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m e s s a g e  f r o m  t h e  C h a n C e l l o r  07 

i n t r o d u  C  t o r  y  

“this university is on an incredible 
roll. there is a lot to celebrate in 
Chapel Hill because we are making 
progress on virtually every priority 
that we have set for ourselves. 
Every part of the university is 
positioned for the kind of distinc-
tion that we expect at Carolina.” 

—  J a m e s  m o e s e r  

Tis University is on an incredible roll. Tat is a great tribute 
to our students, faculty, staf, trustees, alumni, parents and 
friends, as well as President Bowles and the leaders of the 
UNC system and North Carolina. 

Tis fall we enrolled the most academically prepared 
frst-year class from a record 20,000 applications. Our frst 
class of Carolina Covenant Scholars became seniors and will 
graduate next May. Oliver Smithies, Excellence Professor 
of Pathology and Laboratory Medicine, received the Nobel 
Prize for work that has fundamentally changed the science 
of genetic medicine and laid the foundation for gene 
therapy research. Te North Carolina General Assembly 
created what will become an annual $50 million fund for 
cancer research. We dedicated the FedEx Global Education 
Center, a symbol of our commitment to global education. 
Te Carolina First Campaign, now drawing to a close, has 
been a spectacular success. 

Tose are just a few recent major milestones. Tere is a 
lot to celebrate in Chapel Hill because we are making prog-
ress on virtually every priority that we have set for ourselves. 
Every part of the University is positioned for the kind of 
distinction that we expect at Carolina. Following are a few 
details about some recent developments important to the 
University’s future. 

State Budget Positions Carolina for Success 
Te North Carolina General Assembly’s most recent budget 
may be the best in the University’s history. Our legislators 
made a stunning series of allocations including meaningful 
salary increases for faculty, a well-deserved raise for our 
staf and the creation of the University Cancer Research 
Fund that will help put Chapel Hill on the map as one of the 
nation’s pre-eminent institutions leading cancer research. 
Other highlights included signifcant recurring funds to sup-
port excellence in the School of Law, capital construction 
for genomics and dentistry, and new faculty positions for 
the nutrition institute at the Kannapolis research campus. 

Enhancing the Learning Environment 
Tis year’s frst-year class is again the most academically 
qualifed in Carolina’s history. Te average SAT score was 
1302, and 77 percent of our newest students graduated in 
the top 10 percent of their high school class. Tis year’s class 
is also more diverse than ever. 

Carolina leads the nation in access and afordability. 
Trough several key policy decisions, Carolina has become 
more afordable to a larger number of North Carolinians 
than ever before. Kiplinger’s Personal Finance magazine 
has concluded six consecutive times that we are the best 
academic value in public higher education. 

Strengthening Faculty Resources 
We have improved how we pay, recruit and retain faculty, this 
University’s number one priority. Our goal is to take average 
faculty salaries up to the 80th percentile of our peers. We are 
roughly at the 50th percentile, and we may reach the 80th 
percentile as early as next year. State appropriations helped 
slash the gap between current salaries and the 80th percen-
tile from about $21 million last year to $11 million this year 
for all tenure and tenure-track faculty. Tis is real progress. 

More competitive salaries are helping recruitment and 
retention. Last year we retained 72 percent of faculty who 
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received outside ofers to whom we made counter ofers. We 
received almost $1 million from the recruitment and reten-
tion fund created by the Legislature at President Bowles’ 
request. Tose dollars helped atract nine nationally known 
scholars and keep six of our strongest faculty who received 
outside ofers. 

Nurturing Research and Creativity 
Total grants and contracts grew by 2.9 percent in 2007 to 
over $610 million — more than double where we were a 
decade ago. Tese gains came even as funding from the 
National Institutes of Health began to shrink afer its budget 
doubled in the 1990s. Our strategy of investing in big ideas, 
pulling together our strongest programs across the campus, 
has worked. Tis approach has paid big dividends in genom-
ics, advanced material science and nanotechnology. 

Creating the Margin for Excellence 
Te Carolina First Campaign, the most successful fund-rais-
ing efort in University history, ends in December 2007 well 
over the $2 billion goal. We exceeded that goal last February 
when we recorded the largest single pledge in UNC history, 
the $50 million commitment to the School of Public Health 
by Dennis and Joan Gillings. Our campaign total does not 
include the magnifcent $100 million gif to the John Motley 
Morehead Foundation from the Gordon and Mary Cain 
Foundation, nearly doubling its endowment. 

the american society of landscape architects selected 
Carolina as one of the most beautifully landscaped spots in the 
country. that listing is among the praise affirming the charm of 
mighty oaks, majestic quadrangles, brick sidewalks and other 
landscaping synonymous with the unC campus. 

Chancellor moeser reads to a third-grade class during an elementary school visit. through visits 
across the state as part of his “Carolina Connects” initiative, the chancellor has been highlighting and 
enhancing the university’s focus on education, health and economic development — the issues 
identifed as the most important by state citizens during listening sessions conducted by the university. 

Te campaign has exceeded its goal of creating 200 new 
endowed professorships. For students, our donors have es-
tablished 544 undergraduate scholarships and 188 graduate 
fellowships. Our endowment has surpassed $2 billion, over 
twice what it was seven-and-a-half years ago, a result of gifs 
and successful endowment management. 

Transforming the 
Physical Campus 
Our massive building pro-
gram is adding 6 million 
square feet to the main 
campus. Tis program is 
grounded in core values of 
architectural quality and 
sustainability. Te 2000 
Higher Education Bonds 
brought $515 million 
for new buildings and 
renovations, and we more 
than kept our promise to 
triple this investment by 
North Carolina taxpayers. 
We have completed nearly 
80 percent of those 49 
bond projects and expect 
to fnish in January 2009 
within two months of our 
original projection — and 
on budget. 
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JAMES MOESER 

Te total $2.1 billion building program, including projects 
funded by gifs, research grants and our own revenues, is giv-
ing the campus community the physical space in which to ex-
cel in ways we have never been able before. One of America’s 
most beautiful campuses is becoming even more beautiful. 

through the successful renovation of memorial hall, planning 
for the arts Common and a reorganized management model 
for the arts, the university has positioned itself as a performing 
arts destination for patrons and an excellent cause for donors 
to support. the memorial hall renovation was made possible by 
the state bond referendum and gifts. progress on the arts Com-
mon is now highly visible, with renovations under way for person 
and gerrard halls, along with old playmakers, a national historic 
landmark, and with construction on a new music building. 

Carolina Connects: Serving North Carolina 
Carolina has a long and cherished tradition of service to 
North Carolina, but we can and must do more. Our ongoing 
work on this campus ties in naturally with the University 
of North Carolina Tomorrow Commission created by the 
Board of Governors and led by President Bowles. We are 
continuing our “Carolina Connects” initiative, launched in 
2004, to listen to the people, to understand their needs, and 
to show what this University, with its statewide mission, is 
doing or ought to be doing to serve them. Our focus is on 
how this University touches people’s lives in all 100 counties 
of North Carolina in the issues that mater most to them — 
their health, the education of their children, and the 
economic prosperity of their region. 

Advancing Carolina North: Our Future 
Carolina North will be critical to our ability to help build 
the 21st Century economy for North Carolina. Finally, afer 
years of study and conversation, we are ready to begin. Te 
Board of Trustees has approved our plan for Carolina North. 
Next is formal submission of that plan to the Town of 
Chapel Hill. We have identifed our frst building for 
Carolina North — an Innovation Center, where fedgling 
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companies, using intellectual capital drawn from faculty 
research, can take their very frst steps toward full viability. 
At Carolina North, we will create strategic private-sector 
partnerships that will enable this University to be a more 
powerful force in the state’s economy.   

Bringing the World to North Carolina 
Te University has taken some critical steps toward 
becoming a great global university, bringing the world to 
North Carolina and taking North Carolina to the world. 
Tis fall, we dedicated the FedEx Global Education Center 
and convened for the frst time the Global Leadership 
Circle, a task force of visionary alumni and friends, to help 
us develop a strategic vision for global engagement. 

Ultimately, achieving our global objectives may be one 
of the most important things we do for our state. North 
Carolina’s competition is not South Carolina or Georgia. 
It is Singapore, China and India. Tis University must be a 
presence in the world so that North Carolina can compete 
in the world. 

Stepping Down But Not Leaving Carolina 
During my State of the University speech in September, I 
announced my decision to step down as chancellor on June 
30, 2008, the end of the fscal year. Tis timing gives the 
Board of Trustees the opportunity to complete a search for 
my successor. Tis is not a retirement. Afer a research leave, 
I will return to hold the most exalted title this University can 
confer:  professor. Te state of the University is excellent, 
and the time is right for change. Susan and I have come to 
love Carolina with every fber of our being. We understand 
the strong pull that Chapel Hill has on the hearts of students 
and their families that lasts a lifetime. My focus this year is 
on working hard to keep the University’s momentum strong. 

Conclusion 
2006–2007 was one of the best years ever for this University. 
We made remarkable progress toward University priorities. 
Te North Carolina General Assembly provided exceptional 
support, recognizing the role this University and public 
higher education plays in advancing the state’s interests. Our 
alumni and friends generously supported the Carolina First 
Campaign to promote future excellence in Chapel Hill. We 
also remain commited to accountability — to our legisla-
tors and the taxpayers — in all that we do. 

Sincerely, 
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l e t t e r  o f  t r a n s m i t ta l  07 

December 7, 2007 

To Chancellor Moeser, Members of the Board of Trustees, 
and Friends of The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill: 

INTRODUCTION 

Tis Comprehensive Annual Financial Report includes the 
fnancial statements for the year ended June 30, 2007, as 
well as other useful information that helps ensure the 
University’s accountability to the public. Responsibility for 
the accuracy of the information and for the completeness 
and fairness of its presentation, including all disclosures, 
rests with the University’s management. We believe the in-
formation is accurate in all material respects and fairly pres-
ents the University’s fnancial position, revenues, expenses, 
and other changes in net assets. We believe our system of 
internal controls is sound and sufcient to disclose material 
defciencies in controls to the auditors and the Audit and 
Finance Commitee. Te Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report includes all disclosures necessary for the reader to 
gain a broad understanding of the University’s fnancial 
position and results of operations for the fscal year ended 
June 30, 2007. 

Te accompanying fnancial statements present all funds 
belonging to the University and its component units. While 
the multi-campus University of North Carolina System’s 
Board of Governors has ultimate responsibility, the 
chancellor, the University’s Board of Trustees, and the Board 
of Trustees of the Endowment Fund have both delegated 
and statutory responsibilities for fnancial accountability of 
the University’s funds. 

Te fnancial reporting entity for the fnancial statements 
is comprised of the University and 11 component units. 
Eight of these, although legally separate, are reported as if 
they were part of the University. Tese include Te Univer-
sity of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Foundation Invest-
ment Fund, Inc. (Investment Fund), UNC Investment 
Fund, LLC (System Fund), UNC Management Company, 
Inc. (Management Company), Te University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill Foundation, Inc., Te Kenan-Flagler 
Business School Foundation, Te School of Social Work 
Foundation, Inc., Te School of Education Foundation, Inc., 
and U.N.C. Law Foundation, Inc. 

Te Investment Fund supports the University by operating 
an investment fund for charitable, non-proft foundations, 
associations, trusts, endowments, and funds that are 
organized and operated primarily to support the University. 
Te System Fund was organized to allow the University, the 
University of North Carolina and its constituent institutions 
(UNC System), afliated foundations, associations, trusts, 
as well as endowments that support the University and the 
UNC System to pool their resources and invest collectively 
in investment opportunities identifed, structured and 
arranged by the Management Company. Te Investment 
Fund contributed and assigned all of its assets to the System 
Fund in exchange for membership interest in the System 
Fund. At year end, the Investment Fund membership inter-
est was approximately 91.8 percent of the System Fund total 
membership interest. 

Te Management Company is organized and operated 
exclusively to support the educational mission of the 
University. Te Management Company also provides invest-
ment management services to the University, UNC System, 
and afliated tax-exempt organizations. Te purpose of the 
UNC-CH Foundation, Business School Foundation, Social 
Work Foundation, School of Education Foundation, and 
U.N.C. Law Foundation is to aid, support, and promote 
teaching, research, and service in the various educational, 
scientifc, scholarly, professional, artistic, and creative 
endeavors of the University. 

Te fnancial statements of the Investment Fund, System 
Fund, Management Company, UNC-CH Foundation, Busi-
ness School Foundation, Social Work Foundation, School 
of Education Foundation, and U.N.C. Law Foundation have 
been blended with those of the University. 

Separate fnancial statements for three other component 
units are reported based on Governmental Accounting Stan-
dards Board (GASB) Statement No. 39. Te Medical Foun-
dation of North Carolina, Inc., Te Educational Foundation 
Scholarship Endowment Trust, and Te University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill Arts and Sciences Foundation, Inc. 
are legally separate, non-proft, tax-exempt organizations 
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and are reported as discretely presented component units 
based on the nature and signifcance of their relationship to 
the University. 

Other related foundations and similar non-proft corpora-
tions for which the University is not fnancially accountable 
are not part of the accompanying fnancial statements. Te 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill is a constituent 
institution of the multi-campus University of North Caro-
lina System, which is a component unit of the State of North 
Carolina and an integral part of the State’s Comprehensive 
Annual Financial Report. 

ECONOMIC CONDITION AND OUTLOOK 

In 2006, the North Carolina economy grew more rapidly 
than the national average for the second consecutive year. 
Tis used to be a normal trend except during national reces-
sions, but the state’s growth pace trailed the national average 
from 1999–2004. 

According to a June 7, 2007, release from the Bureau of 
Economic Analysis (BEA) of the U.S. Department of 
Commerce, the state’s real gross domestic product (“real 
GDP,” the total value of all the goods and services produced 
within North Carolina afer adjusting for price changes) was 
a record $323.2 billion in 2006, an increase of 4.2 percent 
from 2005. Tis was 2.9 percent of the U.S. total of $11.3 
trillion, an increase of 3.4 percent from 2005. North 
Carolina’s output ranked 11th among all states. It was just 
below Georgia’s $331.1 billion and just above Virginia’s 
$318.7 billion. 

Per capita real GDP was a record $36,489 in North 
Carolina in 2006. Tis ranked 20th in the U.S. between 
Texas at $36,920 and Nebraska at $36,441. It was 97 percent 
of the national average of $37,714. Delaware was frst at 
$59,288 and Mississippi was last at $24,062. South Carolina 
was 45th at $29,642. 

On September 20, 2007, the BEA reported that personal 
income in North Carolina in the second quarter was 
running at a record seasonally adjusted annual rate of 
$304.7 billion. Tat was an increase of 7.3 percent from the 
second quarter of 2006. Tis was above the national average 
increase of 6.4 percent for the same period. 

Te U.S. Census Bureau estimated the total population of 
North Carolina at 8.9 million people in 2006. Tat was an 
increase of 10.1 percent since 2000, well above the national 
average of 6.4 percent. 

Non-farm payroll employment has fnally returned to 
strong growth afer being below the January 2001 peak of 
more than 3.9 million jobs until November 2005. According 
to a Bureau of Labor Statistics (BLS) release of September 
25, 2007, there were over 4 million such jobs in North 
Carolina in August 2007. Tat was an increase of 66,700 

jobs or 1.65 percent from a year earlier. 
Total employment, which includes agricultural workers 

and the self-employed, reached 4.3 million in August. Tat 
was up 32,700 people, or 0.8 percent from a year earlier. 

All of these people employed and the record levels of 
income have been refected in the North Carolina budget. 
Afer a surplus of $1.1 billion in fscal 2006, the increase in 
revenues to $19.5 billion in fscal 2007 resulted in a budget 
surplus of $1.3 billion. 

All the concern about subprime mortgage defaults and 
rising foreclosures in the national media are not very 
relevant to North Carolina. We have much less expensive 
housing than the national average and a far higher pro-
portion of people paying their mortgages as agreed. Te 
declines in interest rates should help North Carolina again 
grow faster than the national average in calendar year 2008. 

PROGRESS AND MAJOR INITIATIVES 

Carolina’s progress, priorities, and major initiatives during 
fscal 2006–2007 refected the University’s vision of 
becoming the nation’s leading public university. Following 
this leter are recent highlights. 

FINANCIAL INFORMATION 

intERnAL ContRoL StRuCtuRE 
Te University’s Finance and Administration Division 
establishes and maintains an efective system of internal 
control. One objective of an internal control structure is to 
provide management with reasonable, although not abso-
lute, assurance that assets are safeguarded against loss from 
unauthorized use or disposition. Another objective is to 
ensure that transactions are executed in accordance with ap-
propriate authorization and recorded properly in the fnan-
cial records to permit the preparation of fnancial statements 
in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles. 
Organizational structure, policies, and procedures have 
been established to safeguard assets, ensure the reliability of 
accounting data, promote efcient operations, and ensure 
compliance with established governmental laws, regulations 
and policies, University policies, and other requirements of 
sponsors to whom the University is accountable. 

As a recipient of federal fnancial awards, the University 
is responsible for ensuring compliance with all applicable 
laws and regulations. A combination of state and University 
policies and procedures, integrated with the University’s 
system of internal controls, provides for this compliance. 
As an integral part of the State of North Carolina’s Single 
Audit, the University is subject to an annual examination 
by the Ofce of the State Auditor of its federal fnancial as-
sistance programs and federal cost-reimbursement contracts 
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in accordance with U.S. Ofce of Management and Budget 
Circular A-133, Audits of State and Local Governments, 
and Non-Proft Organizations. 

Te University determined a course of action as part of 
higher education’s response to the Sarbanes-Oxley Act and 
has implemented practices to enhance the internal con-
trol structure. Te University’s focused efort on fnancial 
controls provides a more proactive and broader approach 
in identifying and resolving potential limitations on sound 
internal control through a self-assessment process, devel-
opment of a professional code of ethics, targeted campus 
training sessions, special reviews, improved documentation 
of internal controls, and timely and useful responses to 
questions from campus units. A fnancial controls manager 
leads eforts to strengthen and maintain sound internal 
controls. Te Audit and Finance Commitee of the Board of 
Trustees maintains an Audit Commitee charter consistent 
with higher education standards. 

BudGEtARy ContRoLS 
Te University is responsible for controlling its budget and 
using the funds to fulfll its educational, research, and public 
service missions. It is also responsible for planning, develop-
ing, and controlling budgets and expenditures within autho-
rized allocations in accordance with University, state, and 
federal policies and procedures. Te University maintains 
budgetary controls to ensure compliance with provisions 
embodied in the annual appropriated budget approved 
by the North Carolina General Assembly, and as further 
directed by the Board of Governors. Project-length fnancial 
plans are adopted for capital projects. 

Afer the budget has been approved by the chancellor 
and the Board of Governors, the University follows an 
established system of budgetary controls. Finance and 
Administration issues periodic interim budget statements 
to department heads to guide them in managing their 
budget allocations. Monthly fnancial reports are provided 
on each fund to individual managers responsible for the 
fund. Financial reports are also provided to the state. When 
actual conditions require changes to the budget, revisions 
are prepared and these revisions are appropriately approved 
and communicated to those afected. Changes to the budget 
are approved at the University level and/or the state level 
as required. Based on the state’s management fexibility 
legislation, the University has received delegated authority 
for designated budget changes. Te University maintains 
an encumbrance accounting system as another method to 
ensure that imposed expenditure constraints are observed. 

dEBt AdMiniStRAtion 
To ensure the appropriate mix of funding sources is 
utilized, the University established a debt policy, which is 

continuously used by management as a tool to evaluate 
the University’s fnancing needs for its capital investments 
within the framework of portfolio management practices. 

To fulfll its mission, the University makes capital invest-
ments, driving capital decisions that afect the University’s 
credit. Appropriate fnancial leverage serves a useful role 
and should be considered a long-term component of the 
University’s balance sheet. Just as investments represent an 
integral component of the University’s assets, debt is viewed 
to be a continuing component of the University’s liabilities. 
Debt, especially tax-exempt debt, provides a low-cost source 
of capital for the University to fund capital investments and 
achieve its mission and strategic objectives. 

Te debt strategies, combined with management 
judgment, provide the framework by which decisions will 
be made regarding the use and management of debt. Te 
objectives of the debt policy are: 

n Identify projects eligible for debt fnancing. Using 
debt to fund mission-critical projects will ensure that debt 
capacity is optimally used to fulfll Carolina’s mission. 
Projects that relate to the core mission will be given priority 
for debt fnancing; projects with associated revenues will 
receive priority consideration as well. 

n Maintain Carolina’s favorable access to capital. 
Management’s determination of the timing of capital proj-
ects will not be compromised by the University’s access to 
capital sources, including debt. Management will use and 
issue debt to ensure timely access to capital. 

n Limit risk of University debt portfolio. Te University 
will manage debt on a portfolio basis. Te University’s con-
tinuing objective to achieve the lowest cost of capital will be 
balanced with the goal of limiting exposure to market shifs. 

n Manage the University’s credit rating to maintain the 
highest acceptable credit. Tis practice will permit the Uni-
versity to continue to issue debt and fnance capital projects at 
favorable interest rates while meeting strategic objectives. Te 
University will limit its overall debt to a level that will main-
tain an acceptable credit rating with the bond rating agencies. 

In meeting these objectives, the University has adopted 
strategies and procedures for the management of its debt. 
Tese strategies include the following: 

n Mission-based capital planning. Provide framework 
with a link to mission to evaluate and prioritize debt-
eligible projects. 

n Core ratios. Adopt a set of core ratios to guide capital 
planning and ensure central oversight of University-wide 
leverage levels. 

n  Financial instruments. Provide management with 
appropriate debt vehicles based on borrowing needs. 

n Asset/Liability management. Manage outstanding 
debt and future debt-fnancing needs within the framework 
of sound portfolio management practices. 
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Te University has $785,306,805 of outstanding long-
term bonds and $192,414,000 of commercial paper at June 
30, 2007. Te bonds were issued to fnance the construction 
and/or renovation of many campus facilities including 
essential new research buildings, major new cultural facilities 
that will beneft the local community and state, undergradu-
ate residence halls, student family housing, parking facilities, 
and utilities infrastructure. Principal and interest for the 
bonds are payable from the general revenues of the Univer-
sity — excluding state appropriations, tuition, restricted 
gifs and restricted income from endowment investments — 
and net revenues generated by the operations of the debt-
fnanced facilities. 

Te UNC-CH Foundation, which is part of the Univer-
sity’s fnancial reporting entity, also adheres to a debt policy 
that maximizes the utility of the foundation’s fnancial 
resources to continue to provide current and future support 
to the University. 

CASH MAnAGEMEnt 
Te cash management plan of the University provides guid-
ance to ensure control and deposit of receipts, appropriate 
management of disbursements, and investment of funds to 
maximize earnings on the investment of cash and minimize 
non-productive cash balances. State law requires that state-
appropriated funds be deposited and invested with the State 
Treasurer with investment earnings accruing to the state. 
Other resources, such as gifs, contract and grant awards, 
auxiliary revenues, and student activity fees are not 
appropriated by the state. Tese funds, except for fees 
from services of health care clinics, must be deposited and 
invested with the State Treasurer with investment earnings 
accruing to the University. Endowment, debt service, fees 
from services of health care clinics, and other designated 
funds are invested by the University in accordance with its 
investment policies. 

Te University administers a short-term investment pool 
for funds not required to be on deposit with the State Trea-
surer. Te investment pool is administered in conjunction 
with cash receipts and disbursing requirements to minimize 
idle cash and to generate current income without loss of 
capital at a rate of return no less than the State Treasurer. 
Earnings are distributed to participating funds. 

Te objective in managing disbursements is to maintain 
funds in interest-bearing accounts for the longest appropri-
ate period of time while ensuring that payments for goods 
and services are made timely. Disbursement cycles are 
established to coincide with this objective. Te University 
uses the state’s cash management control system to improve 
cash fow by electronically recording cash receipts and 
disbursements for funds deposited with the State Treasurer. 

Other electronic processes have been developed for the 
receipt and disbursement functions to provide efcient and 
efective processes. 

RiSK MAnAGEMEnt 
Risk has traditionally been viewed as something to be 
avoided or eliminated with only a negative outcome. 
Increasingly in today’s environment, there is greater aware-
ness that responsible risk taking leads to a competitive 
advantage and can maximize stakeholder value. 

To optimize the benefts of risk and minimize their costs, 
the University has taken a more enterprise-wide approach 
to its risk management programs by holistically addressing 
its operational, fnancial, compliance, strategic and reputa-
tion risks. Tis enterprise risk management ensures that 
decisions that trade value and risk are made on an informed 
basis and are aligned with our risk tolerance and strategy. 
Te risks we face constantly change so our strategies must 
remain fuid. Tis ongoing process allows us to prioritize 
and efciently use our risk management resources. 

Included within this enterprise risk management frame-
work is our responsibility to mitigate any business 
interruption that adversely afects our education, research 
and public service missions. An efective campus-wide 
Business Continuity Plan is central to this responsibility. 
Te University employs a full-time business continuity 
ofcer position to lead this campus-wide planning process 
and develop a more formal program. 

Insurable risks are addressed in several ways, including 
participation in various state-administered risk pools, 
purchase of commercial insurance and self retention of 
certain risks. Refer to Note 15 of the Notes to the Financial 
Statements for more detailed information concerning the 
University’s insurance programs. 

OTHER INFORMATION 

AuditS 
State law, federal guidelines, and certain bond covenants 
require that the University’s accounting and fnancial 
records be audited by the Ofce of the State Auditor each 
year. Te University’s internal auditors also perform fscal, 
compliance, and performance audits. Te reports resulting 
from these audits are shared with University management. 
Internal and external audit reports are provided to the Audit 
and Finance Commitee of the Board of Trustees. 

Te audit of the University’s federal fnancial assistance 
programs is performed by the Ofce of the State Auditor
 in conjunction with the statewide Single Audit. Te 
accounting and fnancial records of Te University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill Foundation Investment Fund, Inc., 
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Te University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Founda-
tion, Inc., UNC Investment Fund, LLC, UNC Manage-
ment Company, Inc., Te Kenan-Flagler Business School 
Foundation, Te School of Social Work Foundation, Inc., 
Te School of Education Foundation, Inc., Te U.N.C. 
Law Foundation, Inc., the University of North Carolina at 
Chapel Hill Arts and Sciences Foundation, Inc., Te Medi-
cal Foundation of North Carolina, Inc., the Educational 
Foundation Scholarship Endowment Trust, WUNC Radio, 
and the Athletic Department are each audited by a public 
accounting frm in addition to the State Auditor review. All 
audit reports are available for public inspection. 

CERtiFiCAtE oF ACHiEVEMEnt 
Te Government Finance Ofcers Association of the 
United States and Canada (GFOA) awarded a Certifcate of 
Achievement for Excellence in Financial Reporting to the 
University for its comprehensive annual fnancial report for 
the fscal year ended June 30, 2006. Tis was the 12th con-
secutive year that the University has been honored with this 
prestigious award. To receive a certifcate of achievement, 
a government unit must publish an easily readable and ef-
fciently organized comprehensive annual fnancial report. 
Tis report must satisfy both generally accepted accounting 
principles and applicable legal requirements. 

A Certifcate of Achievement is valid for one year. We 
believe our current comprehensive annual fnancial report 
continues to meet the Certifcate of Achievement Program’s 
requirements and we are submiting it to the GFOA to 
determine its eligibility for another certifcate. 

ACKnoWLEdGMEntS 
Preparation of this Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 
in a timely manner would not have been possible without 
the coordinated eforts of the University community, with 
special assistance from the Chancellor’s Ofce, the Ofce of 
the Executive Vice Chancellor and Provost, Research and 
Economic Development, Student Afairs, Information Tech-
nology Services, University Advancement, University Rela-
tions, Institutional Research, the Ofce of Scholarships and 
Student Aid, the Department of Athletics, and Dr. James F. 
Smith, Adjunct Professor of Business Administration in the 
Kenan-Flagler Business School. In addition, the Ofce of 
the State Auditor provided invaluable assistance. 

RICHARD L. MANN 
Vice Chancellor for Finance and Administration 

the university of north Carolina at Chapel hill has 
received the award for reporting excellence for the 
past twelve years. 
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Carolina keeps making major progress 

with key priorities in aspiring to 

become the nation’s leading public 

university. the first class of Carolina 

Covenant Scholars is poised to gradu-

ate in May 2008. Students, faculty 

and staff are achieving excellence 

through teaching, research and public 

service. Faculty research funding 

continues to rise. the physical campus 

is undergoing an unprecedented 

transformation. the generosity of 

alumni and friends put the Carolina 

First Campaign over its $2 billion 

goal 10 months ahead of schedule. 

And the university is demonstrating 

outstanding leadership in American 

higher education and life-changing 

public service to the people of 

north Carolina. 

Following are a sampling of recent 

highlights demonstrating significant 

progress across several areas of the 

University during fiscal 2006–2007. 



 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

  

 

        
      

        
        

 
     

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
 

CAROLINA COVENANT 
HELpinG dESERVinG LoW-inCoME StudEntS 

Carolina ofers talented students the opportunity to learn in 
a high-quality academic environment. Trough the Carolina 
Covenant and an excellent overall fnancial aid program, 
the University is making college possible for qualifed 
students regardless of their fnancial means. Te University’s 
policies and practices protect access and afordability — 
core values at Carolina that have long benefted North 
Carolina and its citizens. 

Under the Carolina Covenant, announced in 2003, quali-
fed low-income students admited under regular admissions 
standards become eligible to graduate debt-free. 

Many of these programs, like Carolina’s, respond to rapidly 
changing demographics and social needs, such as rising high 
school dropout and poverty rates. 

Te University will graduate its frst class of Carolina 
Covenant Scholars next May. To date, about 1,400 students 

the honors program provides students with a rich academic 
experience through special seminars and undergraduate course 
sections. the Carolina first Campaign recently received a $5 
million gift creating five endowed professorships in the College 
of arts and sciences, helping to expand the honors program. 

the Carolina Covenant, 
a first for a major public 
university, provides a 
debt-free education for 
qualified low-income 
students. to date, about 
1,400 students have 
benefitted from the 
program, which sparked 
a national movement in 
u.s. higher education. 

Tis concept began a movement in U.S. higher education. 
Other universities and at least two states have begun about 
40 similar initiatives. Tese campuses include Brown, 
Harvard, MIT and Stanford, as well as Michigan and Virginia. 

have benefted from the program, which includes a 
mentoring component featuring volunteer faculty and older 
Covenant students. 

Eligible Covenant students agree to work on campus 10 
to 12 hours weekly in a federal work-study job, and UNC 
meets their remaining needs through federal, state, Uni-
versity and other privately funded grants and scholarships. 
Beginning in fall 2005, students and their families had to 
be at or below 200 percent of the federal poverty level to be 
eligible for the program. Tat currently covers a family of 
four with an annual income of about $40,000. 

In fall 2006, the University hosted a conference, “Te 
Politics of Inclusion: Higher Education at a Crossroads,” 
seeking national solutions to the complex issues surrounding 
access and afordability. More than 150 state and federal 
policymakers, economists, researchers, foundation and 
business leaders and educators from across the country 
exchanged ideas intended to help shape national policy and 
practice. Te Carolina Covenant has been a springboard for 
two innovative programs funded by the Jack Kent Cooke 
Foundation to help low-income students in community 
college and high school setings. North Carolinians are 
directly benefting from both eforts. 
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CAROLINA FIRST 
SuRpASSinG $2 BiLLion AHEAd oF SCHEduLE 

Te Carolina First Campaign is a comprehensive, multi-year 
private fund-raising campaign — the largest and most suc-
cessful in the University’s history — to support the vision 
of Carolina becoming the nation’s leading public university. 
Each year, private funding and investment income provide 
some 20 percent of the University’s budget — creating 
Carolina’s margin of excellence. 

As of September 2007, Carolina First had raised more 
than $2.23 billion, surpassing its fnal $2 billion goal 10 
months early. Alumni and friends have exceeded the goal 

newly graduated Carolina students take in the excitement 
of the traditional Commencement ceremony in kenan stadium. 
the university awards nearly 7,000 bachelor’s, master’s, 
doctoral and professional degrees each year. 

of creating 200 new distinguished professorships, as well as 
544 new undergraduate scholarships and 188 new graduate 
student fellowships (toward a goal of 1,000). Te push for 
student scholarships includes a new emphasis on merit-
based awards. Te campaign, which ends in December 2007 

and is led by volunteer alumni, also supports research, stra-
tegic initiatives, facilities and the University’s endowment. 
As the campaign winds down, one goal is to meet a special 
$100 million target set for faculty resources last February. 

Te campaign has consistently exceeded projections, 
raising a record $241.2 million in private gifs during fscal 

from left, paul fulton, Chancellor moeser, Joan gillings, dennis 
gillings and Charlie shaffer applaud after the cutting of a cer-
emonial cake that marked passing the Carolina first Campaign’s 
$2 billion goal in february 2007. Joan and dennis gillings com-
mitted $50 million — the single largest pledge in the university’s 
history — to the school of public health. fulton, a trustee, and 
shaffer are two of the volunteer co-chairs for the campaign. 

2006. Tat was the frst time that the University had raised 
more than $200 million in a single year. Te University has 
had three consecutive years of record-seting support, 
topping $192.5 million in 2005 and $192 million in 2004. 

A $50 million commitment from Dennis and Joan 
Gillings to support the School of Public Health put Carolina 
First over the $2 billion goal in February 2007. Tat marked 
the single largest commitment in University history. Dennis 
Gillings is the chairman and chief executive ofcer of Quin-
tiles Transnational Corp., a Research Triangle Park-based 
pharmaceutical services company. Joan Gillings has had 
careers in public health and commercial real estate. 

Other 2007 highlights included a $21.3 million grant 
from the Bill & Melinda Gates Foundation to develop efec-
tive, inexpensive drugs to treat late-stage African sleeping 
sickness and visceral leishmaniasis. 

Commitments supporting students included a donation 
from High Point businessman Earl N. “Phil” Phillips Jr. to 
create study-abroad-in-Asia scholarships for up to 50 under-
graduates annually in the College of Arts and Sciences, as 
well as $4 million from the William R. Kenan Jr. Charitable 
Trust to create four scholarships for undergraduate music 
students each year in the college. 
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And, in a move to help more high school students realize 
their ambition to atend college, Carolina was one of 10 
higher education institutions joining the Jack Kent Cooke 
Foundation in a $10 million partnership to create advising 
programs to help low-income students enroll in college. Te 
network of programs created through the partnership will be 
headquartered at UNC-Chapel Hill, which will receive $1 
million over four years to create the Carolina College Advis-
ing Corps. Tis efort is placing recent Carolina graduates as 
college advisers in 18 partner high schools across the state. 

Along with creating music scholarships, the Kenan trust 
gave $4 million to support a new College of Arts and Sci-
ences music building now under construction on Columbia 
Street between Hanes Art Building and Abernethy Hall. 
Commitments to building projects also included $5 million 
to the college from alumnus Max Carrol Chapman Jr., a 
Wall Street businessman, to help fund a new building in the 
Carolina Physical Science Complex. 

Commitments in 2007 helped the University create 
18 endowed professorships, as well as 114 undergraduate 
scholarships and graduate fellowships. 

CAMPUS MASTER PLAN 
GuidinG unpRECEdEntEd GRoWtH 

Today, the campus 
is undergoing an 
unprecedented 
physical transforma-
tion made possible 
in part by North 
Carolinians’ over-
whelming approval 
of the $3.1 billion 
bond referendum 
for higher educa-
tion. Te referen-
dum, approved in 
November 2000, 
was the nation’s larg-
est higher education bond package. 

Te bonds have meant more than $515 million for reno-
vations and new buildings so 21st century students at Caro-
lina can learn in a 21st century environment. Also guided by 
a visionary campus master plan for growth now rapidly com-
ing to life, the University is investing funds from non-state 
sources, including private gifs and overhead receipts from 
faculty research grants, for other buildings essential to excel-
lence. Te resulting capital campaign exceeding $2.1 billion 
is among the largest at any major American university. 

As of September 2007, the University had completed 72 

projects, or 37 percent of the total capital program since 
2000. Another 38 projects were under construction and 55 
other projects were in design. 

Te Higher Education Bond Referendum portion of the 
building program includes 49 projects. Tirty-six have been 
completed, 12 are under construction and one is in design. 
Tis program is scheduled to be completed in January 2009 — 
within two months of the original schedule. 

Recently completed projects include: 
W. Lowry and Susan S. Caudill Laboratories and Max 

C. Chapman Jr. Hall — the frst phase of the Carolina 
Physical Science Complex. Te $205 million complex is the 
largest construction project in the University’s history. It is 
replacing outdated, deteriorating buildings with state-of-the-
art facilities. Te goal is to provide an innovative learning 
atmosphere for students and open the door for integrated 
collaboration among Carolina’s world-renowned scientists. 

FedEx Global Education Center, which brings several key 
international activities under one roof and advances a major 
academic priority. Te building is creating a vibrant hub of 

at left, beams stand out in the foreground as workers take the 
next steps toward making progress with a new construction 
project. at right, students enjoy new gathering spaces to study 
and relax in the fedex global education Center, one of the 
newest buildings to open on campus. the building program is 
adding 6 million square feet to the main campus. 
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international studies, academic services, research, public 
service and cultural exchange. It was completed in spring 
2007 and was dedicated Oct. 12, 2007, University Day. 

Projects under construction include: 
North Carolina Cancer Hospital, which will become a 

world-class hospital for cancer patients and their families 
from North Carolina and beyond. Te new hospital, part of 
the UNC Health Care System, will bring complete cancer 
care for patients and research facilities into one building 
and serve as the new clinical home for the UNC Lineberger 
Comprehensive Cancer Center, one of only 38 such National 
Cancer Institute-designated centers in the United States. 
Te North Carolina General Assembly approved $180 
million in funding for the new hospital to replace a facility 
originally built in the 1950s as a tuberculosis sanatorium. 

Carolina’s recent successes include nurturing growth in faculty research 
funding — by almost 3 percent in fiscal 2007 to exceed $610 million. faculty 
attract federal and private research dollars to support efforts to cure diseases, 
improve technology, bring innovation to industries such as biotechnology and 
spin off new businesses that create jobs and diversify the state’s economy. 

Tentatively scheduled to open in late 2009, the hospital will 
provide North Carolinians with complete clinical cancer 
care and research facilities in one building. 

Genetic Medicine Building, which will become one of 
the largest facilities on campus. Te building represents a 
cooperative efort between the schools of pharmacy and 
medicine to ofer unique opportunities for interdisciplinary 
collaboration. Among these are projects to develop novel 
approaches to deliver gene therapy. Te seven-story 
structure will contain fve laboratory foors and will house 
researchers from pharmacy and three medical school 
departments: pharmacology, genetics, and biochemistry 
and biophysics. 

Using sustainable practices is a key component of the 
capital program. For example, the School of Nursing 

achieved Leadership in Energy and Envi-
ronmental Design (LEED) certifcation 
from the U.S. Green Building Council 
in 2007. Te school’s Carrington Hall 
addition was the frst project in the UNC 
system to register for LEED certifcation. 
Features include a “green” roof surround-
ing a small patio where plantings capture 
70 percent of the stormwater. 

FACULTY RESEARCH 
FindinG SoLutionS 

Faculty atract federal and private research 
dollars to support eforts to cure diseases, 
improve technology, bring innovation to 
industries such as biotechnology and spin 
of new businesses that create jobs and 
diversify North Carolina’s economy. 

Total research grants and contracts 
rose by almost 3 percent in fscal 2007 to 
exceed $610 million — more than double 
the level from a decade ago. 

Cancer is a major area of emphasis en-
hanced with the construction of the North 
Carolina Cancer Hospital, which will 
provide a clinical home for the Lineberger 
Comprehensive Cancer Center. Te North 
Carolina General Assembly recently created 
a new fund for cancer research for the Uni-
versity at a permanent level of $50 million 
annually. Last year, Chancellor Moeser set 
a goal for the University to reach $1 billion 
in sponsored research by 2015. 

In October 2007, Oliver Smithies, 
Excellence Professor of Pathology and 
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Laboratory Medicine, was 
named a co-recipient of this 
year’s Nobel Prize in Physiol-
ogy or Medicine. Smithies 
was cited for his role in 
introducing gene modifca-
tions in mice using embry-
onic stem cells. According 
to the Nobel commitee, 
“gene targeting in mice 
has pervaded all felds of 
biomedicine. Its impact on 
the understanding of gene 
function and its benefts to 
mankind will continue to 
increase over many years to 
come.” Smithies is the frst 
full-time UNC faculty mem-
ber to win a Nobel Prize. 

Other ongoing research initiatives at Carolina include 
eforts to tackle challenges such as genome sciences, which 
is unraveling the mysteries of DNA and the human genome. 
Carolina has commited at least $245 million over a decade 
to be at the forefront of the genomics revolution. Since 
2000, the University has maintained a strategy of targeted 
investment in “big idea” research themes, kniting together 
existing strengths in various areas to create broad, interdisci-
plinary new thrusts. 

Recent examples of key new interdisciplinary 
initiatives include: 

n  Te “Roadmap for Medical Research” initiative, 
intended to focus future National Institutes of Health 
funding in 21 broad areas of concentration. Te University 
established a Roadmap Ofce to position the campus for 
the highest level of success with this NIH initiative, which 
encourages researchers to atack difcult problems using 
interdisciplinary collaboration and sophisticated computa-
tional techniques to create quick translations to patient care. 

As a result of the work of the Roadmap Ofce and the 
strength of Carolina’s faculty and their interdisciplinary 
work, Chapel Hill received 11 grants in the 2006 competi-
tion, the highest number to date. Carolina’s eforts with 
this program are among the most successful in the country. 
Previous projects funded include the Carolina Center of 
Nanotechnology Excellence, which marries expertise in 
nanotechnology with patient research at the Lineberger 
Comprehensive Cancer Center. 

Te Renaissance Computing Institute (RENCI) addresses 
problems spanning the sciences and engineering, the arts, 
the humanities and commerce. RENCI brings together 
technologies and communities to respond to disasters — 
from storm surges, hurricanes and foods in eastern North 

oliver smithies, 
excellence professor 
of pathology in the 
school of medicine, 
became the first full-
time Carolina faculty 
member to win a no-
bel prize in 2007. he 
was one of three re-
cipients of the nobel 
prize in physiology or 
medicine for his role 
in introducing gene 
modifications in 
mice using embry-
onic stem cells. the 
resulting techniques 
led to smithies’ lab 
producing the first 
animal model of 
cystic fibrosis. 

Carolina to landslides in the mountains — that require 
responses no one organization can address alone. RENCI 
was established in partnership with Duke and N.C. 
State universities. Its work fosters collaborations across 
the state, including with other UNC system campuses and 
state government. 

n  Te Carolina Entrepreneurial Initiative, funded 
with a fve-year, $3.5 million grant from the Ewing Marion 
Kaufman Foundation is being matched two-to-one by the 
University. Carolina is one of seven Kaufman Foundation-
designated “Entrepreneurial Universities,” chosen through 
a national competition. UNC is deploying new programs to 
create a surge of entrepreneurship among students, faculty 

the renaissance Computing institute is testing the unmanned 
aerial vehicle shown below. equipped with a digital camera 
and programmed to receive transmissions from low-power 
sensors in remote locations, the vehicle can gather data from 
areas too dangerous or remote to be reached by humans. 
it can compile sensor data to pinpoint the location of flood 
damage or mudslides. 
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and staf, including a new minor in entrepreneurship in the 
College of Arts and Sciences. Te program is led by a team 
managed by the Frank Hawkins Kenan Institute of 
Private Enterprise. 

Data that refect the current economic impact of 
technological developments resulting from faculty research 
include the number of patents, spin-of companies, jobs 
and licensed technology. In 2006, UNC was awarded 21 
patents; started fve new companies, bringing the total to 36; 

licensed 43 inventions; and received about $2.2 million in 
revenue generated by licensed technology. 

Spin-of companies resulting from UNC discoveries 
include Liquidia Technologies, a 2004 start-up to 
commercialize inventions from the laboratories of Joe 
DeSimone, William R. Kenan Jr. distinguished professor of 
chemistry and chemical engineering at Carolina and N.C. 
State. Liquidia has used a silicon wafer to create molds for 
making nanoparticles for drug delivery. Possibilities include 
developing custom nanoparticles for targeted delivery of 
anticancer drugs. Liquidia’s technology also helped the 
University land one of eight NIH “nanocancer” grants. 

CAROLINA NORTH 
pLAnninG FoR FutuRE GRoWtH 

Te University’s future contributions to the North Carolina 
economy one day will include Carolina North, to be built 
on about 900 acres of UNC-owned land less than two 
miles from main campus. Carolina North is envisioned as a 
vibrant, compact, mixed-use academic campus. 

Te primary driver for Carolina North is the University’s 
mission — education, research, public service — and a 
responsibility to help meet the state’s economic development 
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needs. Carolina North will be a “growth campus,” one that 
can provide space for University activities that no longer ft 
on the main campus and to develop partnerships with the 
private sector to accelerate economic development. 

An ecological assessment is helping guide the University’s 
eforts toward sustainability principles and goals at Carolina 
North. Other input includes a report from the Leadership 
Advisory Commitee, which included community represen-
tatives, that made recommendations for guiding principles 

for development. Tat report guided a series 
of draf concept plans presented to the 

students study amid the beauty of the Carolina campus. the Class of 2011 — local community in meetings from March to 3,895 students — comes from 94 north Carolina counties, 45 states and 22 
countries. more than 87 percent graduated with a grade-point average of 4.0 September 2007. 
or higher. nearly 77 percent were in the top 10 percent of their high school Te University’s Board of Trustees 
class, 40 percent were among the top 10 students and 12 percent were 

approved a fnal draf concept plan in valedictorians or salutatorians. the average sat score was 1302. 
September 2007, seting the stage for the 
University’s submission of a plan for 
Carolina North to local governments. 

Te University has identifed the frst 
building for Carolina North — an Innovation 
Center, where fedgling companies, using 
intellectual capital drawn from faculty 
research, can take their very frst steps toward 
full viability. 

Te 85,000-square-foot Innovation 
Center will provide much-needed space and 
resources for researchers who have intellectual 

property with commercial potential to turn those ideas into 
products and businesses. 

Te Innovation Center will be built as a partnership with 
a private developer, Alexandria Real Estate Equities of Pasa-
dena, California, which specializes in this type of business 
accelerator. Although the center will be located on Uni-
versity-owned land at Carolina North, the building will be 
privately owned and will pay taxes to the local community. 

ACADEMIC REPUTATION 
HiGHLiGHtinG QuALity 

Several national publications regularly publish rankings 
that listed Carolina prominently in categories ranging from 
academic quality to afordability to international presence. 
Recent highlights include: 

n 1st among the 100 best U.S. public colleges and 
universities that ofer the best combination of top-fight 
academics and afordable costs as ranked by Kiplinger’s Per-
sonal Finance magazine. 1st for six consecutive times since 
Kiplinger’s began these periodic surveys in 1998. Kiplinger’s 
analysis stressed academic quality, as well as cost and fnancial 
aid oferings, and cited the success of the Carolina Covenant 
program, which provides a debt-free education to qualifed 



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

         
 
 

   
      

 

 
 
 

 

  
 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

low-income students. Only school in Kiplinger’s survey that 
meets 100 percent of each student’s fnancial need. 

n   5th best public university in U.S. News & World 
Report’s 2008 “Best Colleges” guidebook for the seventh 
consecutive year. 1st among public campuses for the third 
consecutive year. 9th overall in “Great Schools, Great 
Prices,” based on academic quality and the net cost of 
atendance for a student who received the average level of 
need-based fnancial aid. 

n   One of 6 public universities ranking in the top 25 for 
all nine measures used in “Te Top American Research 
Universities,” produced in 2007 by Te Center for Measur-
ing University Performance at Arizona State University. 
Evaluates top research universities with at least $20 million 
in annual federal research funding using quantitative 
measures such as endowment assets, private giving, faculty 
awards, doctorates granted and SAT/ACT range. In the 
seven years of these studies, UNC is one of four universities 
(with Berkeley, UCLA and Michigan) in the top 25 on all 
nine measures. 

n   Among 25 “New Ivy” campuses in the 2007 Kaplan/ 
Newsweek “How to Get into College Guide.” Includes 

in 2006, 
the univer-
sity set new 
goals for 
four- and 
six-year 
graduation 
rates. those 
goals were 
to match the 
six-year rates 
of berkeley, 
uCla and 
michigan by 
2010. last 
year, theirs 
stood at 
87 percent 
compared 
to unC’s 
84 percent. 
the four-
year goal is 
to improve 
from 71 
percent to 
75 percent 
by 2010. this 
year, that 
rate rose 
by nearly 2 
percentage 
points to 
73 percent. 

schools with frst-rate academic programs fueling their rise 
in national stature. Based on admissions statistics and in-
terviews with administrators, students, faculty and alumni. 
Reports Newsweek: “If a moviemaker needs an idyllic 
seting for a flm about college life, Chapel Hill might just 
take the prize.” 

n   A “best value” among 81 schools chosen for 
“America’s Best Value Colleges, 2006 Edition” by Te 
Princeton Review/Random House for outstanding academ-
ics, relatively low costs and generous fnancial aid packages. 
2nd appearance in a row for UNC. 

n   1st among major U.S. universities — for the 6th 
time in 8 years — in the percentage of African-American 
students in the frst-year class, according to Te Journal 
of Blacks in Higher Education. Te 470 black frst-year 
students enrolled at UNC in fall 2006 marked a 13 percent 
increase from 2005. At 12.3 percent of the total class, this 
was the second-highest percentage reported by the Journal 
since its annual survey began in 1993. 

n   2nd among top public research universities recording 
the highest rate of undergraduates studying abroad in 
2004-2005, according to a report published by the Institute 
of International Education. 

n   8th among U.S. universities for the number of alumni 
volunteering for the Peace Corps in 2006 — up from 11th 
the previous year. Seventy-seven UNC graduates are rep-
resenting the United States abroad. Since the inception of 
the Peace Corps, 966 alumni have joined its ranks, making 
UNC the 25th largest producer of volunteers all time. 

n   Degree programs or specialty areas from several 
schools and the College of Arts and Sciences appeared prom-
inently in the 2008 U.S. News and World Report’s “Amer-
ica’s Best Graduate Schools” issue. Highlights included: 
School of Public Health, tied for 2nd, master’s and doctoral 
programs; School of Medicine, 2nd overall for primary care, 
20th for research; nursing master’s programs in the School of 
Nursing and School of Public Health, 5th and tied for 12th, 
respectively; and Kenan-Flagler Business School’s master of 
business administration degree program, tied for 18th. 

n   Kenan-Flagler Business School ranked 15th in Busi-
nessWeek magazine’s list of the best undergraduate business 
programs. Tat was 5th best among programs at public 
universities and included ratings of 7th for academic quality, 
10th for student satisfaction and straight “A+” grades in 
teaching quality, facilities and services, and job placement. 

n Kenan-Flagler appeared in several other best MBA pro-
gram lists: Te Wall Street Journal, 8th based on a survey of 
corporate recruiters; BusinessWeek (17th); Forbes magazine 
(14th); Te Princeton Review and Forbes.com, 1st for foster-
ing entrepreneurship campuswide; BusinessWeek, executive 
MBA program 5th; Financial Times, executive education 
programs 12th in the United States and 21st in the world. 
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i n t r o d u  C  t o r  yf i n a n  C  i a l  

m a n a g e m e n t ’ s  

d i s C u s s i o n  a n d  a n a ly s i s  07 
intRoduCtion 
Management’s discussion and analysis provides an 
overview of the fnancial position and activities of Te 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill (the “Univer-
sity”) for the fscal year that ended June 30, 2007, with 
comparative information for the fscal year ended June 30, 
2006. Management has prepared the discussion and analysis 
to be read in conjunction with the fnancial statements and 
accompanying note disclosures. 

Te University is a constituent institution of the multi-
campus University of North Carolina System (UNC Sys-
tem), a component unit of the State of North Carolina and 
an integral part of the State’s Comprehensive Annual Financial 
Report (CAFR). Te fnancial reporting entity for the 
fnancial statements is comprised of the University and 11 
component units. Eight component units are reported as if 
they were part of the University, and three are reported as 

discretely presented component units based on the nature 
and signifcance of their relationship to the University. Te 
reader may refer to Note 1A for detail information on the 
fnancial reporting entity. 

FinAnCiAL HiGHLiGHtS 
Te University’s fnancial position at June 30, 2007, 
remained solid with total assets of $5.3 billion. Net assets, 
which represent the residual interest in the University’s 
assets afer deducting liabilities, were $3.4 billion at
 June 30, 2007. Te University’s net assets increased by 
$487.9 million in fscal 2006–2007, when operating, 
non-operating, and other changes are included. A 
comparison of the total assets, liabilities, and net assets at 
June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006, and a comparison of the 
major components of the changes in net assets for the two 
fscal years are presented below: 

S TAT E M E N T  O F  N E T  A S S E T S  

Total Assets 
Net Assets 
Total Liabilities 

$ Thousands 

6,000,000 

5,000,000 

4,000,000 

3,000,000 

2,000,000 

1,000,000 

0 

5,297,318 3,415,869 

4,476,028 2,928,002 

1,548,026 

1,881,449 

S TAT E M E N T  O F  R E V E N U E S ,  E X P E N S E S ,  
A N D  C H A N G E S  I N  N E T  A S S E T S  

Capital Gifts, Grants, and Endowments Increase in Net Assets 
Non-Operating Revenues, net Operating Expenses 
Operating Revenues 

$ Thousands 

3,000,000 

2,500,000 

2,000,000 

1,500,000 

1,000,000 

500,000 

0 

1,304,444 

904,863 

226,842 

1,948,282 

1,241,511 

743,554 

137,490 

1,802,432 

320,123 
487,867 

2007 2006 2007 2006 
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Net assets increased 16.7 percent on June 30, 2007, over 
the prior year. Total assets increased 18.3 percent and total 
liabilities rose 21.5 percent for the same period. Operating 
revenues increased at a lower rate than operating expenses 
in 2006–2007 over the prior year, 5.1 percent and 8.1 per-
cent, respectively. Net non-operating revenues and expenses 
increased 21.7 percent in 2006–2007 over the prior year. 
Te growth in state appropriations — 11.9 percent — was 
signifcant. Investment income growth remained substantial 
with a 53.5 percent increase in 2006–2007 over the prior 
year. Research funding, fund raising for operational and 
capital needs, and construction funding through the North 
Carolina Higher Education Bond Referendum of 2000 
continued to be positive factors in the sustained fnancial 
well-being of the University. 

uSinG tHE FinAnCiAL StAtEMEntS 
Te fnancial statements have been prepared in accordance 
with generally accepted accounting principles as prescribed 
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB), 
which establishes standards for external fnancial reporting 
for public colleges and universities. Te fnancial statements 
are presented on a consolidated basis to focus on the 
University as a whole. Te full scope of the University’s 
activities is considered to be a single business-type activity 
and accordingly, is reported within a single column in the 
basic fnancial statements. 

Te University’s CAFR includes the following three 
fnancial statements. 
• Statement of Net Assets 
• Statement of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets 
• Statement of Cash Flows 

Management’s discussion and analysis provides 
information regarding each of these fnancial statements. 

CondEnSEd StAtEMEnt oF nEt ASSEtS 
Te Statement of Net Assets presents the fnancial 
position of the University at the end of the fscal year, 
includes all assets and liabilities of the University and segre-
gates the assets and liabilities into current and non-current 
components. Net assets represent the diference between 
total assets and total liabilities and are one indicator of the 
University’s current fnancial condition. Te following table 
summarizes the University’s assets, liabilities, and net assets 
on June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006. 

A  S S  E T  S  ,  L I  A  B I L I  T  I  E  S  ,  A N D  N E T  A  S S  E T  S  

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 
2007 2006 

pERCEnt 
CHAnGE 

Assets 
Current assets 
Non-current assets 

endowment investments and
    restricted investments 
Capital assets, net 
other non-current assets 

$1,007,274 

2,001,979 
2,082,829 

205,236 

$912,751 

1,604,529 
1,874,486 

84,262 

10.4 

24.8 
11.1 

143.6 

total Assets 5,297,318 4,476,028 18.3 

Liabilities 
Current liabilities 
Non-current liabilities 

funds held in trust
 for pool participants 

long-term liabilities 
other non-current liabilities 

471,718 

588,099 
789,568 
32,064 

391,685 

326,419 
797,852 

32,070 

20.4 

80.2 
(1.0) 
0.0 

total Liabilities 1,881,449 1,548,026 21.5 

Net Assets 
invested in capital assets, 

net of related debt 
restricted 
unrestricted 

1,211,805 
1,586,491 

617,573 

1,119,040 
1,283,449 

525,513 

8.3 
23.6 
17.5 

totAL nEt ASSEtS $3,415,869 $2,928,002 16.7 

Current Assets and Liabilities 
Te Statement of Net Assets shows that working capital, 
which is current assets less current liabilities, was $535.6 
million at June 30, 2007, an increase of 2.8 percent, or $14.5 
million, over the previous year. Te Statement of Net Assets 
details the current asset and current liability categories. 

Endowment and Restricted Investments 
Endowment investments increased 21.5 percent during 
2006–2007, and were $1.39 billion at June 30, 2007, and 
$1.15 billion at June 30, 2006, and include permanent 
endowments, funds internally designated as endowments 
and similar funds such as gif annuities and charitable trusts. 
Net assets of endowment and similar funds were $1.37 
billion at June 30, 2007, and $1.12 billion for the prior year. 

Te endowment assets are invested with Te University 
of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Foundation Investment 
Fund, Inc. (“Investment Fund”), which is reported as a 
governmental external investment pool in the fnancial state-
ments. Te Investment Fund is a 501(c)(3) non-proft cor-
poration established to support the University by operating 
an investment pool for charitable, non-proft foundations, 
associations, trusts, endowments, and funds that are 
organized and operated primarily to support the University. 

Te investment objective is to earn an average real total 
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return of at least 5.5 percent per year, net of all fees, over 
rolling fve- and 10-year periods. Te earnings distribution 
policy is to provide a stable source of spending support that 
is sustainable over the long term while preserving the pur-
chasing power of the endowment investments. Te earnings 
distribution rate was established at 5 percent of the previous 
year’s market value, with annual increases based on infa-
tionary factors. Each year’s distribution is subject to a 
4 percent foor and a 7 percent cap based on estimated fscal 
year-end market value. 

Restricted investments of $609.9 million at June 30, 
2007, include funds of $565.9 million of afliated entities 
that are neither part of the University’s reporting entity nor 
reported discretely but do invest through the System Fund. 
Te remaining component is bond reserves and related 
funds of $44 million. 

Most of the University’s endowment investments are 
currently managed within the System Fund, a pooled 
investment fund vehicle. Te System Fund is designed to 
provide long-term, stable rates of return on the invested as-
sets through the use of a highly diversifed portfolio strategy. 
As reported by UNC Management Company, Inc., the 
investment return on the endowment assets invested in the 
System Fund for fscal 2006–2007 was 23.4 percent. Te 
investment return for fscal 2005–2006 was 19.2 percent. 
Te System Fund return of 23.4 percent for 2006–2007 
signifcantly outperformed the Strategic Investment Policy 
Portfolio (“SIPP”) return of 16.7 percent. Te System 
Fund’s return also exceeded the 70 percent S&P 500 / 30 
percent Lehman Brothers Bond Index (“70/30”) return of 
16.1 percent for the year. 

Te continuing strong investment performance has 
increased the three-year annualized return to 19.3 percent 
at June 30, 2007. Tis three-year return measure compares 
well with the corresponding measure of 14.9 percent for the 
SIPP and 9.4 percent for the 70/30. For the fve years ended 
June 30, 2007, the System Fund earned a 15.3 percent 
annualized return compared to 12.3 percent for the SIPP 
and 9 percent for the 70/30. 

Te System Fund has also outperformed its long-term 
objective of real return, afer infation, of 5.5 percent for 
each of the periods noted above as well as for longer time 
periods. For the 10-, 15-, and 20-year time periods ended 
June 30, 2007, the System Fund returned 12.1 percent, 12.7 
percent, and 12.1 percent respectively. Comparatively, the 
CPI plus 5.5 percent has been 8.3 percent, 8.3 percent, and 
8.7 percent respectively for the corresponding time periods. 
Te System Fund is very well positioned in the current 
environment and remains invested according to the ap-

proved investment policy that is designed to capture a 
signifcant portion of the upside returns during bull markets 
while protecting the down side during bear markets. 

Capital Assets and Debt Management 
An essential aspect for enhancing and maintaining the 
University’s academic, research, and service programs and 
its residential life is the development and renewal of its 
capital assets. Te University Board of Trustees approved 
the campus master plan in March 2001 to guide the 
University’s physical development in the 21st Century. Te 
master plan and subsequent modifcations mesh the critical 
pieces needed for smart growth in the 21st Century — 
transportation, parking, housing, utilities, and sustainability — 
with the program needs of a growing campus. Te master 
plan combines the practical requirements of a research 
university with the beauty that inspired its founders. Te 
University expects continued growth in the future, including 
advancing plans for Carolina North, a satellite campus on 
property about two miles north of main campus. 

A summary of changes in capital assets is disclosed in 
Note 5. Capital assets, net of accumulated depreciation, at 
June 30, 2007, and June 30, 2006, were as follows: 

C A P I TA L  A S S E T S  

pERCEnt 
2007 2006 CHAnGE 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Capital Assets 
Construction in progress $535,332 $585,216 (8.5) 
land and other 

non-depreciable assets 97,030 93,980 3.2 
buildings 1,156,417 910,763 27.0 
general infrastructure 191,413 190,898 0.3 
machinery and equipment 102,637 93,629 9.6 

totAL $2,082,829 $1,874,486 11.1 

Te University is engaged in a $2.1 billion capital 
construction program that began in 2000 and will continue 
through the next several years. Te 165 projects in the 
capital program include major capital renewal of existing 
buildings and infrastructure to address both deferred 
maintenance and programmatic needs. Te 72 completed 
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projects total $764 million, or 37 percent of the 
$2.1 billion capital construction program. Te 38 projects 
under construction total $614 million or 30 percent, and 
the 55 projects under design represent $683 million or 33 
percent. Capital funds resulting from North Carolina 
Higher Education Bonds continue to provide essential re-
sources for construction. Te University is directly investing 
in its capital construction program using a variety of other 
funding sources including general revenue bonds, cost 
reimbursements from research grants, internal reserves, 
and private gifs. 

Te University continues to use its commercial paper 
program to provide low-cost bridge fnancing for capital 
projects until gifs are received or in anticipation of an 
external bond issue. Commercial paper debt was $192.4 
million at June 30, 2007, and $117.4 million at June 30, 
2006. Te University is currently planning to issue a 
long-term bond in December 2007, to refund a signifcant 
portion of outstanding commercial paper and to provide 
additional funds for capital projects. 

Te commercial paper program and the general revenue 
bonds allow the University to use a central bank concept 
for funding capital projects. Te University issues fxed and 
variable rate debt externally and blends the average borrow-
ing rate to allocate debt costs to individual capital projects 
and campus divisions. Tis concept provides a stable and 
fexible debt-funding source for capital projects. 

Te University maintains a combination of variable and 
fxed rate debt, consistent with its debt management policy. 
Te efective, combined interest rate for variable and fxed 
rate debt was 4.72 percent for fscal 2006–2007 and 
4.65 percent for fscal 2005–2006. Te interest rate on the 
commercial paper program for fscal 2006–2007 was 3.6 
percent and for fscal 2005–2006 was 3 percent. Interest 
rates on the University’s variable rate, long-term bonds were 
3.59 percent for fscal 2006–2007 and 2.93 percent for fscal 
2005–2006. Interest rates on fxed rate, long-term bonds 
are disclosed in Note 8B of the fnancial statements. Te 
University’s fnancial strength allowed it to achieve ratings 
of AA+/Aa1 by the national rating agencies. 

Te University’s debt policy uses two key ratios to 
measure debt capacity, fnancial health, and credit quality. 
Te expendable resources to debt ratio measures the 
availability of expendable assets to cover long-term 
obligations should the University be required to repay all of 
its obligations immediately. Te debt service to operations 
ratio measures the University’s ability to repay annual princi-
pal and interest associated with all outstanding debt and its 
impact on the overall budget. Each ratio is compared to the 
University’s debt policy standard and the appropriate peer 

group comparison for fscal 2005-2006 (the latest available 
numbers). Te debt policy foor for expendable resources to 
debt is 1.5 times, and the metrics indicate the University has 
sufcient expendable resources to pay its long-term debt 
obligations. Te debt policy ceiling for debt service to oper-
ations is 4 percent, and the metrics indicate the University’s 
annual debt service requirements are a reasonable proportion 
of the operating budget. 

E X P E N D A B L E  R E S O U R C E S  T O  D E B TE X P E N D A B L E  R E S O U R C E S  T O  D E B T  

D E B T  S E R V I C E S  T O  O P E R AT I O N SD E B T  S E R V I C E S  T O  O P E R AT I O N S  

Times 

3.0 

2.5 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

0 
2007 2006 2005 University Moody’s Public 

Debt Policy Universities 
(Minimum) Aaa & Aa1, 2006 

2.3 

1.5 

2.4 

1.8 

2.2 

Percent 

4.5 

4.0 

3.5 

3.0 

2.5 

2.0 

1.5 

1.0 

0.5 

0 
2007 2006 2005 University Moody’s Public 

Debt Policy Universities 
(Maximum) Aaa & Aa1, 2006 

4.14.0 

2.2 

3.2 3.2 
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Other Non-current Assets 
Other non-current assets were $205.2 million at June 30, 
2007, and $84.3 million at June 30, 2006, a 143.6 percent 
increase. Te change in other non-current assets from the 
prior year included a $58.4 million increase in restricted 
resources due from the primary government. Restricted 
resources due from the primary government include receiv-
ables for designated capital construction projects funded 
from proceeds from statewide higher education bonds and 
other state resources. Te increase resulted from $59.6 
million additional resources in statewide higher education 
bonds due for capital construction projects. 

Non-current Liabilities 
Non-current liabilities were $1.4 billion at June 30, 2007, 
and $1.2 billion at June 30, 2006, and include funds held 
in trust for the University’s afliated foundations and other 
campuses in the UNC System and their afliates of $588.1 
million and $326.4 million, respectively. Tese entities are 
not part of the University’s fnancial reporting entity and are 
not discretely presented, but the entities do invest through 
the System Fund. Te increase in funds held in trust of 
80.2 percent over the prior year resulted from strong invest-
ment performance, participant contributions, and new 
participants in the System Fund. 

Net Assets 
Net assets represent the value of the University’s assets afer 
liabilities are deducted. Te University’s net assets were 
$3.4 billion at June 30, 2007, an increase of $487.9 million 
over the prior year. Net assets invested in capital assets, net 
of related debt, represents the University’s total investment 
in capital assets, net of outstanding debt obligations related 
to those capital assets. To the extent debt has been incurred 
but not yet expended for capital assets, such amounts are 
not included. Non-expendable restricted net assets include 

endowment and similar assets whose use is limited by 
donors or other outside sources and as a condition of the 
gif, the principal is to be maintained in perpetuity. 
Expendable restricted net assets include resources in which 
the University is legally obligated to spend the resources in 
accordance with restrictions provided by external parties. 
Unrestricted net assets are not subject to externally imposed 
stipulations; however, most of these resources have been 
designated for particular academic, research, or other 
programs, as well as capital projects. 
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$ Thousands 

Unrestricted 
$617,573 

18% 

32% 

35% 

15% 

Invested in 
Capital Assets, 
net of related debt 
$1,211,805 

Restricted 
Expendable 
$1,090,043 

Restricted 
Non-expendable 
$496,448 
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CondEnSEd StAtEMEnt oF REVEnuES, 
EXpEnSES, And CHAnGES in nEt ASSEtS 
Te Statements of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net 
Assets present the University’s results of operations. Te 
statements for the fscal year ended June 30, 2007, and the 
prior year are summarized as follows: 

U N I V E R S I T Y  O P E R AT I O N S  

pERCEnt 
2007 2006 CHAnGE 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

Operating Revenues 
student tuition and fees, net $210,651 $195,882 7.5 
grants and contracts 566,887 554,047 2.3 
sales and services, net 521,653 485,627 7.4 
other 5,253 5,955 (11.8) 

total operating Revenues 1,304,444 1,241,511 5.1 

total operating Expenses 1,948,282 1,802,432 8.1 

Operating Loss (643,838) (560,921) 14.8 

Non-operating Revenues 
(Expenses) 

state appropriations 492,471 440,070 11.9 
non-capital gifts and grants 136,960 136,212 0.5 
investment income 318,442 207,423 53.5 
other net non-operating (43,010)  (40,151) 7.1 

income Before other Changes 261,025 182,633 42.9 

Capital grants 
and appropriations 171,738 68,053 152.4 

Capital gifts 15,662 13,368 17.2 
additions to permanent 

endowments 39,442 56,069 (29.7) 

increase in net Assets 487,867 320,123 52.4 
net Assets – July 1 2,928,002 2,607,879 12.3 

nEt ASSEtS – JunE 30 $3,415,869 $2,928,002 16.7 

Fiscal year 2006-2007 revenues and other changes total $2,479,159 and expenses 
total $1,991,292. Fiscal year 2005-2006 revenues and other changes total $2,162,706, 
and expenses total $1,842,583.. 

Operating Revenues 
Te operating revenues represent resources generated by 
the University in fulflling its instruction, research, and 
public service missions. Student tuition and fees are 
reported net of the scholarship discount, which was $51.1 
million for fscal 2006–2007 and $45.3 million for the prior 
year. Total net revenues from student tuition and fees 
increased 7.5 percent over the prior year. Te 2006–2007 
tuition rates increased 7.8 percent for undergraduate 
resident students, 6.5 percent for undergraduate non-resi-
dents, 13.8 percent for graduate residents, and 2.8 percent 
for graduate non-residents. 

Operating revenues from grants and contracts increased 
2.3 percent over the prior year as refected in the fnancial 
statements. Discussion of grants and contracts in terms of 
awards provides another useful perspective. Te University 
is among the nation’s leading public research universities, 
with a diversifed portfolio of research that atracted more 
than $610 million in sponsored program funding during 
fscal 2006–2007, a 2.9 percent increase over the previous 
year. As federal funding for research stalls and competition 
for investment from other sources increases, the University 
was able to sustain growth in awards. 

While competition for funding from the National 
Institutes of Health (NIH) funding has increased signif-
cantly, the University share of those funds improved 6.6 
percent to $314 million. Health-related research continues 
to receive the bulk of research dollars, with the medical 
school bringing in $298 million in 2006–2007, almost two-
thirds from the NIH. Te School of Public Health received 
$115 million, and the College of Arts and Sciences received 
$95 million. Interdisciplinary research centers, institutes 
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and other units that do not fall under one particular school 
accounted for $138 million. Te University averages 120 
technology transfer agreements each fscal year, providing 
resources of $2.5 to $4 million in royalties. Te University is 
ranked 10th in the nation in patent strength. 

Sales and services include the revenues of campus 
auxiliary operations such as student housing, student stores, 
student health services, the utilities system, and parking and 
transportation, as well as revenues from patient services 
provided by the professional health-care clinics. Other reve-
nues represent operating resources not separately identifed 
and include, for example, an assessment to the Investment 
Fund to support administrative services. 

Operating Expenses 
Te University’s operating expenses were $1.9 billion for 
the fscal year ended June 30, 2007, an increase of 8.1 
percent over the prior year. Te operating expenses are 
reported by natural classifcation in the fnancial statements 
and by functional classifcation in the notes to the fnancial 
statements (Note 12). Te following table illustrates the 
University’s operating expenses by functional classifcation 
and by natural classifcation: 

O P E R AT I N G  E X P E N S E S  B Y  F U N C T I O N  

pERCEnt 
2007 2006 CHAnGE 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

instruction $624,128 $595,319 4.8 
research   312,160 285,646 9.3 
public service 90,025 85,330 5.5 
academic support 97,776 86,229 13.4 
student services 25,865 23,957 8.0 
institutional support 76,188 71,609 6.4 
operations and 

maintenance of plant 124,991 111,720 11.9 
student financial aid 56,662 54,105 4.7 
auxiliary enterprises 459,660 424,042 8.4 
depreciation 80,827 64,475 25.4 

totAL opERAtinG EXpEnSES $1,948,282 $1,802,432 8.1 

O P E R AT I N G  E X P E N S E S  B Y  N AT U R E  

pERCEnt 
2007 2006 CHAnGE 

(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS) 

salaries and benefts $1,122,269 $1,042,452 7.7 
supplies and materials   165,704 152,911 8.4 
services 462,093 432,212 6.9 
scholarships and fellowships 56,662 54,105 4.7 
utilities 60,727 56,277 7.9 
depreciation 80,827 64,475 25.4 

totAL opERAtinG EXpEnSES $1,948,282 $1,802,432 8.1 

 Te following graph illustrates the University’s operating 
expenses by function. 
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$ Thousands 

Student Services $25,865 

Student Financial Aid $56,662 

Institutional Support $76,188 

1%Depreciation $80,827 
Instruction 

Public Service $90,025 $624,128 

Academic Support 
$97,776 

Operations and 
Maintenance of Plant 

$124,991 

Research $312,160 
Auxiliary 
Enterprises 

3%4% 
4% 

5% 

5% 

6% 

16% 

24% 

32% 

$459,660 

Te following graph illustrates the University’s operating 
expenses by the natural classifcation. 
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$ Thousands 

Scholarships and Fellowships $56,662 

Utilities $60,727 

Depreciation $80,827 
Salaries and 

Supplies and Materials Benefits 

$165,704 $1,122,269 

Services $462,093 

57% 

4% 

9% 

3%3%

24% 
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Operating expense categories reported by natural 
classifcation generally increased at a comparable rate to 
total operating expenses. Te 25.4 percent increase in depre-
ciation expenses in 2006–2007 over the prior year resulted 
from the completion of several major buildings. Te $2.1 
billion capital construction that began in 2000 has resulted 
in an increased depreciable capital asset base of $2.3 billion 
at June 30, 2007, an increase of 76.7 percent from fve years 
earlier. Operations and maintenance of plant expenses 
increased 11.9 percent to keep pace with additional facili-
ties. Academic support expenses increased 13.4 percent in 
large part from additional resources provided for 
information technology needs. 

Non-operating Revenues and Expenses 
State appropriations, non-capital gifs and grants, and 
investment income are considered non-operating because 
they were not generated by the University’s principal, 
ongoing operations. For example, state appropriations were 
not generated by the University but were provided to help 
fund operating expenses. 

State appropriations were $492.5 million for fscal 
2006–2007, an 11.9 percent increase. Te University re-
ceived budget increases totaling $25.9 million to fund salary 
and beneft increases, $10.9 million for enrollment increases 
and program enhancements, $8.5 million for operating costs 
for new facilities, $5.9 million for the Renaissance Comput-
ing Institute, and $1.2 million for other purposes. 

Non-capital gifs and grants remained stable and include 
expendable gifs and federal awards that are not considered 
to be operating revenues. Net investment income of 
$318.4 million, an increase of 53.5 percent over 2005–2006, 
includes income and realized and unrealized gains and is 
net of realized and unrealized losses and investment 
management fees. An investment return of 23.4 percent by 
the System Fund, a 21.5 percent increase in endowment 
investments, and increased levels of short-term investments 
contributed to the higher level of revenues. For detail 
discussion, the reader may refer to the Endowment and 
Restricted Investments section of the Management’s 
Discussion and Analysis. 

Total Operating and Non-operating Revenues 
Operating and non-operating revenues such as state 
appropriations, non-capital grants, non-capital gifs, and 
investment income are used to fund University operations. 
Te following chart illustrates the University’s operating and 
non-operating revenues, which total $2.3 billion for fscal 
year 2006–2007. 
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$ Thousands 

Patient Services, net 
$197,221 

Student Tuition and Fees, net 
Sales and Services, net $210,651 

$324,432 Non-governmental 
Grants and Contracts 
$92,572 

State and Local 
Grants and Contracts 
$45,256 

Federal Other Operating
Grants Revenues

and 
$4,574 (0%)Contracts 

$429,059 Interest Earnings 
on Loans 
$679 (0%) 

State Appropriations 
$492,471 

Investment Income 
(net of Investment Expense) 
$318,442 

Non-capital Gifts, net 
$74,291 

Non-capital Grants 
$62,669 

22% 

3% 

3% 

14% 

Non-Operating 
Revenues 
$947,873 

Non-Operating 
Revenues: Breakdown 

19% 

15% 

9% 

9% 

4% 

2% 

42% 

Other Changes in Net Assets 
Capital grants and appropriations of $171.7 million for fscal 
2006–2007 and $68.1 million for fscal 2005–2006 are from 
statewide higher education bond proceeds and state 
appropriations for capital construction projects. Capital gifs 
of $15.7 million for fscal 2006–2007 and $13.4 million for 
the prior year resulted from fund-raising eforts and also 
provided funding for construction projects. Non-expendable 
gifs and funds from the state’s program to match gifs for 
distinguished professorship endowments resulted in addi-
tions to permanent endowments of $39.4 million during 
fscal 2006–2007 and $56.1 million during fscal 2005–2006. 
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EConoMiC outLooK 
Management believes the University is fnancially well-
positioned for the future and will continue to maintain and 
generate sufcient resources to successfully fulfll its teach-
ing, research, and service missions. Te fscal improvement 
during 2006–2007 enhanced the University’s solid fnancial 
foundation. Te University’s tuition levels are appealing 
to prospective students and provide important resources 
for key University priorities including salaries and gradu-
ate teaching assistant stipends. Te University’s support 
from the state continues to improve, sponsored awards are 
a proven and reliable source in support of the University’s 
research mission, philanthropic eforts have demonstrated 
outstanding success, and investment returns provide a stable 
stream of earnings. Te University’s strong debt credit 
ratings of Aa1 and AA+ allow it to obtain competitive 
fnancing for capital construction. 

Tuition rates increased for fscal 2007–2008 by 7.2 percent 
for undergraduate residents, 6.9 percent for undergraduate 
non-residents, 12.2 percent for graduate residents, and 2.8 
percent for graduate non-residents. Te University’s academ-
ic standing allows it to continuously atract top students. 
Te University’s CAFR Statistical Section includes historical 
data for important metrics including the ratio of accepted 
applications as a percentage of total applications and the ratio of 
enrolled students as a percentage of accepted applications. 

Te Governor and the General Assembly of North 
Carolina have continued to demonstrate strong fnancial 
support for higher education. Te budgeted funding level 
for state appropriations for fscal 2007–2008 totals $539.7 
million, which represents an increase of 9.6 percent over fs-
cal 2006–2007 actual state appropriations. Tis level of state 
appropriation funding includes faculty and staf pay and 
beneft increases of $26.4 million. Te fscal 2007–2008 pay 
increase of 4 percent for faculty and staf is the fourth 

consecutive year of base salary increases for all employees. 
An additional 1 percent pay increase was authorized as 
incentive funding tied to the University’s strategic goal of 
competing with peer campuses to improve competitive sal-
ary levels for faculty. Other budget changes included $20.9 
million for enrollment increases and program enhance-
ments, $9.7 million for operating costs for new facilities, and 
$9.8 million in net budget reductions. Additional budget 
reductions are not anticipated for fscal 2007–2008. 

External funding from contracts and grants increased to 
$610 million in fscal 2006–2007. Te growth in research 
occurs as the University continues to work with the local 
community on plans for Carolina North, the research 
campus to be located near the main campus. Te frst com-
ponent of Carolina North will be the Innovation Center. 
More than an incubator, the facility will provide space for 
research start-ups and capital management teams to atract 
seed capital and accelerate research into the marketplace. In 
2008, the University also plans to open a Nutrition Research 
Institute as part of the North Carolina Research Campus, a 
public-private partnership, in Kannapolis, N.C. 

Te General Assembly made a major commitment to 
research by creating the University Cancer Research Fund, 
which will invest $25 million in 2007–2008, $40 million 
the following year and then an annual investment of 
$50 million. Te funds will support cancer research and 
patient care through the School of Medicine, Lineberger 
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Comprehensive Cancer Center, and the UNC Health Care 
System, which is currently building the North Carolina 
Cancer Hospital. 

State appropriations and tuition are key resources for 
faculty salaries. Te University’s goal is to take average fac-
ulty salaries, now at approximately the 50th percentile of the 
peer group of institutions, to the 80th percentile, possibly 
as soon as fscal 2008–2009. Faculty retention is essential 
to the objective of maintaining the quality of education 
at the University. Faculty atrition through retirements or 
resignations is a key challenge. Other challenges will require 
resources as well. For the fall semester of fscal 2007–2008 
and for the frst time in the University’s history, student 
enrollment exceeded 28,000. 

Resources to meet these important needs will be a key 
factor, and the University’s diverse revenue base will be 
invaluable. It is the University’s goal to secure $1 billion in 
external research funding by 2015. Management believes 
the investment performance of its endowment fund will 
continue to earn atractive returns and provide impor-
tant resources for University operations. Te University’s 
investment management operation is separately organized 
as the UNC Management Company, Inc., the non-proft 
corporation organized and operated as a 501(c)(3) entity, 
to provide investment management services and administra-
tive services to the University and to the other campuses of 
the UNC System and their afliated non-proft foundations 
as appropriate. Management believes this structure will con-
tinue to enhance the ability to atract and retain investment 
professionals and increase the pool of funds and resulting 
investment returns. 

Te Carolina First Campaign is the largest fund-raising 
drive in University history to support the vision to become 
the nation’s leading public university. Te campaign will 

conclude December 31, 2007, and surpassed its $2 billion 
goal on February 21, 2007. Private gifs and grants, along 
with state matching funds, exceeded $250 million in fscal 
2006–2007, marking the fourth consecutive year that the 
University surpassed its previous high. New gifs, pledges, 
and other commitments raised the campaign total to $2.17 
billion. Te goal of the Carolina First Campaign, which 
began in July 1999, was increased to $2 billion in October 
2005 from the initial goal of $1.8 billion. 

Te University’s diverse and sound revenue streams, 
its endowment, and its capital asset base provide a strong 
fnancial foundation and provide resources to continue the 
excellent teaching, research, and public service endeavors 
provided to students, citizens, and other constituents. Sup-
port from the State of North Carolina, the ability to atract 
top prospective students, vibrant research funding, superior 
investment performance, a dynamic capital construction 
program, and an exceptional fund-raising campaign all 
contribute to a positive outlook for the University. Te 
University’s commitment to sound fnancial and budgetary 
planning, protection and enhancement of its endowed and 
physical assets, as well as its observance of compliance and 
control standards, support a solid fnancial future for 
the University. 
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i n t r o d u  C  t o r  yf i n a n  C  i a l  

S TAT E M E N T  O F  N E T  A S S E T S  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  

a  s s e t s  

Current Assets 
Cash and cash equivalents $168,157,134 
restricted cash and cash equivalents 399,669,945 
short-term investments 164,752,029 
restricted short-term investments 103,568,237 
receivables, net (note 4) 145,707,432 
due from state of north Carolina component units 2,712,529 
inventories 19,505,876 
notes receivable, net (note 4) 3,200,439 

total current assets 1,007,273,621 

Non-current Assets 
restricted cash and cash equivalents 79,492,910 
receivables, net (note 4) 23,672,776 
restricted due from primary government 61,645,345 
endowment investments 1,392,068,332 
restricted investments 609,911,090 
notes receivable, net (note 4) 32,106,309 
investment in joint venture 8,318,917 
Capital assets, non-depreciable (note 5) 632,361,431 
Capital assets, depreciable, net (note 5) 1,450,467,489 

total non-current assets 4,290,044,599 

total assets 5,297,318,220 

l  i a b i l i t i e s  

Current Liabilities 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities (note 6) 96,318,357 
due to primary government 94,172 
due to state of north Carolina component units 4,226,441 
deposits payable 1,681,775 
funds held for others 5,178,573 
unearned revenue 54,659,696 
interest payable 4,330,711 
short-term debt (note 7) 192,414,000 
long-term liabilities — current portion (note 8) 112,814,609 

total current liabilities 471,718,334 

Non-current Liabilities 
u. s. government grants refundable 32,064,079 
funds held in trust for pool participants 588,098,709 
long-term liabilities (note 8) 789,568,351 

total non-current liabilities 1,409,731,139 

total liabilities 1,881,449,473 

total assets less liabilities $3,415,868,747 

n  e t  a  s s e t s  

invested in capital assets, net of related debt $1,211,804,330 
restricted for: 

non-expendable (note 10) 496,448,465 
expendable (note 10) 1,090,042,641 

unrestricted 617,573,311 

total net assets $3,415,868,747 

The accompanying notes to the fnancial 
statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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f i n a n  C  i a l  

S TAT E M E N T  O F  R E V E N U E S ,  E X P E N S E S ,  
A N D  C H A N G E S  I N  N E T  A S S E T S  F o r  t h e  f i s c a l  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  

r  e v e n u e s  

Operating Revenues 
student tuition and fees, net (note 11) $210,651,518 
patient services, net (note 11) 197,221,518 
federal grants and contracts 429,058,855 
state and local grants and contracts 45,255,927 
non-governmental grants and contracts 92,571,877 
sales and services, net (note 11) 324,431,513 
interest earnings on loans 679,573 
other operating revenues 4,573,793 

total operating revenues 1,304,444,574 

e  x p e n s e s  

Operating Expenses 
salaries and benefts 1,122,269,124 
supplies and materials 165,703,903 
services  462,092,772 
scholarships and fellowships 56,662,461 
utilities 60,727,000 
depreciation 80,826,849 

total operating expenses 1,948,282,109 

operating loss (643,837,535) 

n  o n - o p e r at i n g  r  e v e n u e s  (  e  x p e n s e s )  

state appropriations 492,471,029 
non-capital grants 62,668,734 
non-capital gifts, net (note 11) 74,291,599 
investment income 

(net of investment expense of $4,595,146) 318,441,609 
interest and fees on capital asset related debt (42,926,147) 
other non-operating expenses                                                                                                                  (84,091) 

net non-operating revenues 904,862,733 

income before other revenues 261,025,198 

Capital appropriations 52,887,775 
Capital grants 118,849,967 
Capital gifts 15,661,798 
additions to endowments 39,441,876 

increase in net assets 487,866,614 

n e t a s s e t s 

net assets — July 1, 2006 2,928,002,133 

net assets — June 30, 2007 $3,415,868,747 

The accompanying notes to the fnancial 
statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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i n t r o d u  C  t o r  yf i n a n  C  i a l  

S TAT E M E N T  O F  C A S H  F L O W S  F o r  t h e  f i s c a l  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  

C  a s h  f l o  W  s  f r o m  o p e r at i n g  a  C  t i v i t i e s  

received from customers 
payments to employees and fringe be
payments to vendors and suppliers 
payments for scholarships and fellows
loans issued 
Collection of loans 
other payments                                                                                                                                    

nefts 

hips 

$1,306,740,163 
(1,111,960,376) 

(701,767,039) 
(56,662,461) 
(8,907,039) 
7,906,231 

(5,691,002) 

net cash used by operating activities  (570,341,523) 

C a s h  f l o W s  f r o m  n o n - C a p i ta l  f i n a n C i n g  a C t i v i t i e s  

state appropriations 492,471,029 
non-capital grants 64,163,318 
non-capital gifts 74,695,006 
additions to endowments 39,441,876 
related activity agency receipts 266,636,823 

net cash provided by non-capital fnancing activities 937,408,052 

C a s h  f l o W s  f r o m  C a p i ta l  f i n a n C i n g  a n d  r e l at e d  f i n a n C i n g  a C t i v i t i e s  

proceeds from capital debt 76,180,965 
Capital grants 60,415,641 
Capital appropriations 52,887,775 
Capital gifts 13,003,044 
acquisition and construction of capital assets                                                                                  (301,452,335) 
principal paid on capital debt and leases                                                                         (43,344,021) 
interest and fees paid on capital debt and leases                                                           (43,675,710) 

net cash used by capital fnancing
             and related fnancing activities                                                                                       (185,984,641) 

C a s h  f l o W s  f r o m  i n v e s t i n g  a C t i v i t i e s  

proceeds from sales and maturities of investments 944,361,874 
investment income 70,176,913 
purchase of investments and related fees                                                           (1,062,535,927) 

net cash used by investing activities                                                                                    (47,997,140) 

net increase in cash and cash equivalents 133,084,748 
Cash and cash equivalents, July 1, 2006 514,235,241 

Cash and cash equivalents, June 30, 2007 $647,319,989 

The accompanying notes to the fnancial 
statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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r e C o n C i l i at i o n o f n e t o p e r at i n g r e v e n u e s 

( e x p e n s e s )  t o  n e t  C  a s h  u s e d  b y  o p e r at i n g  a  C  t i v i t i e s  

operating loss                                                                                                                                 ($643,837,535) 

Adjustments to reconcile operating loss to net cash 
used by operating activities 
depreciation expense 80,826,849 
allowances, write-offs, and amortizations                                                                                                   90,404 
Changes in assets and liabilities 

receivables, net                                                                                                                              (21,797,719) 
inventories                                                                                                                                        (2,078,379) 
notes receivable, net                                                                                                                        (1,688,719) 
accounts payable and accrued liabilities                                                                                         (5,854,779) 
due to primary government                                                                                                                  (96,536) 
u.s. government grants refundable  (5,699) 
unearned revenue 19,095,916 
Compensated absences 5,004,674 

net cash used by operating activities                                                                                       ($570,341,523) 

n  o n - C  a s h  i n v e s t i n g ,  C  a p i ta l ,  a n d  f i n a n  C  i n g  a  C  t i v i t i e s  

assets acquired through assumption of a liability                                                                                   $966,892 
assets acquired through a gift  $2,658,754 
Change in fair value of investments $143,345,326 

r  e  C  o n  C  i l i at i o n  o f  C  a s h  a n d  C  a s h  e q u i v  a l e n t s

    Current Assets
 Cash and cash equivalents $168,157,134 
restricted cash and cash equivalents 399,669,945 

    Non-current assets 
restricted cash and cash equivalents 79,492,910 

total cash and cash equivalent — June 30, 2007 $647,319,989 

The accompanying notes to the fnancial 
statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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i n t r o d u  C  t o r  yf i n a n  C  i a l  

C O M P O N E N T  U N I T S  

S  TAT E  M  E N T  O  F  F I  N A N C  I  A  L  P  O  S I  T  I  O N  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  

UNC-CH ARTS AND SCIENCES    
FOUNDATION, INC.           

THE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION 
SCHOLARSHIP ENDOWMENT TRUST 

THE MEDICAL FOUNDATION 
OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. 

a  s s e t s  

Current assets 
Cash and cash equivalents 
investments 
unconditional promises to give, net 
Contributions receivable from remainder trusts 
accounts receivable 
funds held in trust 
accrued income receivable 
prepaid expenses 
miscellaneous receivables 

$9,781,745 

8,381,433 

460,369 
207,296 

41,461 

$9,116,463 
176,385,349 

8,160,296 
4,083,169 

$40,889,829 
123,760,320 

5,329,213 

239,969 
119,688 
244,069 

total current assets 18,872,304 197,745,277 170,583,088 

Property and equipment 
building 
furniture and equipment 
leasehold interest — building 
vehicle 

650,324 
3,750,483 

8,930 

549,641 
406,646 

less:  allowance for depreciation 
4,409,737 
(305,078) 

956,287 
(330,019) 

total property and equipment 4,104,659 626,268 

Other assets 
investments 
unconditional promises to give,net 
restricted cash 
split-interest agreements 
restricted investments 
real estate interests held for investment 
student loans receivable 
Cash surrender value of life insurance 

127,941,398 
18,435,542 
3,474,660 
1,518,748 

49,500 

2,073,802 

52,310,810 
10,242,668 

62,080 

545,182 

48,049 
392,632 

total other assets 151,419,848 2,073,802 63,601,421 

total assets $174,396,811 $199,819,079 $234,810,777 

l  i a b i l i t i e s  a n d  n  e t  a  s s e t s  

Current liabilites 
accounts payable 
annuities payable 
accrued expenses 

$296,394 

152,494 
$117,367 

$405,640 

291,660 

total current liabilities 448,888 117,367 697,300 

Long-term debt 2,100,000 

total other liabilities 2,100,000 

total liabilities 2,548,888 117,367 697,300 

Net assets 
unrestricted 
temporarily restricted 
permanently restricted 

15,592,993 
84,768,974 
71,485,956 

108,021,706 
91,680,006 

13,033,948 
168,768,719 
52,310,810 

total net assets 171,847,923 199,701,712 234,113,477 

total liabilities and net assets $174,396,811 $199,819,079 $234,810,777 

The accompanying notes to the fnancial 
statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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f i n a n  C  i a l  

C O M P O N E N T  U N I T S  

S TAT E M E N T  O F  A C T I V I T I E S  
A N D  C H A N G E S  I N  N E T  A S S E T S  F o r  t h e  f i s c a l  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  

UNC-CH ARTS AND SCIENCES    
FOUNDATION, INC. 

THE EDUCATIONAL FOUNDATION 
SCHOLARSHIP ENDOWMENT TRUST 

THE MEDICAL FOUNDATION 
OF NORTH CAROLINA, INC. 

s  u p p o r  t  a n d  r  e v e n u e  

Support 
Contributions 
development assessment fee 
Change in value of split-interest agreements 
donated facilities 
actuarial adjustment of annuities payable 
endowment investment return 

designated for current operations 

$21,448,195 
1,575,000 

185,590 
40,000 

$10,400,567 

70,501 

6,202,071 

$19,294,750 

total support 23,248,785 16,673,139 19,294,750 

Revenue 
interest and dividend income 
net unrealized and realized gains 

(losses) on investments 
investment income 
gain on sale of real estate investments 
loss on sale of property and equipment 
other income 

21,515,964 
3,586,033 

22,375 

9,072,890 

23,363,640 

18,120 
(7,084) 

785,444 

total revenue 25,124,372 33,233,010 

total support and revenue 48,373,157 16,673,139 52,527,760 

e  x p e n s e s  

Program services 
grants 
scholarship expense distribution 
annuity payments 
other expenses 

8,281,289 
6,190,200 

11,871 
234,300 

15,409,135 

total program services 8,281,289 6,436,371 15,409,135 

Supporting services 
fundraising expenses 
management and general 

2,027,874 
911,092 

1,360,198 
1,364,698 

total supporting services 2,938,966 2,724,896 

total expenses 11,220,255 6,436,371 18,134,031 

Change in net assets from operations 37,152,902 10,236,768 34,393,729 

t r a n s f e r s  

transfers to unC-Ch foundation (356,669) 

o  t h e r  C  h a n g e s  

investment return in excess of amounts 
designated for current operations 27,533,904 

Changes in net assets 36,796,233 37,770,672 34,393,729 

net assets — beginning of year 
prior period adjustment 

134,442,602 
609,088 

161,931,040 200,814,685 
(1,094,937) 

net assets — beginning of year as restated 135,051,690 161,931,040 199,719,748 

net assets — end of year $171,847,923 $199,701,712 $234,113,477 

The accompanying notes to the fnancial 
statements are an integral part of this statement. 
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i n d e x

i n t r o d u  C  t o r  yf i n a n  C  i a l  

n o t e s  t o  t h e  

f i n a n C i a l  s tat e m e n t s  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 707 
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C Basis of Accounting G Notes Payable 

D Cash and Cash Equivalents H Annuities Payable 

E Investments 65 NOTE 9 LEASE oBLiGAtionS 
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NOTE 1 SiGniFiCAnt ACCountinG poLiCiES 

A Financial Reporting Entity 
Te concept underlying the defnition of the fnancial 
reporting entity is that elected ofcials are accountable to 
their constituents for their actions. As required by account-
ing principles generally accepted in the United States of 
America, the fnancial reporting entity includes both the 
primary government and all of its component units. An 
organization other than a primary government serves as a 
nucleus for a reporting entity when it issues separate fnancial 
statements. Te University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
(University) is a constituent institution of the multi-campus 
University of North Carolina System, which is a component 
unit of the State of North Carolina and an integral part of 
the State’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

Te accompanying fnancial statements present all funds 
belonging to the University and its component units. While 
the Board of Governors of the University of North Carolina 
System has ultimate responsibility, the chancellor, the Board 
of Trustees, and the Board of Trustees of the Endowment 
Fund have delegated responsibilities for fnancial account-
ability of the University’s funds. Te University’s component 
units are either blended or discretely presented in the 
University’s fnancial statements. Te blended component 
units, although legally separate, are, in substance, part of the 
University’s operations and therefore, are reported as if they 
were part of the University. Discretely presented component 
units’ fnancial data are reported in separate fnancial 
statements because of their use of diferent GAAP reporting 
models and to emphasize their legal separateness. 

Blended Component Units  Although legally separate, 
Te University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Foundation 
Investment Fund, Inc. (Investment Fund), UNC Investment 
Fund, LLC (System Fund), UNC Management Company, 
Inc. (Management Company), Te University of North 
Carolina at Chapel Hill Foundation, Inc. (UNC-Chapel Hill 
Foundation), Te Kenan-Flagler Business School Founda-
tion (Business School Foundation), Te School of Social 
Work Foundation, Inc. (Social Work Foundation), U.N.C. 
Law Foundation, Inc. (Law Foundation), and Te University 
of North Carolina at Chapel Hill School of Education 
Foundation, Inc. (School of Education Foundation), are 
reported as if they were part of the University. 

Te Investment Fund is governed by a board consisting 
of 11 ex-ofcio directors and one or two elected directors. 
Ex-ofcio directors include all of the members of the Board 
of Trustees of the Endowment Fund of the University, the 
vice chancellor for fnance and administration, and the vice 
chancellor for university advancement. Te UNC-Chapel 
Hill Foundation Board may, in its discretion, elect one or 
two of its at-large members to the Investment Fund Board. 

Te Investment Fund supports the University by operating 
an investment fund for charitable, non-proft foundations, 
associations, trusts, endowments, and funds that are 
organized and operated primarily to support the University. 
Because members of the Board of Directors of the Invest-
ment Fund are ofcials or appointed by ofcials of the 
University and the Investment Fund’s primary purpose is 
to beneft the University and other organizations operated 
primarily to support the University, its fnancial statements 
have been blended with those of the University. 

Te System Fund was organized by the Investment Fund 
to allow the University, the University of North Carolina 
and its other constituent institutions (UNC System), afli-
ated foundations, associations, trusts, and endowments that 
support the University and the UNC System, to pool their 
resources and invest collectively in investment opportuni-
ties identifed, structured and arranged by the Management 
Company. Te membership interests are ofered only to gov-
ernment entities or tax-exempt organizations that are con-
trolled by or support the University or UNC System. Te 
Investment Fund contributed and assigned all of its assets 
to the System Fund efective January 1, 2003, in exchange 
for its membership interest in the System Fund. Upon such 
contribution and assignment, and in consideration thereof, 
the System Fund has assumed all liabilities and obligations 
of the Investment Fund in respect of such contributed as-
sets. At June 30, 2007, the Investment Fund membership 
interest was approximately 91.8 percent of the System Fund 
total membership interests. Because the Investment Fund 
is the organizer and a predominant member of the System 
Fund, the fnancial statements of the System Fund have 
been blended with those of the University. 

Te Management Company is a North Carolina 
non-proft corporation organized and operated exclusively 
to support the educational mission of the University. Te 
Management Company provides investment management 
services to the University, UNC System, and institutions 
and afliated tax-exempt organizations, and performs other 
functions for and generally carries out the purposes of the 
University. Te Management Company is governed by fve 
ex-ofcio directors and one or two additional directors as 
fxed or changed from time to time by the board, elected 
by the ex-ofcio directors. Te ex-ofcio directors consist 
of the chancellor of the University, the vice chancellor for 
fnance and administration of the University, the chairman 
of the University’s Board of Trustees, the chairman of the 
Board of Directors of the Investment Fund, and the 
president of the Management Company. Because members 
of the Board of Directors of the Management Company are 
ofcials or appointed by ofcials of the University and the 
Management Company’s primary purpose is to beneft the 
University and other organizations operated primarily to 
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support the University, its fnancial statements have been 
blended with those of the University. 

Te UNC-Chapel Hill Foundation is governed by a 
17-member board consisting of nine ex-ofcio directors and 
eight elected directors. Ex-ofcio directors include the 
chairman of the University Board of Trustees, the chancellor, 
the vice chancellor for fnance and administration, and the 
vice chancellor for university advancement (non-voting). In 
addition, the Board of Trustees elects two ex-ofcio direc-
tors from among its own members as well as three ex-ofcio 
directors from the Board of Trustees of the Endowment 
Fund who have not otherwise been selected. Te eight 
remaining directors are elected as members of the UNC-
Chapel Hill Foundation Board of Directors by action of the 
ex-ofcio directors. Te UNC-Chapel Hill Foundation aids, 
supports, and promotes teaching, research, and service in 
the various educational, scientifc, scholarly, professional, 
artistic, and creative endeavors of the University. Because 
members of the Board of Directors of the UNC-Chapel 
Hill Foundation are ofcials or appointed by ofcials of 
the University and the UNC-Chapel Hill Foundation’s sole 
purpose is to beneft the University, its fnancial statements 
have been blended with those of the University. 

Te Business School Foundation is governed by a board 
consisting of four ex-ofcio directors and four or more 
elected directors. Ex-ofcio directors include the dean of the 
Kenan-Flagler Business School (Business School), as well as 
the school’s chief fnancial ofcer, associate dean of academic 
afairs, and associate dean for MBA Programs. Te remain-
ing directors are elected to the Business School Foundation 
Board of Directors by action of the ex-ofcio directors. Te 
Business School Foundation aids, promotes, and supports 
the Kenan-Flagler Business School at the University. Because 
members of the Board of Directors of the Business School 
Foundation are ofcials or appointed by ofcials of the 
University, the fnancial statements of the Business School 
Foundation have been blended with those of the University. 

Te Social Work Foundation is governed by a board con-
sisting of two ex-ofcio directors and eight elected directors. 
Ex-ofcio directors include the dean of the School of Social 
Work and the chairman of the school’s Board of Advisors. 
Te remaining eight directors are elected to the Social Work 
Foundation Board of Directors by action of a majority of 
board members. Te remaining eight directors as of June 30, 
2007, were elected by the ex-ofcio directors based on foun-
dation bylaws in efect prior to 2006–07. Te Social Work 
Foundation fosters and promotes the growth, progress, and 
general welfare of social work practice and research at the 
School of Social Work of the University. Because members 
of the Board of Directors of the Social Work Foundation 
are ofcials or appointed by ofcials of the University, the 
fnancial statements of the Social Work Foundation have 

been blended with those of the University. 
Te Law Foundation is governed by a board consisting 

of one ex-ofcio director, six appointed directors, and six 
elected directors. Te ex-ofcio director is the dean of the 
School of Law of the University. Te ex-ofcio director 
appoints six directors and the Board of Directors of the Law 
Alumni Association of the UNC, Inc. elects the other six 
directors. Te Law Foundation provides support, fosters, 
and encourages the study and teaching of law at the 
University’s Law School. Because a majority of the members 
of the Board of Directors of the Law Foundation are ofcials 
or appointed by ofcials of the University, the fnancial 
statements of the Law Foundation have been blended with 
those of the University. 

Te School of Education Foundation is governed by a 
board consisting of six ex-ofcio directors and fve elected 
directors. Ex-ofcio directors include the dean of the School 
of Education, as well as the school’s assistant dean for exter-
nal relations, assistant dean for administration and fnance, 
director of alumni relations, president of the alumni council, 
and president-elect of the alumni council. Te remaining 
directors are elected to the School of Education Foundation 
Board of Directors by action of the ex-ofcio directors. Te 
School of Education Foundation aids, supports and 
promotes teaching, research, and service at the School of 
Education. Because members of the Board of Directors of 
the School of Education Foundation are ofcials or appointed 
by ofcials of the University, the fnancial statements of the 
School of Education Foundation have been blended with 
those of the University. 

Separate fnancial statements for the Investment Fund, 
System Fund, the Management Company, and blended 
foundations may be obtained from the University 
Controller’s Ofce, Campus Box 1270, Chapel Hill, NC 
27599-1270, or by calling (919) 962-1370. 

Discretely Presented Component Units  Te Medical 
Foundation of North Carolina, Inc. (Medical Foundation), 
Te Educational Foundation Scholarship Endowment 
Trust (Educational Foundation Trust), and the University 
of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Arts and Sciences Foun-
dation, Inc. (Arts and Sciences Foundation) are legally 
separate, not for proft, tax-exempt organizations and are 
reported as discretely presented component units based on 
the nature and signifcance of their relationship to 
the University. 

Te Medical Foundation is governed by a 46-member 
board of directors, elected annually by its members. Its 
purpose is to support educational and research eforts of the 
University’s medical school and UNC Hospitals. Histori-
cally, the University’s medical school has been the major 
recipient of fnancial support from the Medical Foundation 
rather than UNC Hospitals. Although the University does 
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not control the timing or amount of receipts from the Medi-
cal Foundation, the majority of resources or income that the 
Medical Foundation holds and invests is restricted to the 
University by the donors. Because these restricted resources 
held by the Medical Foundation can only be used by, or 
for the beneft of the University, the Medical Foundation is 
considered a component unit of the University. 

Te Arts and Sciences Foundation is governed by a board 
consisting of four ex-ofcio directors, 30 elected directors 
and such number of emeritus directors determined from 
time to time by the board of directors. Te 30 elected 
directors are elected for staggered terms, by the board of 
directors in ofce at the time of election. Te purpose of the 
Arts and Sciences Foundation is to promote and support 
the University’s College of Arts and Sciences. Although the 
University does not control the timing or amount of receipts 
from the Arts and Sciences Foundation, the majority of 
resources or income that the Arts and Sciences Foundation 
holds and invests are restricted to the activities of the 
University by the donors. Because these restricted resources 
held by the Arts and Sciences Foundation can only be used 
by, or for the beneft of the University, the Arts and Sciences 
Foundation is considered a component unit of the University. 

Te Educational Foundation Trust is governed by Te 
Educational Foundation Scholarship Endowment Trust 
Agreement which designates the voting members of the 
Investment Commitee of Te Educational Foundation, 
Inc. as trustees. Te Investment Commitee consists of fve 
members elected from the membership of the Educational 
Foundation, Inc. Te Educational Foundation Trust 
operates solely to assist the University in providing fnancial 
assistance to students at the University. On an annual basis, 
the Board of Trustees of the Educational Foundation Trust 
appropriates a portion of the net appreciation on its assets 
to the Educational Foundation, Inc. in its capacity as agent 
for the Educational Foundation Trust. Te distribution 
from the Educational Foundation Trust to the Educational 
Foundation, Inc. is then forwarded by the Educational 
Foundation, Inc. to the University to provide fnancial assis-
tance to students at the University. Although the University 
does not control the timing or amount of receipts from the 
Educational Foundation Trust, the majority of resources or 
income that the Educational Foundation Trust holds and 
invests are restricted to the students of the University by the 
donors. Because these restricted resources held by the Edu-
cational Foundation Trust can only be used for the beneft 
of the students of the University, the Educational Founda-
tion Trust is considered a component unit of the University. 

Te Medical Foundation, the Arts and Sciences Founda-
tion, and the Educational Foundation Trust are private, 
non-proft organizations that report their fnancial results 
under Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) 

Statements. As such, certain revenue recognition criteria 
and presentation features are diferent from Governmental 
Accounting Standards Board (GASB) revenue recognition 
criteria and presentation features. No modifcations have 
been made to the fnancial information in the University’s 
fnancial reporting entity for these diferences. 

During the year ended June 30, 2007, the Medical Foun-
dation, Arts and Sciences Foundation, and the Educational 
Foundation Trust distributed in total $29,880,624 to the 
University for both restricted and unrestricted purposes. 
Complete fnancial statements for the Medical Foundation, 
Arts and Sciences Foundation, and Educational Foundation 
Trust can be obtained from the University Controller’s 
Ofce, Campus Box 1270, Chapel Hill, NC 27599-1270, 
or by calling (919) 962-1370. 

Other related foundations and similar non-proft corpora-
tions for which the University is not fnancially accountable 
are not part of the accompanying fnancial statements. 

B Basis of Presentation 
Te accompanying fnancial statements are presented in 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America as prescribed by the 
Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). 

Pursuant to the provisions of GASB Statement No. 34, 
Basic Financial Statements — and Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis — for State and Local Governments, as amended 
by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements — and 
Management’s Discussion and Analysis — for Public Colleges 
and Universities, the full scope of the University’s activities 
is considered to be a single business-type activity and 
accordingly, is reported within a single column in the basic 
fnancial statements. 

In accordance with GASB Statement No. 20, Accounting 
and Financial Reporting for Proprietary Funds and Other 
Governmental Entities Tat Use Proprietary Fund Accounting, 
the University does not apply Financial Accounting Stan-
dards Board (FASB) pronouncements issued afer 
November 30, 1989, unless the GASB amends its pro-
nouncements to specifcally adopt FASB pronouncements 
issued afer that date. 

C Basis of Accounting 
Te fnancial statements of the University have been 
prepared using the economic resource measurement focus 
and the accrual basis of accounting. Under the accrual basis, 
revenues are recognized when earned, and expenses are 
recorded when an obligation has been incurred, regardless 
of the timing of the cash fows. 

Non-exchange transactions, in which the University 
receives (or gives) value without directly giving (or receiving) 
equal value in exchange includes state appropriations, cer-
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tain grants, and donations. Revenues are recognized, net of 
estimated uncollectible amounts, as soon as all eligibility 
requirements imposed by the provider have been met, if 
probable of collection. 

D Cash and Cash Equivalents 
Tis classifcation includes undeposited receipts, pety 
cash, cash on deposit with private bank accounts, savings 
accounts, money market accounts, cash on deposit with 
fscal agents, and deposits held by the State Treasurer in the 
short-term investment portfolio. Te short-term investment 
portfolio maintained by the State Treasurer has the general 
characteristics of a demand deposit account in that 
participants may deposit and withdraw cash at any time 
without prior notice or penalty. 

E Investments 
Tis classifcation includes long-term fxed income 
investments, equity investments, mutual funds, money 
market funds, certifcates of deposit, investment agreements, 
limited partnerships, real estate, and other asset holdings by 
the University. Te fair values of all debt and equity securi-
ties with readily determinable fair market values are based 
on quoted market prices. Investments for which a readily 
determinable fair value does not exist include investments in 
certain commingled funds and limited partnerships. Tese 
investments are carried at estimated fair values as provided 
by the respective fund managers of these investments. Te 
Management Company reviews and evaluates the values 
provided by the fund managers as well as the valuation 
methods and assumptions used in determining the fair value 
of such investments. Tose estimated fair values may difer 
signifcantly from the values that would have been used 
had a ready market for these investments existed. Te net 
increase or decrease in the fair value of investments is recog-
nized as a component of investment income. 

Money market funds, certifcates of deposit, investment 
agreements, real estate not held by a governmental external 
investment pool, and other asset holdings are reported at 
cost, if purchased, or at fair value or appraised value at date 
of gif, if donated. 

Short-term investments include marketable securities 
representing the investment of cash that is available for cur-
rent operations. A majority of this available cash is invested 
in the University’s Temporary Pool, a governmental external 
investment pool. 

F Receivables 
Receivables consist of tuition and fees charged to students 
and charges to patients for services provided by the UNC 
Physicians & Associates and the Dental Faculty Practices. 
Receivables also include amounts due from the federal 

government, state and local governments, private sources in 
connection with reimbursement of allowable expenditures 
made pursuant to contracts and grants, and pledges that 
are verifable, measurable, and expected to be collected and 
available for expenditures for which the resource provider’s 
conditions have been satisfed, and notes receivables from 
loans to students. Patients, pledges, and notes receivables 
are recorded net of the allowance for doubtful accounts. Te 
accounts and other receivables are shown at book value with 
no provision for doubtful accounts considered necessary. 

G Inventories 
Inventories held by the University are priced at cost or 
average cost except for the Student Stores inventory, which 
is valued at the lower of cost or market. Inventories consist 
of expendable supplies, postage, fuel held for consumption, 
textbooks, and other merchandise for resale. 

H Capital Assets 
Capital assets are stated at cost at date of acquisition or fair 
value at date of donation in the case of gifs. Te value of 
assets constructed includes all material direct and indirect 
construction costs. Interest costs incurred are capitalized 
during the period of construction.  

Te University capitalizes assets that have a value or cost 
in excess of $5,000 at the date of acquisition and an 
expected useful life of more than one year. Library books are 
generally not considered to have a useful life of more than 
one year unless part of a collection and are expensed in the 
year of acquisition. 

Depreciation is computed using the straight-line over the 
estimated useful lives of the assets, generally 10 to 40 years 
for general infrastructure, 10 to 50 years for buildings, and 
four to 10 years for equipment. 

Te University’s historic property, artworks, and literary 
collections are capitalized at cost or fair value at the date of 
donation. Tese properties and collections are considered 
inexhaustible and are therefore not depreciated. 

I Restricted Assets 
Unexpended proceeds of revenue bonds and unexpended 
capital contributions are classifed as restricted assets 
because their use is limited by applicable bond covenants or 
donor/grantor agreements. Tese assets are also classifed as 
non-current since they cannot be used for current 
operations. Certain other assets are classifed as restricted 
because their use is limited by external parties or statute. 

J Funds Held in Trust for Pool Participants 
Funds held in trust for pool participants represent the 
external portion of the University’s governmental external 
investment pool more fully described in Note 2. 
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K Funds Held in Trust by Others 
Funds held in trust by others are resources neither in the 
possession nor the control of the University, but held and 
administered by an outside organization, with the University 
deriving income from such funds. Such funds established 
under irrevocable trusts where the University has legally 
enforceable rights or claims have not been recorded on the 
accompanying fnancial statements. Te value of these assets 
at June 30, 2007, is $33,062,216. 

L Non-current Long-term Liabilities 
Non-current long-term liabilities include principal amounts 
of bonds payable, notes payable, capital lease obligations, 
annuity payable, and compensated absences that are not 
scheduled to be paid within the next fscal year. 

Bonds payable are reported net of unamortized premiums 
or discounts and deferred losses on refunds. Te University 
amortizes bond premiums/discounts over the life of the 
bonds using the straight-line method. Te deferred losses on 
refundings are amortized over the life of the old debt or new 
debt (whichever is shorter) using the straight-line method. 
Issuance costs are expensed. 

M Compensated Absences 
Te University’s policy is to record the cost of vacation 
leave when earned. Te policy provides for a maximum 
accumulation of unused vacation leave of 30 days which can 
be carried forward each January 1 or for which an employee 
can be paid upon termination of employment. Also, any 
accumulated vacation leave in excess of 30 days at year-end is 
converted to sick leave. Under this policy, the accumulated 
vacation leave for each employee at June 30 equals the leave 
carried forward at the previous December 31 plus the leave 
earned, less the leave taken between January 1 and June 30. 

In addition to the vacation leave described above, 
compensated absences include the accumulated unused 
portion of the special annual leave bonuses awarded by the 
North Carolina General Assembly. Te bonus leave balance 
on December 31 is retained by employees and transferred 
into the next calendar year. It is not subject to the limitation 
on annual leave carried forward described above and is not 
subject to conversion to sick leave. 

When classifying compensated absences into current 
and non-current, leave is considered taken using a last-in, 
frst-out (LIFO) method. 

Tere is no liability for unpaid accumulated sick leave 
because the University has no obligation to pay sick leave 
upon termination or retirement. However, additional 
service credit for retirement pension benefts is given for 
accumulated sick leave upon retirement. 

N Net Assets 
Te University’s net assets are classifed as follows: 

Invested in Capital Assets, Net of Related Debt  Tis 
represents the University’s total investment in capital assets, 
net of outstanding debt obligations related to those capital 
assets. To the extent debt has been incurred but not yet ex-
pended for capital assets, such amounts are not included as 
a component of invested in capital assets, net of related debt. 

Restricted Net Assets — Non-expendable  Non-expend-
able restricted net assets include endowments and similar 
type assets whose use is limited by donors or other outside 
sources, and, as a condition of the gif, the principal is to be 
maintained in perpetuity. 

Restricted Net Assets — Expendable  Expendable 
restricted net assets include resources for which the 
University is legally or contractually obligated to spend in 
accordance with restrictions imposed by external parties. 

Unrestricted Net Assets   Unrestricted net assets include 
resources derived from student tuition and fees, sales and 
services, unrestricted gifs, royalties, and interest income. 

Restricted and unrestricted resources are tracked 
using a fund accounting system and are spent in accordance 
with established fund authorities. Fund authorities provide 
rules for the fund activity and are separately established for 
restricted and unrestricted activities. When both restricted 
and unrestricted funds are available for expenditure, the 
decision for funding is transactional based within the 
departmental management system in place at the University. 
For projects funded by tax-exempt debt proceeds and other 
sources, the debt proceeds are always used frst. 

O Scholarship Discounts 
Student tuition and fees revenues and certain other 
revenues from University charges are reported net of 
scholarship discounts in the accompanying Statement of 
Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. Te schol-
arship discount is the diference between the actual charge 
for goods and services provided by the University and the 
amount that is paid by students or by third parties on the 
students’ behalf. Student fnancial assistance grants, such as 
Pell grants, and other federal, state, or non-governmental 
programs, are recorded as either operating or non-operating 
revenues in the accompanying Statement of Revenues, 
Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. To the extent that 
revenues from these programs are used to satisfy tuition, 
fees, and other charges, the University has recorded a 
scholarship discount. 

P Revenue and Expense Recognition 
Te University classifes its revenues and expenses as 
operating or non-operating in the accompanying Statement 
of Revenues, Expenses, and Changes in Net Assets. 

2 0 0 7  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  4 9  



        

 

 

 
 

  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 

 

  

   

  

 
 

 
 

 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 

 

Operating revenues and expenses generally result from 
providing services and producing and delivering goods in 
connection with the University’s principal ongoing 
operations. Operating revenues include activities that have 
characteristics of exchange transactions, such as 
(1) student tuition and fees, (2) sales and services of 
auxiliary enterprises, (3) certain federal, state and local 
grants and contracts that are essentially contracts for services, 
and (4) interest earned on loans. Operating expenses are all 
expense transactions incurred other than those related to 
capital and non-capital fnancing or investing activities as 
defned by GASB Statement No. 9, Reporting Cash Flows 
of Proprietary and Non-expendable Trust Funds and 
Governmental Entities Tat Use Proprietary Fund Accounting. 

Non-operating revenues include activities that have the 
characteristics of non-exchange transactions. Revenues 
from non-exchange transactions and state appropriations 
that represent subsidies or gifs to the University, as well 
as investment income, are considered non-operating since 
these are investing, capital or non-capital fnancing activi-
ties. Capital contributions are presented separately afer 
non-operating revenues and expenses. 

Q Internal Sales Activities 
Certain institutional auxiliary operations provide goods 
and services to University departments, as well as to its 
customers. Tese institutional auxiliary operations include 
activities such as utility services, telecommunications, 
central stores, printing and copy centers, postal services, 
repairs, and maintenance services. In addition, the 
University has other miscellaneous sales and service units 
that operated either on a reimbursement or charge basis. 
All internal sales activities to University departments from 
auxiliary operations and sales and service units have been 
eliminated in the accompanying fnancial statements. Tese 
eliminations are recorded by removing the revenue and 
expense in the auxiliary operations and sales and service 
units and, if signifcant, allocating any residual balances to 
those departments receiving the goods and services 
during the year. 

R Related Parties 
Related parties are non-proft organizations established 
to assist and provide support to University programs by 
funding scholarships, fellowships, professorships, and other 
needs of specifc schools as well as the University’s overall 
academic programs and activities. Except as described in 
Note 1A, the University’s fnancial statements do not in-
clude the assets, liabilities, net assets or operational transac-
tions of these organizations except for support from each 
organization to the University. 

NOTE 2 dEpoSitS And inVEStMEntS 

A Deposits 
Unless specifcally exempt, the University is required by 
North Carolina General Statute 147-77 to deposit moneys 
received with the State Treasurer or with a depository 
institution in the name of the State Treasurer. In addition, 
the University of North Carolina Board of Governors, 
pursuant to G.S. 116-36.1, requires the University to deposit 
its institutional trust funds, except for funds received for 
services rendered by health care professionals, with the 
State Treasurer. Although specifcally exempted, the 
University may voluntarily deposit endowment funds, 
special funds, revenue bond proceeds, debt service funds, 
and funds received for services rendered by health care 
professionals with the State Treasurer. Special funds consist 
of moneys for intercollegiate athletics and agency funds 
held directly by the University. 

At June 30, 2007, the amount shown on the Statement 
of Net Assets as cash and cash equivalents includes 
$551,690,001, which represents the University’s equity 
position in the State Treasurer’s Short-term Investment 
Fund. Te Short-term Investment Fund (a portfolio within 
the State Treasurer’s Investment Pool, an external invest-
ment pool that is not registered with the Securities and 
Exchange Commission and does not have a credit rating) 
had a weighted average maturity of 1.6 years as of June 30, 
2007. Assets and shares of the Short-term Investment Fund 
are valued at amortized cost, which approximates fair value. 
Deposit and investment risks associated with the State 
Treasurer’s Investment Pool (which includes the State 
Treasurer’s Short-term Investment Fund) are included in 
the State of North Carolina’s Comprehensive Annual 
Financial Report. An electronic version of this report is 
available by accessing the North Carolina Ofce of the State 
Controller’s Internet home page htp://www.ncosc.net/ 
and clicking on “Financial Reports”, or by calling the State 
Controller’s Financial Reporting Section at (919) 981-5454. 

Cash on hand at June 30, 2007 was $185,201. Te 
carrying amount of the University’s deposits not with 
the State Treasurer, including certifcates of deposit, was 
$96,444,787 and the bank balance was $22,652,238. Custo-
dial credit risk is the risk that in the event of a bank failure, 
the University’s deposits may not be returned to it. Pursu-
ant to G.S. 116-36.1, funds received for health care services 
not deposited with the State Treasurer shall be fully secured 
in the manner as prescribed by the State Treasurer for the 
security of public deposits. Te University does not have a 
deposit policy for custodial credit risk. As of June 30, 2007, 
$21,205,508 of the University’s bank balance was exposed 
to custodial credit risk as uninsured and uncollateralized.  
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B Investments 
Te University is authorized by Te University of North 
Carolina Board of Governors pursuant to G.S. 116-36.2 
and Section 600.2.4 of the Policy Manual of the University 
of North Carolina, to invest its special funds and funds 
received for services rendered by health care professionals in 
the same manner as the State Treasurer is required to invest, 
as discussed below. 

G.S. 147-69.1(c), applicable to the State’s General Fund, 
and G.S. 147-69.2, applicable to institutional trust funds, 
authorize the State Treasurer to invest in the following: 
obligations of or fully guaranteed by the United States; obli-
gations of certain federal agencies; repurchase agreements; 
obligations of the State of North Carolina; time deposits 
of specifed institutions; prime quality commercial paper; 
and asset-backed securities with specifed ratings. Also, 
G.S. 147-69.1(c) authorizes the following: specifed bills 
of exchange or time drafs and corporate bonds and notes 
with specifed ratings. G.S. 147-69.2 authorizes the follow-
ing: general obligations of other states; general obligations 
of North Carolina local governments; and obligations of 
certain entities with specifed ratings. 

In accordance with the bond resolutions, bond proceeds 
and debt service funds are invested in obligations that will 
by their terms mature on or before the date funds are 
expected to be required for expenditure or withdrawal.  

G.S. 116-36(e) provides that the trustees of the Endow-
ment Fund shall be responsible for the prudent investment 
of the fund in the exercise of their sound discretion, without 
regard to any statute or rule of law relating to the investment 
of funds by fduciaries but in compliance with any lawful 
condition placed by the donor upon that part of the 
Endowment Fund to be invested. 

Investments of the University’s component units, 
UNC-Chapel Hill Foundation, Investment Fund, System 
Fund, Business School Foundation, Social Work Founda-
tion, Law Foundation, School of Education Foundation, 
Medical Foundation, Arts and Sciences Foundation, and 
Educational Foundation Trust, are subject to and restricted 
by G.S. 36B “Uniform Management of Institutional Funds 
Act” (UMIFA) and any requirements placed on them by 
contract or donor agreements. 

Investments of various funds may be pooled unless 
prohibited by statute or by terms of the gif or contract. Te 
University utilizes investment pools to manage investments 
and distribute investment income.  

Investments are subject to the following risks.  
Interest Rate Risk  Interest rate risk is the risk the 

University may face should interest rate variances afect the 
fair value of investments. Te University does not have a 

formal policy that addresses interest rate risk.  
Credit Risk  Credit risk is the risk that an issuer or other 

counterparty to an investment will not fulfll its 
obligations. Te University does not have a formal policy 
that addresses credit risk.   

Foreign Currency Risk  Foreign currency risk is the risk 
that changes in exchange rates will adversely afect the fair 
value of an investment. Te University does not have a for-
mal policy for foreign currency risk. 

Temporary Investment Pool (Temporary Pool) Tis is a 
fxed income portfolio managed by the UNC Management 
Company, Inc. (Management Company) and Tanglewood 
Asset Management LLC. It operates in conjunction with 
the University’s Bank of America disbursing account for all 
special funds, funds received for services rendered by health 
care professionals, and endowment revenue funds (internal 
portion) and funds of afliated foundations (external 
portion). Because of the participation in the Temporary 
Pool by afliated foundations, it is considered a governmen-
tal external investment pool. Te external portion of the 
Temporary Pool is presented in the accompanying fnancial 
statements as Funds Held in Trust for Pool Participants. 
Te Temporary Pool is not registered with the SEC and the 
University has not provided legally binding guarantees 
during the period to support the value of the pool’s 
investments. Tere are no involuntary participants in the 
Temporary Pool. 

Te Northern Trust Company is the custodian for the 
Temporary Pool and provides the University with monthly 
statements defning income and market value information. 
Investments of the Temporary Pool are highly liquid and 
generally include U.S. government securities, collateralized 
mortgage obligations, corporate bonds, mutual funds, and 
money market funds. Te University has elected to invest 
a portion of the Temporary Pool assets in the University’s 
Investment Fund. 

By request to accounting services, participants may 
purchase and sell shares in the Temporary Pool at a fxed 
value of $1 per share. Generally, the purchase and sale of 
participation shares occur only at the beginning of the 
month. Income distribution is determined each quarter 
by multiplying the distribution rate by the average of the 
invested fund balance. Statements are provided via internet 
website to each participating account or group of accounts 
on a quarterly basis refecting the participants’ balance 
and income distribution. Te rate earned by an account is 
dependent upon its account classifcation and investable 
fund balance. Te rates are set in coordination between the 
Management Company and the vice chancellor for fnance 
and administration. 

2 0 0 7  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  5 1  



        

      
      

      
  

     
      

    
     

   

      

                                                                                                                        

     
       
       
      
     
      
         
   
      
     

                            

  
  
  
 

  

 

Te following table presents the fair value of the Temporary Pool investments by type and investments subject to interest 
rate risk at June 30, 2007.  

T E M P O R A R Y  P O O L  I N V E S T M E N T S  

FAiR VALuE LESS tHAn 1 

INVESTMENT MATURITIES ( IN YEARS) 

1 to 5 6 to 10 MoRE tHAn 10 

inVEStMEnt typE 

Debt Securities 
u.s. treasuries 
u.s. agencies
mortgage pass throughs
Collateralized mortgage obligations
state and local government
asset-backed securities
mutual bond funds
money market mutual funds
domestic Corporate bonds
foreign Corporate bonds

$10,036,140 
8,151,805 

33,668,282 
149,570,785 

1,440,031 
3,455,211 
7,345,191 

73,257,532 
7,413,044 
5,000,000 

$1,990,628 

73,257,532 

$10,036,140 
3,989,892 
6,988,105 
1,718,785 
1,440,031 

4,680,055 
5,000,000 

$2,171,285 
5,297,003 
6,355,635 

7,345,191 

$21,383,174 
141,496,365 

3,455,211 

2,732,989 

total debt Securities  299,338,021 $75,248,160 $33,853,008 $21,169,114 $169,067,739 

Other Securities 
Certifcates of deposit
other mutual funds
domestic stocks

 1,000,000 
5,630,560 

30,000 

totAL tEMpoRARy pooL inVEStMEntS $305,998,581 

Certifcates of deposit reported as investments are also a component of the deposit totals reported in the deposits section 
of this note.  

At June 30, 2007, investments in the Temporary Pool had the following credit quality distribution for securities with 
credit exposure:  

FAiR VALuE AAA, Aaa AA, Aa A BBB, Baa unRAtEd 

u.s. agencies 
mortgage pass throughs 
Collateralized mortgage obligations 
state and local government 
asset-backed securities 
mutual bond funds 
money market mutual funds 
domestic Corporate bonds 
foreign Corporate bonds 

$5,980,520 
33,668,282 

149,570,785 
1,440,031 
3,455,211 
7,345,191 

73,257,532 
7,413,044 
5,000,000 

$5,980,520 

58,796,816 
1,440,031 

317,360 

1,544,705 

$12,056,609 

2,056,464 

5,000,000 

$33,122,272 

581,387 
4,862,992 

73,257,532 
5,868,339 

$500,000 

$33,668,282 
45,595,088 

2,482,199 

totAL $287,130,596 $68,079,432 $19,113,073 $117,692,522 $500,000 $81,745,569 

Rating Agencies:  Moody’s / Standard & Poor’s / Fitch 

 Since a separate annual fnancial report of the Temporary Investment Pool has not and is not planned to be issued, the 
following additional disclosures are being provided in the University’s fnancial statements. 
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Te Temporary Investment Pool’s Statement of Net Assets 
and Statement of Operations and Changes in Net Assets as 
of and for the period ended June 30, 2007 are as follows: 

S TAT E M E N T  O F  N E T  A S S E T S  J U N E  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  

AMount 

Assets 
accrued investment income $1,579,923 
investments fund equity 48,662,078 
investments 305,998,581 

total Assets $356,240,582 

Liabilities 
deferred income $1,222,063 

total Liabilities 1,222,063 

Net Assets 
internal portion 247,341,402 
external portion 107,677,117 

total net Assets 355,018,519 

totAL LiABiLitiES And nEt ASSEtS $356,240,582 

S TAT E M E N T  O F  O P E R AT I O N S  A N D  C H A N G E S  
I N  N E T  A S S E T S  F O R  T H E  F I S C A L  Y E A R  E N D E D  J U N E  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  

AMount 

Increase in Net Assets from Operations 
revenues: 

investment income 
expenses: 

investment management 

$16,446,496 

(441,330) 

net increase in net Assets 
Resulting from operations 16,005,166 

Distributions to Participants 
distributions paid and payable (16,005,166) 

Share Transactions 
net share liquidations (9,679,965) 

total decrease in net Assets (9,679,965) 

Net Assets 
beginning of year 364,698,484 

End oF yEAR $355,018,519 

UNC-Chapel Hill Foundation Investment Fund, Inc. 
(Investment Fund)  Tis is a North Carolina non-proft 
corporation exempt from income tax pursuant to Section 
501(c)(3). It was established in January 1997 and is classifed 
as a governmental external investment pool. Te pool is 
utilized to manage the investments for charitable, non-proft 
foundations, associations, trusts, endowments, and funds 
that are organized and operated primarily to support the 
University. Te University’s Endowment, UNC-Chapel 
Hill Foundation, Business School Foundation, Social Work 

Foundation, School of Education Foundation, Law 
Foundation, Medical Foundation, Arts and Sciences Foun-
dation, and Educational Foundation Trust are participants 
in the Investment Fund and are included in the University’s 
reporting entity (internal portion). Other afliated 
organizations (external portion) in the Investment Fund 
are not included in the University’s reporting entity. Fund 
ownership of the University’s Investment Fund is measured 
using the unit value method. Under this method, each 
participant’s investment balance is determined on a market 
value basis. Te external portion of the Investment Fund 
is presented in the accompanying fnancial statements as 
Funds Held in Trust for Pool Participants. 

Te Investment Fund is not registered with the SEC and 
is not subject to any formal oversight other than that provided 
by the Investment Fund Board of Directors (See Note 1 A). 

Te Northern Trust Company is the custodian for the 
Investment Fund and provides the University with monthly 
statements defning income and market value information. 
Te Investment Fund uses a unit basis to determine each 
participant’s market value and to distribute the fund’s 
earnings according to the fund’s spending policy. Tere are 
no involuntary participants in the Investment Fund. Te 
University has not provided or obtained any legally binding 
guarantees during the period to support the value for the 
Investment Fund. Te audited fnancial statements for the 
Investment Fund may be obtained from the University 
Controller’s Ofce, Campus Box 1270, Chapel Hill, NC 
27599-1270, or by calling (919) 962-1370. 

Te Investment Fund consists of an approximately 91.8 
percent membership in the System Fund categorized below. 

UNC Investment Fund, LLC (System Fund)  Tis is a 
limited liability company organized under the laws of the 
State of North Carolina. It was established in December 
2002 by the Investment Fund and is classifed as a gov-
ernmental external investment pool. Te pool is utilized 
to manage the investments for Te University of North 
Carolina, its constituent institutions, and afliates of the 
constituent institutions. Tis includes charitable, non-proft 
foundations, associations, trusts, endowments, and funds 
that are organized and operated primarily to support these 
institutions. Te Investment Fund, with an approximately 
91.8 percent membership interest as of June 30, 2007, is the 
predominant member of the System Fund. Te University’s 
reporting entity portion of the Investment Fund is charac-
terized as the internal portion. Other afliated organizations 
in the Investment Fund in addition to other members of 
the System Fund not included in the University’s reporting 
entity are characterized as the external portion. Te external 
portion of the System Fund is presented in the accompany-
ing fnancial statements as Funds Held in Trust for Pool 
Participants. Membership interests of the System Fund are 
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measured using the unit value method. Under this method, 
each member’s investment balance is determined on a 
market value basis.  

Te System Fund is not registered with the SEC and is 
not subject to any formal oversight other than that provided 
by the Investment Fund as the controlling member and the 
Management Company (See Note 1A). Efective January 1, 
2003, the Management Company entered into an 
investment management services agreement with the 
System Fund and will provide investment management and 
administrative services.  

Te Northern Trust Company is the custodian for the 
System Fund and provides the University with monthly 

statements defning income and market value information. 
Te System Fund uses a unit basis to determine each 
member’s market value and to distribute the fund’s earnings. 
Tere are no involuntary participants in the System Fund. 
Te University has not provided or obtained any legally 
binding guarantees during the period to support the value 
for the System Fund investments. Te audited fnancial 
statements for the System Fund may be obtained from the 
University Controller’s Ofce, Campus Box 1270, Chapel 
Hill, NC 27599-1270, or by calling (919) 962-1370. 

Te following table presents the fair value of the System 
Fund investments by type and investments subject to 
interest rate risk at June 30, 2007. 

S Y S T E M  F U N D  P O O L  I N V E S T M E N T S  

FAiR VALuE LESS tHAn 1 

INVESTMENT MATURITIES ( IN YEARS) 

1 to 5 6 to 10 MoRE tHAn 10 

inVEStMEnt typE

 Debt Securities 
u.s. treasuries 
u.s. agencies
mortgage pass throughs

 Collateralized mortgage obligations
mutual bond funds
money market mutual funds
domestic Corporate bonds

$23,190,275 
3,711,663 
5,999,275 
4,057,320 

14,540,471 
23,502,257 
14,248,969 

$23,502,257 

$63,350 
2,580,100 

14,540,471 

1,998,123 

$23,190,275 
3,648,313 
3,419,175 
4,057,320 

12,250,846 

total debt Securities 89,250,230 $23,502,257 $0 $19,182,044 $46,565,929

 Other Securities 
international mutual funds
other mutual funds
hedge equity
limited partnerships
domestic stocks
foreign stocks
absolute return
other

 15,429,125 
177,935,457 
683,727,286 
906,839,906 
94,757,769 
41,081,603 

159,452,832 
33,948,583 

totAL SyStEM Fund pooL inVEStMEntS $2,202,422,791

 At June 30, 2007, investments in the System Fund Pool had the following credit quality distribution for securities with 
credit exposure: 

FAiR VALuE AAA, Aaa AA, Aa A BBB, Baa 
BB, Ba 

And BELoW unRAtEd 

u.s. agencies  
mortgage pass throughs  
Collateralized 

mortgage obligations  
mutual bond funds  
money market 

mutual funds  
domestic Corporate bonds  

$3,648,313 
5,999,275 

4,057,320 
14,540,471 

23,502,257 
14,248,969 

$2,294,671 
3,419,175 

750,200 

483,592 

$936,729 
966,450 

962,821 

$1,728,550 

23,502,257 
5,151,354 $7,651,202 

$9,677,005 

$1,353,642 
2,580,100 

3,120,591 
1,418,266 

totAL $65,996,605 $6,947,638 $2,866,000 $30,382,161 $7,651,202 $9,677,005 $8,472,599 

Rating Agencies:  Moody’s / Standard & Poor’s / Fitch 
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Foreign Currency Risk 
At June 30, 2007, the Sys-
tem Fund Pool’s exposure 
to foreign currency risk is 
as follows: 

CuRREnCy FAiR VALuE 
(u.S. doLLARS) 

limited partnerships euro $30,928,110 
limited partnerships british pound sterling 3,031,860 
foreign stock Canadian dollar  8,197,317 
foreign stock euro  2,229,742 
foreign stock hong kong dollar  1,971,504 
foreign stock Japanese yen  16,870,636 
foreign stock new zealand dollar  845,070 
foreign stock singapore dollar 1,991,579 
foreign stock british pound sterling  1,016,800 
foreign stock norwegion krone  1,248,827 
foreign stock south korean Won  683,767 
foreign stock polish zloty  711,482 
hedge equity euro  26,497,552 

total $96,224,246 

In addition to the foreign currency risk disclosed above, the System Fund includes investments with fair values highly 
sensitive to interest rate changes. Te System Fund invests in hedge funds containing securities that are highly sensitive to 
rate changes. 

Non-Pooled Invstments  Te following table presents the fair value of investments by type and investments subject to 
interest rate risk at June 30, 2007.  

N O N - P O O L E D  I N V E S T M E N T S  

INVESTMENT MATURITIES ( IN YEARS) 

FAiR VALuE LESS tHAn 1 1 to 5 6 to 10 MoRE tHAn 10 

inVEStMEnt typE 

Debt Securities 
u.s. treasuries 
u.s. agencies
mortgage pass throughs
Collateralized mortgage obligations
state and local government
asset-backed securities
mutual bond funds
money market mutual funds
domestic Corporate bonds

$2,725,660 
510,952 
391,202 
104,676 
132,323 

35,000 
10,544,310 
34,790,547 

55,135 

$2,482,664 
59,681 

34,790,547 

$113,377 
451,271 

38,858 

25,213 

$13,906 

9,466,964 

$115,713 

391,202 
65,818 

132,323 
35,000 

1,077,346 

29,922 

total debt Securities  49,289,805 $37,332,892 $628,719 $9,480,870 $1,847,324 

Other Securities 
investment agreements
international mutual funds
other mutual funds
investments in real estate
domestic stocks
foreign stocks
other

 5,058,649 
7,934,806 

12,641,488 
14,715,245 
11,620,025 

176,442 
18,857,799 

totAL non-pooLEd inVEStMEntS $120,294,259 

At June 30, 2007, the University’s Non-Pooled investments had the following credit quality distribution for securities 
with credit exposure:    
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FAiR VALuE AAA, Aaa AA, Aa A BBB, Baa 

BB, Ba 
And BELoW unRAtEd 

u.s. agencies 
mortgage pass throughs
Collateralized mortgage obligations
state and local government
asset-backed securities
mutual bond funds
money market mutual funds
domestic Corporate bonds

$510,952 
391,202 
104,676 
132,323 
35,000 

10,544,310 
34,790,547 

55,135 

$506,101 
300,132 
104,676 

4,574,797 
31,954,292 

$3,898,467 

55,135 

$91,070 

92,494 
35,000 

816,673 
2,834,915 

$39,829 

380,480 $873,893 

$4,851 

1,340 

totAL $46,564,145 $37,439,998 $3,953,602 $3,870,152 $420,309 $873,893 $6,191 

Rating Agencies:  Moody’s / Standard & Poor’s / Fitch 

Total Investments Te following table presents the fair 
value of the total investments at June 30, 2007: 

T O TA L  I N V E S T M E N T S  

FAiR VALuE 

inVEStMEnt typE 

Debt Securities 
u.s. treasuries $35,952,075 
u.s. agencies  12,374,420 
mortgage pass throughs  40,058,759 
Collateralized mortgage obligations  153,732,781 
state and local government  1,572,354 
asset-backed securities  3,490,211 
mutual bond funds  32,429,972 
money market mutual funds  131,550,336 
domestic Corporate bonds  21,717,148 
foreign Corporate bonds  5,000,000 

total debt Securities  437,878,056 

Other Securities 
Certifcates of deposit 1,000,000 
investment agreements  5,058,649 
international mutual funds  23,363,931 
other mutual funds  196,207,505 
investments in real estate  14,715,245 
limited partnerships  906,839,906 
domestic stocks  106,407,794 
foreign stocks  41,258,045 
hedge equity  683,727,286 
absolute return  159,452,832 
other  52,806,382 

totAL inVEStMEntS $2,628,715,631 

Total investments include $358,415,943 held in the 
System Fund for the component units that are discretely 
presented in the accompanying fnancial statements. Te 
University’s reporting entity, including the three discretely 
presented component units, comprises 78.05 percent of the 
System Fund. 

Component Units  Investments of the University’s 
discretely presented component unit, the Medical Founda-
tion of North Carolina, Inc., are subject to and restricted by 
G.S. 36B “Uniform Management of Institutional Funds Act” 

(UMIFA) and any requirements placed on them by contract 
or donor agreements. Because the Medical Foundation 
reports under the FASB reporting model, disclosures of the 
various investment risks are not required. Te following is an 
analysis of investments not held by the University by type: 

C O M P O N E N T  U N I T S  

CARRyinG VALuE 

inVEStMEnt typE 

bonds  $29,189,596 
mutual funds 22,824,212 
Common stock 63,260,092 

totAL inVEStMEntS  $115,273,900 

NOTE 3 EndoWMEnt inVEStMEnt REtuRn 

Substantially all of the investments of the University’s 
endowment funds are pooled in the Investment Fund. 
Investment return of the University’s pooled endowment 
funds is predicated on the total return concept (yield plus 
appreciation). Annual distributions from the Investment 
Fund to the University’s pooled endowment funds are gen-
erally based on an adopted distribution policy. Under this 
policy, the prior year distribution is increased by the rate of 
infation as measured by the Consumer Price Index (CPI). 
Each year’s distribution, however, is subject to a minimum 
of 4 percent and a maximum of 7 percent of the pooled 
endowment fund’s average market value for the previous year. 

To the extent that the total return for the current year 
exceeds the distribution, the excess is added to principal. 
If current year earnings do not meet the distribution 
requirements, the University uses accumulated income and 
appreciation to make up the diference. At June 30, 2007, 
accumulated income and appreciation of $662,367,019 was 
available in the University’s pooled endowment funds of 
which $596,954,626 was restricted to specifc purposes. 
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NOTE 4 RECEiVABLES 

Receivables at June 30, 2007, were as follows: 

GRoSS 
RECEiVABLES 

LESS ALLoWAnCE FoR 
douBtFuL ACCountS 

nEt 
RECEiVABLES 

Current Receivables 
students 
patients
accounts 
intergovernmental 
pledges 
investment earnings 
interest on loans 
other 

$2,875,414 
83,313,757 
47,921,738 
45,715,813 
14,721,839 
3,957,233 

574,785 
24,580 

($53,029,681) 

(368,046) 

$2,875,414 
30,284,076 
47,921,738 
45,715,813 
14,353,793 
3,957,233 

574,785 
24,580 

totAL CuRREnt RECEiVABLES 

Non-current Receivables 
pledges 

Notes Receivable 
notes reCeivable — Current 

federal loan programs 
institutional student loan programs 

$2,610,568 
761,885 

($93,441) 
(78,573) 

$2,517,127 
683,312 

totAL notES RECEiVABLE — CuRREnt $3,372,453 ($172,014) $3,200,439 

notes reCeivable — non-Current 

federal loan programs 
institutional student loan programs 

$28,855,394 
4,460,788 

($1,074,575) 
(135,298) 

$27,780,819 
4,325,490 

totAL notES RECEiVABLE — non-CuRREnt $33,316,182 ($1,209,873) $32,106,309 

$199,105,159 ($53,397,727) $145,707,432 

$24,279,770 ($606,994) $23,672,776 

 Pledges are receivable over varying time periods ranging 
from one to 10 years, and have been discounted based on a 
projected interest rate of 3.58 percent for the outstanding 
periods, and allowances are provided for the amounts 
estimated to be uncollectible. 

Scheduled receipts, the discounted amount under these 
pledge commitments, and allowances for uncollectible 
pledges are as follows: 

FiSCAL yEAR AMount 

2008 $14,721,839 
2009 8,822,381 
2010 7,394,240 
2011 5,976,599 
2012 1,400,295 

2013–2017 3,791,453 

total pledge reCeipts expeCted 42,106,807 

discount amount representing interest
 (3.58% rate of interest)                                                           (3,105,198) 

present value of pledge reCeipts expeCted 39,001,609 

less allowance for uncollectible  (975,040) 

pLEdGES RECEiVABLE $38,026,569 
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NOTE 5 CApitAL ASSEtS 

A summary of changes in the capital assets for the year ended June 30, 2007, is presented as follows:  

BALAnCE BALAnCE 
inCREASES dECREASES 07/01/06 06/30/07 

Capital Assets, Non-depreciable 
land  $29,252,036 $36,827 $529,036 $28,759,827 
art, literature, and artifacts  63,727,792 3,557,397 15,254 67,269,935 
Construction in progress  585,216,057 195,983,647 245,868,035 535,331,669 
intangible  1,000,000                                                                                                                        1,000,000 

total Capital Assets, non-depreciable 679,195,885 199,577,871 246,412,325 632,361,431 

Capital Assets, Depreciable 
buildings  1,373,375,954 296,887,330 1,670,263,284 
machinery and equipment  232,487,366 30,807,398 16,028,602 247,266,162 
general infrastructure  367,569,830 15,373,537 382,943,367 

total Capital Assets, depreciable  1,973,433,150  343,068,265  16,028,602  2,300,472,813 

Less Accumulated Depreciation/Amortization for 
buildings  462,612,852 51,232,993 513,845,845 
machinery and equipment  138,858,374  14,734,756 8,964,322 144,628,808 
general infrastructure  176,671,571 14,859,100 191,530,671 

total Accumulated depreciation 778,142,797                         80,826,849  8,964,322 850,005,324 

total Capital Assets, depreciable, net  1,195,290,353 262,241,416 7,064,280  1,450,467,489 

Capital Assets, net  $1,874,486,238 $461,819,287 $253,476,605  $2,082,828,920 

NOTE 6 ACCountS pAyABLE NOTE 7 SHoRt-tERM dEBt
               And ACCRuEd LiABiLitiES 

Short-term debt activity for the year ended June 30, 2007, 
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities at June 30, 2007, was as follows: 
were as follows: 

accounts payable $51,224,018 
accrued payroll 30,170,077 
Contract retainage 14,795,393 
intergovernmental payables 128,869 

Commercial paper program 

$117,414,000 $75,000,000 $0 $192,414,000 

BALAnCE 
07/01/06 iSSuEd REdEEMEd 

AMount

BALAnCE 
06/30/07 

        

     
     
     
     

                                   

      
     
                                                         

                                       

     
     
              

                                                                

                              

   

  

 
 

 
 

 
   

     

  
    

   

 

 

 

 

 

totAL ACCountS pAyABLE And ACCRuEd LiABiLitiES $96,318,357 
 Te University’s commercial paper program provides up 

to $400,000,000 in short-term fnancing for the University’s 
capital improvement projects and is supported by a pledge 
of the University’s available funds. Te University will 
typically utilize the commercial paper program for construc-
tion fnancing and will periodically issue long-term bonds 
to refund the outstanding balances under this program 
in order to provide permanent fnancing for these capital 
improvement projects. 
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NOTE 8 LonG-tERM LiABiLitiES 

A Changes in Long-term Liabilities 
A summary of changes in the long-term liabilities for the year ended June 30, 2007, is presented as follows: 

BALAnCE 
07/01/06 AdditionS REduCtionS 

BALAnCE 
06/30/07 

CuRREnt 
poRtion 

Bonds Payable 
add/deduct premium/discount                                
deduct deferred Charge on refunding  

$826,650,000 
(18,563,668) 

(4,240,260)

$21,775,000 
(2,833,811) 

(401,922) 

$804,875,000 
(15,729,857) 
(3,838,338) 

$105,307,125 

total Bonds payable 803,846,072 $0 18,539,267 785,306,805 105,307,125 

Notes Payable 
Capital Leases Payable 
Compensated Absences 
Annuity and Life Income Payable 

21,054,002 
379,186 

102,305,703 
6,045,475 

1,180,965 
2,721,218 

48,048,663 
674,401 

20,872,967 
696,054 

43,043,989 
720,448 

1,362,000 
2,404,350 

107,310,377 
5,999,428 

1,362,000 
875,282 

4,358,711 
911,491 

totAL LonG-tERM LiABiLitiES $933,630,438 $52,625,247 $83,872,725 $902,382,960 $112,814,609 

Additional information regarding capital lease obligations is included in Note 9. 

B Bonds Payable 
Te University was indebted for bonds payable for the purposes shown in the following table: 

oRiGinAL 
pRinCipAL diSCount 

intERESt FinAL AMount oF pRinCipAL pAid on CApitAL 
puRpoSE SERiES RAtE/ MAtuRity iSSuE pLuS outStAndinG tHRouGH AppRECiAtion 

RAnGES dAtE CApitAL 06/30/0706/30/07 BondS AppRECiAtion 

Housing System 1997a 
1997b 

5.0% 
4.6% - 5.0% 

11/01/17 
11/01/11 

$9,170,000 
7,210,000 

$8,730,000 
3,285,000 

$440,000 
3,925,000 

total Housing System 16,380,000 12,015,000 4,365,000 

Parking System                                      1997a 
1997b 

5.0% 
5.1% 

05/15/27
05/15/09 

11,750,000
8,245,000 

11,750,000 
6,470,000 

0 
1,775,000 

total parking System 19,995,000 18,220,000 1,775,000 

General Revenue 2001a 
2001b 
2001C 
2002b 

2003 
2005 

5.000% - 5.375% 
variable 
variable 

5.0% 
2.5% - 5.0% 

3.25% - 5.00% 

12/01/25                
12/01/25 
12/01/25 
12/01/11 
12/01/33 
12/01/34 

89,930,000 
54,970,000 
54,970,000 
66,555,000 

107,960,000 
404,960,000 

45,920,000 
10,995,000 
10,995,000 
26,885,000 

4,950,000 
620,000 

44,010,000 
43,975,000 
43,975,000 
39,670,000 

103,010,000 
404,340,000 

total General Revenue 779,345,000 100,365,000 678,980,000 

Utilities System 
Student Union 
Student Recreation Center 
U.S. EPA Project 

1997 
2000 
1997 
1991 

5.25% - 5.50% 
5.0% 

4.7% - 5.0% 
9.05% 

08/01/21 
06/01/10 
06/01/11 
02/15/15 

84,135,000 
12,465,000 

3,545,000 
58,125,000 

11,040,000 
2,025,000 

25,450,000 

(33,212,660) 

(9,179,848) 

50,922,340 
1,425,000 
1,520,000 

23,495,152 

total Bonds payable (principal only) $973,990,000 $169,115,000 ($42,392,508) 762,482,492 

Less: Unamortized Loss on Refunding 
Plus: Unamortized Premium

(3,838,338) 
26,662,651 

totAL BondS pAyABLE $785,306,805 
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C Demand Bonds 
Included in bonds payable are several variable rate demand 
bond issues. Demand bonds are securities that contain a 
“put” feature that allows bondholders to demand payment 
before the maturity of the debt upon proper notice to the 
University’s remarketing or paying agents. 

With regards to the following demand bonds, the University 
has not entered into legal agreements, which would convert 
the demand bonds not successfully remarketed into another 
form of long-term debt. 

General Revenue, Series 2001B and 2001C 
In 2001 the University issued two series of variable rate 
demand bonds in the amount of $54,970,000 (2001B) and 
$54,970,000 (2001C) that each have a fnal maturity date 
of December 1, 2025. Te bonds are subject to mandatory 
sinking fund redemption on the interest payment date on 
or immediately preceding each December throughout the 
term of the bonds. Te proceeds of these issuances were 
used to provide funds to refund in advance of their maturity 
the following issues: Ambulatory Care Clinic, Series 1990; 
Athletic Facilities, Series 1998; Carolina Inn, Series 1994; 
School of Dentistry, Series 1995; Kenan Stadium, Series 
1996; and Parking System, Series 1997C. While bearing 
interest at a weekly rate, the bonds are subject to purchase 
on demand with seven days notice and delivery to the 
University’s remarketing agents, Lehman Brothers, Inc 
(2001B) and UBS Financial Services, Inc. (2001C). 

Te University entered into a new line of credit agreement 
in the amount of $300,000,000 with Wachovia Bank on 
September 21, 2006 and canceled its line of credit in the 
amount of $107,460,000 with JP Morgan Chase Bank. Un-
der the new line of credit agreement, the University is 
entitled to draw amounts sufcient to pay the principal and 
accrued interest on variable rate demand bonds or com-
mercial paper bonds delivered for purchase. Under the new 
line of credit agreement, the University may request that 
Wachovia Bank increase the commitment by increments of 
$25,000,000 for a total commitment of up to $400,000,000. 
A request for increase is subject to the bank’s sole discretion, 
and the University cannot be in default under the agreement. 

Te University is required to pay a quarterly facility fee for 
the line of credit in the amount of 0.08 percent per annum 
based on the size of the commitment. If a long-term debt 

rating assigned by S&P, Moody’s, or Fitch is lowered, the 
facility fee assigned to the lowest rating in the table below 
shall apply: 

S&p FitCH Moody’S FACiLity FEE 

aa aa aa2 0.10% 
aa- aa- aa3 0.11% 
a+ a+ a1 0.14% 
a a a2 0.18% 

In the event that the bank increases the available 
commitment prior to the due date for payment of a facility 
fee, the University must pay a supplemental fee based on the 
facility fee applied to the amount of the increase at the time 
of the commitment to increase. Te University will also 
pay an accrued interest fee equal to the amount of accrued 
interest, at the time of purchase of bonds, multiplied by the 
prime rate multiplied by the ratio of the number of days 
from the date of purchase of bonds until the date of 
payment of the accrued interest to 365 days. 

Under the line of credit agreement, draws to purchase 
bonds will accrue interest at the prime rate payable on the 
same interest date as provided in the trust agreement for the 
original bonds. Te University is required to begin making a 
series of ten fully amortizing semi-annual principal pay-
ments on bonds held by the bank six months afer the date 
of purchase. Commercial paper bonds held by the bank may 
be rolled over for a period of 180 days and must be reduced 
by 1/10th of the original amount of the commercial paper 
bonds for a period of up to ten rollovers. All outstanding 
principal and accrued but unpaid interest is due in full at the 
maturity of the line of credit. At June 30, 2007, no purchase 
draws had been made under the line of credit. 

Te line of credit agreement expires on September 21, 
2011 and is subject to covenants customary to this type of 
transaction, including a default provision in the event that 
the University’s long-term bond ratings were lowered to 
below a BBB- for S&P, BBB- for Fitch, and Baa3 for Moody’s. 
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Interest Rate Swaps 
Lehman Brothers Special Financing, Inc. 

Objective  To protect against the risk of interest rate 
changes, efective October 3, 2000, the University entered 
into an interest rate swap agreement with Lehman Brothers 
Special Financing, Inc. (Lehman Brothers) related to 
$22,000,000 of Te University of North Carolina at Chapel 
Hill Variable Rate Housing System Revenue Bonds, Series 
2000. Tis series of bonds was refunded in its entirety by the 
issuance of the University’s Variable Rate General Revenue 
Demand Bonds, Series 2001B (2001B Bonds), and the 
interest rate swap agreement was amended to refect 
the refunding. 

Terms Under this amended agreement, Lehman Brothers 
pays the University interest on the notional amount based 
on the Securities Industry and Financial Markets Associa-
tion (SIFMA) index on a quarterly basis. On a semiannual 
basis, the University pays Lehman Brothers interest at the 
fxed rate of 5.24 percent. Te notional amount of the swap 
reduces annually in conjunction with the 2001B Bonds; the 
reductions began in November 2002 and end in November 
2025. Te swap agreement matures November 1, 2025. As 
of June 30, 2007, rates were as follows: 

tERMS RAtE % 

fixed payment to lehman                                 
variable payment from lehman 

fixed
sifma 

5.24 
3.73 

net interest rate swap payments
variable rate bond coupon payments

 1.51 
3.70 

synthetic interest rate on bonds  5.21 

Fair value  As of June 30, 2007, the swap had a fair value 
of negative $2,473,616. Te fair value was developed by 
Lehman Brothers. Teir method calculates the future net 
setlement payments required by the swap assuming that the 
current forward rates implied by the yield curve correctly 
anticipate future spot interest rates. Tese payments are then 
discounted using the spot rates implied by the current yield 
curve for London Interbank Ofered Rate (LIBOR) due on 
the date of each future net setlement on the swap. 

Credit risk  As of June 30, 2007, the University was not 
exposed to credit risk because the swap had a negative fair 
value. However, should interest rates change and the fair 
value of the swap becomes positive, the University would 
be exposed to credit risk in the amount of the derivative’s 
positive fair value. Should the swap have a positive fair 
value of more than $1,000,000, at that point Lehman would 
be required to collateralize 103 percent of their exposure. 
Lehman Brothers Holdings, guarantor of Lehman Brothers 

Special Financing, Inc., was rated A1 by Moody’s, A+ by 
S&P, and AA- by Fitch for unsecured long-term debt. 

Basis risk  Te University receives the SIFMA index from 
Lehman Brothers and pays a foating rate to its bondholders 
set by the remarketing agent. Te University incurs basis risk 
when its bonds begin to trade at a yield above the SIFMA 
index. Basis risk also exists since swap payments are made 
quarterly while bond payments are made monthly. With 
the alternative tax structure of the swap, a change in tax law 
would trigger the swap being converted from a SIFMA swap 
to a percentage of LIBOR swap. Tis would introduce basis 
risk. If the weekly reset interest rates on the University’s 
bonds are in excess of 65 percent of LIBOR, the University 
will experience an increase in debt service above the fxed 
rate on the swap to the extent that the interest rates on the 
bonds exceed 65 percent of LIBOR. 

Termination risk  Te swap agreement uses the Interna-
tional Swap Dealers Association Master Agreement, which 
includes standard termination events, such as failure to pay 
and bankruptcy. Termination could result in the University 
being required to make an unanticipated termination 
payment. Te swap terminates if the University or Lehman 
Brothers fails to perform under terms of the contract. 

Bank of New York 
Objective  To protect against the risk of interest rate 

changes, the University entered into an interest rate swap 
agreement with the Bank of New York (BNY) on April 19, 
2006, based on a notional amount of $150,000,000, 
efective December 1, 2007, maturing on April 1, 2036.  

Terms  Under the agreement, BNY pays the University 
67 percent of the one-month LIBOR index times the 
notional amount, payable monthly. Te University pays 
BNY a fxed rate of 3.785 percent on the notional amount, 
payable monthly. Since the efective date is in the future, 
there is no expected cash fow until afer that date, but the 
agreement carries with it a market fair value based on swap 
market conditions. Te University anticipates that changes 
in the cost of issuing traditional fxed-rate debt will be ofset 
by the change in the fair value of the swap, and additionally, 
that interest on variable rate bonds will correlate highly with 
67 percent of the one-month LIBOR index, such that the 
University has the option to (1) issue variable rate bonds in 
December 2007, thereby efectively creating synthetic
 fxed-rate debt, or (2) unwind the swap, capturing the value 
of the movement of interest rates from the issuance date, 
and issuing traditional fxed rate bonds. 

Fair value  As of June 30, 2007, the swap had a fair value 
of $350,244. Te fair value was developed by BNY. Market 
value represents the amount that would be paid to (or 
received from) another swap dealer to assume the payments 
under the swap. 
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Credit risk  As of June 30, 2007, the University was 
exposed to credit risk because of the derivative’s positive fair 
value. In the event that the swap carried a positive fair value 
for the University and in the event of a specifed ratings 
downgrade of BNY’s unsecured long-term debt, BNY would 
be required to post collateral in the amount of the diference 
between the positive fair value of the swap and the thresholds 
in the below table. 

tHRESHoLd 

R AT I N G S  ( M O O D Y ’ S  /  S & P  /  F I T C H )  

aa3/aa- or above $infnity 

a1/a+ $15,000,000 

a2/a $10,000,000 

a3/a- or below $0

 Te University is also subject to the same provisions. 
BNY was rated AA- by S&P, AA- by Fitch and Aaa by 
Moody’s. Since there have been no ratings downgrade, no 
posted collateral was required. In the event collateralization 
was required, the University is entitled to hold posted 
collateral or appoint a custodian to hold posted collateral. 
Collateral could be in the form of U.S. lawful currency, U.S. 
government or agency securities, or other collateral 
acceptable to the University. 

Basis risk  Changes in swap interest rates and tax-exempt 
bond interest rates may difer, introducing basis risk in the 
event the swap is unwound and traditional fxed-rate debt is 
issued. In the event that the University issues variable rate 
debt to create synthetic fxed rate debt, the University will 
pay a rate on the bonds that may not correlate with 
67 percent of the one-month LIBOR index, altering the 
“fxed” cost of synthetic debt. 

Termination risk  Te swap agreement uses the 
International Swap Dealers Association Master Agreement, 
which includes standard termination events, such as failure 
to pay and bankruptcy. Termination could result in the 
University being required to make an unanticipated 
termination payment. Te swap terminates if the University 
or BNY fails to perform under terms of the contract. 

Wachovia 
Objective  To protect against the risk of interest rate 

changes, the University entered into an interest rate swap 
agreement with Wachovia on December 5, 2006, based on 
a notional amount of $100,000,000, efective December 1, 
2007, maturing on December 1, 2036.  

Terms  Under the agreement, Wachovia pays the 
University 67 percent of the one-month LIBOR index times 
the notional amount, payable monthly. Te University 
pays Wachovia a fxed rate of 3.314 percent on the notional 
amount, payable monthly. Since the efective date is in the 
future, there is no expected cash fow until afer that date, 
but the agreement carries with it a market fair value based 
on swap market conditions. Te University anticipates that 
changes in the cost of issuing traditional fxed-rate debt will 
be ofset by the change in the fair value of the swap, and 
additionally, that interest on variable rate bonds will correlate 
highly with 67 percent of the one-month LIBOR index, 
such that the University has the option to (1) issue variable 
rate bonds in December 2007, thereby efectively creating 
synthetic fxed-rate debt, or (2) unwind the swap, capturing 
the value of the movement of interest rates from the 
issuance date, and issuing traditional fxed rate bonds. 

Fair value  As of June 30, 2007, the swap had a fair value 
of $6,788,368. Te fair value was developed by Wachovia. 
Market value represents the amount that would be paid to 
(or received from) another swap dealer to assume the 
payments under the swap. 

Credit risk  As of June 30, 2007, the University was ex-
posed to credit risk because of the derivative’s positive value. 
In the event that the swap carried a positive fair value for the 
University and in the event of a specifed ratings downgrade 
of Wachovia’s unsecured long-term debt, Wachovia would 
be required to post collateral in the amount of the diference 
between positive fair value of the swap and the thresholds in 
the below table. 

tHRESHoLd 

R AT I N G S  ( M O O D Y ’ S  /  S & P  /  F I T C H )  

aa3/aa- or above $infnity 

a1/a+ $15,000,000 

a2/a $10,000,000 

a3/a- or below $0 

        

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 

 
  

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

Te University is also subject to the same provisions. 
Wachovia was rated AA by S&P, AA- by Fitch and Aa1 by 
Moody’s. Since there have been no ratings downgrade, no 
posted collateral was required. In the event collateralization 
was required, the University is entitled to hold posted 
collateral or appoint a costodian to hold posted collateral. 
Collateral could be in the form of U.S. lawful currency, 
U.S. government or agency securities, or other collateral 
acceptable to the University.  
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Basis risk  Changes in swap interest rates and tax-exempt 
bond interest rates may difer, introducing basis risk in the 
event the swap is unwound and traditional fxed-rate debt is 
issued. In the event that the University issues variable rate 
debt to create synthetic fxed rate debt, the University will 
pay a rate on the bonds that may not correlate with 
67 percent of the one-month LIBOR index, altering the 
“fxed” cost of synthetic debt. 

Termination risk  Te swap agreement uses the 
International Swap Dealers Association Master Agreement, 
which includes standard termination events, such as failure 
to pay and bankruptcy. Termination could result in the Uni-
versity being required to make an unanticipated termination 
payment. Te swap terminates if the University or Wachovia 
fails to perform under terms of the contract. 

D Capital Appreciation Bonds 
Te University’s Series 1997 Utility System and the Series 
1991 U. S. Environmental Protection Agency Project bond 
issues include capital appreciation bonds with an original 
issue amount of $30,379,142 and $3,828,921, respectively. 
Tese bonds are recorded in the amounts of $50,922,340 
($84,135,000 ultimate maturity less $33,212,660 discount) 
and $16,095,152 ($25,275,000 ultimate maturity less 
$9,179,848 discount), respectively, which is the accreted 
value at June 30, 2007. Tese bonds mature in the years 
from 2015 to 2021. 

E Annual Requirements 
Te annual requirements to pay principal and interest on the 
long-term obligations at June 30, 2007, are as follows: 

F Bond Defeasance 
Te University has extinguished long-term debt obligations 
by the issuance of new long-term debt instruments 
as follows: 

Housing System  On August 30, 2005, the University 
defeased $6,250,000 of outstanding Housing System Rev-
enue Bonds, Series 1997A. Securities were deposited into 
an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide for all 
future debt service payments on the defeased bonds. Te 
trust assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not 
included in the Statement of Net Assets. At June 30, 2007, 
the outstanding balance of the defeased Housing System, 
Series 1997A bonds was $5,850,000. 

Parking System  On August 30, 2005, the University 
defeased $9,900,000 of outstanding Parking System 
Revenue Bonds, Series 1997A. Securities were deposited 
into an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide for 
all future debt service payments on the defeased bonds. Te 
trust assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not 
included in the Statement of Net Assets. At June 30, 2007, 
the outstanding balance of the defeased Parking System, 
Series 1997A bonds was $0. 

Student Union  On August 30, 2005, the University 
defeased $8,750,000 of outstanding Student Fee Revenue 
Bonds, Series 2000. Securities were deposited into an 
irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide for all future 
debt service payments on the defeased bonds. Te trust 
assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not 

BondS pAyABLE 

FiSCAL yEAR pRinCipAL intERESt 

2008 $22,515,000 $32,976,376 
2009 24,055,000 31,795,679 
2010 24,470,000 30,529,974 
2011 24,905,000 29,608,487 
2012 25,530,000 28,635,472 

2013-2017  119,695,000 133,482,135 
2018-2022  110,785,000 118,636,924 
2023-2027 66,025,000 102,653,598 
2028-2032  28,225,000 92,416,400 
2033-2037  358,670,000 26,754,375 

ANNUAL REQUIREMENTS 

intERESt RAtE 
SWApS, nEt* 

$312,419 
308,304 
304,039 
299,546 
294,865 

1,305,018 
882,293 
241,449 

notES pAyABLE 

pRinCipAL intERESt 

$1,362,000 $19,477 

totAL REQuiREMEntS $804,875,000 $627,489,420 $3,947,933 $1,362,000 $19,477 

Interest on the variable rate General Revenue Bonds 2001B is calculated at 3.70% at June 30, 2007. 
Interest on the variable rate General Revenue Bonds 2001C is calculated at 3.67% at June 30, 2007. 
This schedule also includes the debt service requirements for debt associated with interest rate 
swaps. More detailed information about interest rate swaps is presented in Note 8C. 

*Computed using (5.24% - 3.73%) X ($22,000,000 - annual swap reduction) 
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included in the Statement of Net Assets. At June 30, 2007, 
the outstanding balance of the defeased Student Fee 
Revenue Bonds, Series 2000 bonds was $8,750,000. 

General Revenue Bonds, Series 2001A  On 
August 30, 2005, the University defeased $33,310,000 of 
outstanding General Revenue Bonds, Series 2001A. 
Securities were deposited into an irrevocable trust with an 
escrow agent to provide for all future debt service payments 
on the defeased bonds. Te trust assets and the liability for 
the defeased bonds are not included in the Statement of 
Net Assets. At June 30, 2007, the outstanding balance of the 
defeased General Revenue Bonds, Series 2001A bonds was 
$33,310,000. 

Dining System  On February 7, 2001, the University 
defeased $13,205,000 of outstanding Dining System 
Revenue Bonds, Series 1997. Securities were deposited into 
an irrevocable trust with an escrow agent to provide for all 
future debt service payments on the defeased bonds. Te 
trust assets and the liability for the defeased bonds are not 
included in the Statement of Net Assets. At June 30, 2007, 
the outstanding balance of the defeased Dining System 
bonds was $0. 

Student Union  On December 1, 1999, the University 
defeased $620,000 of outstanding Student Union Revenue 
Bonds, Series 1967. Securities were placed in an irrevocable 
trust with an escrow agent to provide for all future debt 
service payments on the defeased bonds. For fnancial 
reporting purposes, the trust account assets and the liability 
for the defeased bonds are not included in the Statement of 
Net Assets. At June 30, 2007, the outstanding balance of the 
defeased Student Union bonds was $85,000.  

G Notes Payable 
Te University was indebted for notes payable for the 
purposes shown in the following table: 

Te Kenan-Flagler Business School Foundation, part 
of the University’s fnancial reporting entity, closed a 
$20,000,000 unsecured line of credit with Wachovia Bank 
on September 22, 2004. Tis credit facility was used to fund 
the expansion of the Paul J. Rizzo Business Conference Cen-
ter and expired on September 22, 2006. Te line of credit 
with Wachovia Bank was paid February 22, 2007. 

Te UNC-Chapel Hill Foundation, part of the Univer-
sity’s reporting entity, has a line of credit agreement issued 
by Bank of America, originally in the aggregate principal 
amount up to $10,000,000 to fnance the costs of projects 
benefting the foundation or the University. Te line of 
credit had a maturity date of September 30, 2007, and sub-
sequent to year end was extended to June 30, 2009. Te ag-
gregate principal amount remained at $6,000,000. Advances 
under the line of credit accrue interest at the variable rate 
of the LIBOR Market Index plus 0.40 percent. An unused 
commitment fee is due each quarter calculated as 0.25 
percent of the diference between the commitment amount 
and the average balance outstanding for the quarter through 
June 30, 2005, and 0.225 percent thereafer. Te University 
repays draws on the note with capital improvement funds 
designated for land acquisition.  

H Annuities Payable 
Te University participates in split-interest agreements with 
donors that require benefts payments for a specifed period 
to a designated benefciary out of assets held in trust for 
this purpose. At the end of the predetermined period (e.g., 
the lifetime of the benefciary specifed by the donor), the 
remaining assets of the trust revert to the University for its 
use or for a purpose specifed by the donor. At the end of 
each fscal year, annuities and life income payable to the 
benefciaries is calculated using IRS issued 90CM table, tak-
ing into consideration benefciary’s age and the amount of 
the gif, and using IRS issued Life Table 90CM. 

puRpoSE 
FinAnCiAL 

inStitution 

intERESt 
RAtE/ 

RAnGES 

FinAL 
MAtuRity 

dAtE 

BEGinninG 
BALAnCE 
07/01/06 

dRAWS REpAyMEntS 
pRinCipAL 
BALAnCE 
06/30/07 

rizzo Center 
real property purchases 

Wachovia bank 
bank of america 

6.52% 
5.72% 

09/22/06 
09/30/07 

$18,537,556 
2,516,446 

$1,180,965 $19,718,521 
1,154,446 

$0 
1,362,000 

totAL notES pAyABLE $21,054,002 $1,180,965 $20,872,967 $1,362,000 
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NOTE 9 LEASE oBLiGAtionS 

A Capital Lease Obligations 
Capital lease obligations relating to medical and research 
equipment are recorded at the present value of the mini-
mum lease payments. Future minimum lease payments 
under capital lease obligations consist of the following at 
June 30, 2007: 

FiSCAL yEAR AMount 

2008 $1,020,531 
2009 949,262 
2010 440,520 
2011 201,105 
2012 71,610 

total Minimum Lease payments 2,683,028 

amount representing interest
 (4.6% - 29.9% rate of interest) 278,678 

pRESEnt VALuE oF FutuRE LEASE pAyMEntS $2,404,350 

Machinery and equipment acquired under capital lease 
amounted to $2,839,792 at June 30, 2007 

B Operating Lease Obligations 
Future minimum lease payments under non-cancelable 
operating leases consist of the following at June 30, 2007: 

FiSCAL yEAR AMount 

2008 $4,675,614 
2009 2,672,604 
2010 1,798,646 
2011 866,105 
2012 48,122 

totAL MiniMuM LEASE pAyMEntS $10,061,091 

Rental expense for all operating leases during the year 
was $14,068,702. 

C Other Lease Obligations 
Te UNC-Chapel Hill Foundation issued certifcates of 
participation to provide for construction of alumni facili-
ties. Te University constructed the facilities as an agent for 
the UNC-Chapel Hill Foundation. In October 1989, the 
University entered into a 20-year lease agreement with the 
UNC-Chapel Hill Foundation and simultaneously entered 
into a sublease agreement with the General Alumni Associa-
tion, an afliated organization, for the same time period for 
the use of the alumni facilities. 

Payments under the terms of the lease are a limited obli-
gation of the University, payable solely from and secured by 
the annual rental income derived from the sublease of the 
alumni facilities. Te University has no other obligations for 
repayment of the certifcates of participation; therefore, the 
certifcates are not reported as a liability in the accompany-
ing fnancial statements. As of June 30, 2007, the aggregate 
principal amount of the certifcates was $9,950,000. 

If the University complies with all the terms of the lease 
agreement, title to the alumni facilities will be conveyed to 
the University. 

NOTE 10 REStRiCtEd nEt ASSEtS 

Restricted net assets at June 30, 2007, were as follows: 

AMount 

Non-expendable 
scholarships and fellowships $109,478,435 
research 14,917,590 
library acquisitions 26,133,509 
endowed professorships 204,597,234 
departmental uses 95,467,393 
loans 15,876,831 
other 29,977,473 

totAL non-EXpEndABLE $496,448,465 

Expendable 
scholarships and fellowships $219,159,265 
research 25,416,168 
library acquisitions 58,276,312 
endowed professorships 376,059,961 
departmental uses 304,194,803 
instruction and educational agreements 11,926,061 
plant improvements 16,207,776 
Capital projects 69,817,295 
debt service 8,985,000 

totAL EXpEndABLE $1,090,042,641 
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NOTE 11 REVEnuES 

A summary of eliminations and allowances by revenue classifcation and revenues pledged as security for revenue bonds is 
presented as follows: 

LESS CHAnGE LESS indiGEnt REVEnuES intERnAL LESS 
GRoSS in ALLoWAnCE CARE And nEt pLEdGEd AS SALES SCHoLARSHip 

REVEnuES FoR ContRACtuAL REVEnuES SECuRity ELiMinAtionS diSCountS 
unCoLLECtiBLES AdJuStMEntS FoR dEBt 

opERAtinG REVEnuES 

Student Tuition and Fees $261,744,652 $51,093,134 $210,651,518 $4,613,811 (a) 

Patient Services $521,439,391 $7,733,642 $316,484,231 $197,221,518 

Sales and Services 
residential life 
dining 
student union services 
health, physical education, 

and recreation services 
bookstore 
parking 
athletic 
utilities 
telecommunications 
other professional income 
printing/Carolina Copy 
repairs & maintenance 
materials management 

and disbursements 
other  

$38,755,995 
22,583,850 

416,651 

6,413,205 
28,616,292 
21,568,587 
38,197,319 
90,612,131 
15,925,201 
87,368,259 
9,045,039 

29,294,025 

21,961,085 
102,634,903 

$376,550 

143 
4,099,352 

740 
23,396 

70,620,283 
12,753,215 

139,575 
6,024,949 

28,031,181 

21,255,206 
37,663,572 

$7,352,245 

275,478 
345,144 

$31,403,750 
22,583,850 

40,101 

6,137,584 
24,171,796 
21,567,847 
38,173,923 
19,991,848 
3,171,986 

87,228,684 
3,020,090 
1,262,844 

705,879 
64,971,331 

$31,403,750 

21,567,847 

19,991,848 

3,612,495 

(b) 

(C) 

(d) 

(e) 

total Sales and Services  $513,392,542 $180,988,162 $7,972,867 $0 $0 $324,431,513 $76,575,940 

non-operating — 
non-capital Gifts $74,253,058 ($38,541) $74,291,599 

Revenue Bonds Secured by Pledged Revenues: (A) Student Fee Revenue Bonds, Series 1997 & 2000 (B) Housing System Revenue Bonds, Series 1997 A & B 
(C ) Parking System Revenue Bonds, Series 1997 A & B (D) Utility System Revenue Bonds, Series 1997 (E) US EPA Project, Series 1991 & 1996 

NOTE 12 opERAtinG EXpEnSES By FunCtion 

Te University’s operating expenses by functional classifcation are presented as follows: 

SALARiES 
And 

BEnEFitS 

SuppLiES 
And 

MAtERiALS 
SERViCES 

SCHoLARSHipS 
And 

FELLoWSHipS 
utiLitiES dEpRECiAtion totAL 

instruction 
research 
public service 
academic support 
student services 
institutional support 
operations and 

maintenance of plant 
student financial aid 
auxiliary enterprises 
depreciation 

$477,946,300 
205,659,528 
32,602,817 
63,489,935 
11,914,848 
49,993,306 

39,398,479 

241,263,911 

$29,763,639 
41,049,571 
1,720,649 

14,460,453 
943,564 

6,921,372 

11,746,874 

59,097,781 

$116,311,429 
65,432,962 
55,610,097 
19,764,116 
13,001,994 
19,250,178 

21,193,350 

151,528,646 
$56,662,461 

$106,969 
18,154 
91,534 
61,259 
3,739 

23,501 

52,652,430 

7,769,414 
$80,826,849 

$624,128,337 
312,160,215 
90,025,097 
97,775,763 
25,864,145 
76,188,357 

124,991,133 
56,662,461 

459,659,752 
80,826,849 

totAL opERAtinG EXpEnSES $1,122,269,124 $165,703,903 $462,092,772 $56,662,461 $60,727,000 $80,826,849 $1,948,282,109 
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NOTE 13 pEnSion pLAnS 

A Retirement Plans 
Each permanent full-time employee, as a condition of 
employment, is a member of either the Teachers’ and State 
Employees’ Retirement System or the Optional Retirement 
Program. Eligible employees can elect to participate in the 
Optional Retirement Program at the time of employment, 
otherwise they are automatically enrolled in the Teachers’ 
and State Employees’ Retirement System. 

Te Teachers’ and State Employees’ Retirement System 
is a cost sharing multiple-employer defned beneft pension 
plan established by the state to provide pension benefts 
for employees of the state, its component units and local 
boards of education. Te plan is administered by the North 
Carolina State Treasurer. 

Beneft and contribution provisions for the Teachers’ 
and State Employees’ Retirement System are established by 
North Carolina General Statutes 135-5 and 135-8 and may 
be amended only by the North Carolina General Assembly. 
Employer and member contribution rates are set each year 
by the North Carolina General Assembly based on annual 
actuarial valuations. For the year ended June 30, 2007, these 
rates were set at 2.66 percent of covered payroll for employ-
ers and 6 percent of covered payroll for members. 

For the year ended June 30, 2007, the University had a 
total payroll of $969,440,038, of which $401,055,925 was 
covered under the Teachers’ and State Employees’ Retire-
ment System. Total employee and employer contributions 
for pension benefts for the year were $24,063,356 and 
$10,668,088, respectively. Te University made 100 percent 
of its annual required contributions for the years ended 
June 30, 2007, 2006, and 2005, which were $10,668,088, 
$8,587,084, and $7,633,965, respectively. 

Te Teachers’ and State Employees’ Retirement System’s 
fnancial information is included in the State of North 
Carolina’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. An 
electronic version of this report is available by accessing 
the North Carolina Ofce of the State Controller’s Internet 
home page htp://www.ncosc.net/ and clicking on 
“Financial Reports”, or by calling the State Controller’s 
Financial Reporting Section at (919) 981-5454. 

Te Optional Retirement Program (Program) is a defned 
contribution retirement plan that provides retirement 
benefts with options for payments to benefciaries in the 
event of the participant’s death. Administrators and eligible 
faculty of the University may join the Program instead of 
the Teachers’ and State Employees’ Retirement System. Te 
Board of Governors of Te University of North Carolina 
is responsible for the administration of the Program and 
designates the companies authorized to ofer investment 

products. Te Board has authorized the following carriers: 
Teachers’ Insurance and Annuity Association — College 
Retirement Equities Fund (TIAA-CREF), Lincoln Life 
Insurance Company, Variable Annuity Life Insurance 
Company (VALIC), and Fidelity Investments. Participants 
may elect to allocate their contributions and the University 
contributions to the carrier of their choice. Each carrier 
ofers a variety of investment funds, including both fxed 
and variable account investment options and mutual funds. 

Participants in the Program are immediately vested in 
the value of employee contributions. Te value of employer 
contributions is vested afer fve years of participation in the 
Program. Participants become eligible to receive distributions 
when they terminate employment or retire. 

Participant eligibility and contributory requirements are 
established by General Statute 135-5.1. Employer and mem-
ber contribution rates are set each year by the North Carolina 
General Assembly. For the year ended June 30, 2007, these 
rates were set at 6.84 percent of covered payroll for employ-
ers and 6 percent of covered payroll for members. Te Uni-
versity assumes no liability other than its contribution. 

For the year ended June 30, 2007, the University had a 
total payroll of $969,440,038, of which $386,278,029 was 
covered under the Optional Retirement Program. Total em-
ployee and employer contributions for pension benefts for 
the year were $23,176,682 and $26,421,417, respectively. 

B Deferred Compensation and Supplemental 
Retirement Income Plans 

IRC Section 457 Plan 
Te State of North Carolina ofers its permanent employees 
a deferred compensation plan created in accordance with 
Internal Revenue Code Section 457 through the North 
Carolina Public Employee Deferred Compensation Plan 
(the Plan). Te Plan permits each participating employee 
to defer a portion of his or her salary until future years. Te 
deferred compensation is available to employees upon 
separation from service, death, disability, retirement, or 
fnancial hardships if approved by the Board of Trustees of 
the Plan. Te Board, part of the North Carolina Department 
of Administration, maintains a separate fund for the exclusive 
beneft of the participating employees and their benefciaries, 
the North Carolina Public Employee Deferred Compensation 
Trust Fund. Te Board also contracts with an external third 
party to perform certain administrative requirements and to 
manage the trust fund’s assets. All costs of administering and 
funding the Plan are the responsibility of the Plan partici-
pants. No costs are incurred by the University. Te volun-
tary contributions by employees amounted to $5,735,239 
for the year ended June 30, 2007. 
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IRC Section 401(k) Plan 
All members of the Teachers’ and State Employees’ 
Retirement System and the Optional Retirement Program 
are eligible to enroll in the Supplemental Retirement 
Income Plan, a defned contribution plan, created under 
Internal Revenue Code Section 401(k). All costs of 
administering the Plan are the responsibility of the Plan 
participants. No costs are incurred by the University except 
for a 5 percent employer contribution for the University’s 
law enforcement ofcers, which is mandated under General 
Statute 143-166.30(e). Total employer contributions on 
behalf of University law enforcement ofcers for the year 
ended June 30, 2007, were $238,968. Te voluntary 
contributions by employees amounted to $3,239,665 for 
the year ended June 30, 2007. 

IRC Section 403(b) and 403(b)(7) Plans 
Eligible University employees can participate in tax 
sheltered annuity plans created under Internal Revenue 
Code Sections 403(b) and 403(b)(7). Te employee’s 
eligible contributions, made through salary reduction agree-
ments, are exempt from federal and state income taxes until 
the annuity is received or the contributions are withdrawn. 
Tese plans are exclusively for employees of universities 
and certain charitable and other  non-proft institutions. 
All costs of administering and funding these plans are the 
responsibility of the Plan participants. No costs are incurred 
by the University. Te voluntary contributions by employees 
amounted to $25,313,393 for the year ended June 30, 2007. 

NOTE 14 otHER poSt-EMpLoyMEnt BEnEFitS 

A Health Care for Long-term 
Disability Beneficiaries and Retirees 
Te University participates in state-administered 
programs that provide post-employment health insurance 
to eligible former employees. Eligible former employees 
include long-term disability benefciaries of the Disability 
Income Plan of North Carolina and retirees of the Teachers’ 
and State Employees’ Retirement System or the Optional 
Retirement Program. Tese benefts were established by 
Chapter 135, Article3, Part 3, of the General Statutes and 
may be amended only by the North Carolina General 
Assembly. Funding for the health care beneft for long-term 
disability benefciaries and retirees is fnanced on a 
pay-as-you-go basis. Te University contributed 3.8 percent 
of the covered payroll under the Teachers’ and State Em-
ployees’ Retirement System and the Optional Retirement 
Program for these health care benefts. For the fscal year 
ended June 30, 2007, the University’s total contribution to 
the Plan was $29,918,690. Te University assumes no liabil-

ity for retiree health care benefts provided by the programs 
other than its required contribution. Additional detailed in-
formation about these programs can be located in the State 
of North Carolina’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

B Disability Income 
Te University participates in the Disability Income Plan 
of North Carolina (DIPNC). Established by Chapter 135, 
Article 6, of the General Statutes, DIPNC provides short-
term and long-term disability benefts to eligible members 
of the Teachers’ and State Employees’ Retirement System 
and the Optional Retirement Program. Long-term disability 
income benefts are advance funded on an actuarially deter-
mined basis using the one-year term cost method. Te Uni-
versity contributes 0.52 percent of covered payroll under 
the Teachers’ and State Employees’ Retirement System and 
the Optional Retirement Program to the DIPNC. For the 
year ended June 30, 2007, the University’s total contribu-
tion to the DIPNC was $4,094,137. Te University assumes 
no liability for long-term disability benefts under the Plan 
other than its contribution. Additional detailed information 
about the DIPNC is disclosed in the State of North 
Carolina’s Comprehensive Annual Financial Report. 

NOTE 15 RiSK MAnAGEMEnt 

Te University is exposed to various risks of loss related to 
torts; thef of, damage to and destruction of assets; errors 
and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disas-
ters. Tese exposures to loss are handled by a combination 
of methods, including participation in state-administered 
insurance programs, purchase of commercial insurance, and 
self-retention of certain risks. Tere have been no signifcant 
reductions in insurance coverage from the previous year and 
setled claims have not exceeded coverage in any of the past 
three fscal years. 

Public Ofcer’s and Employee’s Liability Insurance  Tort 
claims of up to $500,000 are self-insured under the authority 
of the State Tort Claims Act. In addition, the state provides 
excess public ofcers’ and employees’ liability insurance up 
to $5,000,000 through a contract with a private 
insurance company. Te University pays the premium, 
based on a composite rate, directly to the private insurer. 

System Fund (blended component unit) Liability 
Insurance  Te System Fund is exposed to various risks of 
loss related to torts, thef of assets, and errors and omis-
sions. Te Management Company is a separate legal entity 
from Te University of North Carolina System and the Uni-
versity. However, the Management Company’s employees 
conduct System Fund’s afairs. Terefore, exposures to loss 
are handled by the purchase of commercial insurance by the 
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Management Company. Tis insurance is independent of 
the risk management programs of Te University of North 
Carolina System and the University. 

Fire and Other Property Loss  Te University is required 
to maintain fre and lightning coverage on all state-owned 
buildings and contents through the State Property Fire 
Insurance Fund (Fund), an internal service fund of the state. 
Such coverage is provided at no cost to the University for 
operations supported by the state’s General Fund. Other 
operations not supported by the state’s General Fund are 
charged for the coverage. Fire and lightning losses covered 
by the Fund are subject to a $500 per occurrence deductible. 
Efective this year, the University also purchased through 
the Fund extended coverage for all campus buildings and 
contents with a $500,000 per occurrence deductible. Tis 
extended coverage provides insurance against an additional 
set of perils, most notably for windstorms. 

Automobile Liability Insurance  All state-owned vehicles 
are covered by liability insurance through a private insurance 
company and handled by the North Carolina Department of 
Insurance. Te liability limits for losses occurring in state are 
$500,000 per claim and $5,000,000 per occurrence and out 
of state are $1,000,000 per claim and $5,000,000 per 
occurrence. Te University pays premiums to the North 
Carolina Department of Insurance for the coverage. 

Employee and Computer Fraud  Te University is 
protected for losses from employee dishonesty and computer 
fraud. Tis coverage is with a private insurance company and 
is handled by the North Carolina Department of Insurance. 
Universities are charged a premium by the private insurance 
company. Coverage limit is $5,000,000 per occurrence with 
a $75,000 deductible and a 10 percent participation in each 
loss above the deductible.  

Other authorized coverage not handled by the North 
Carolina Department of Insurance is purchased through the 
state’s insurance agent of record. Examples include, but are 
not limited to, fne arts, boiler and machinery, medical 
professional liability, athletic accident and revenues, and 
study abroad health insurance. 

Comprehensive Major Medical Plan  University 
employees and retirees are provided comprehensive major 
medical care benefts. Coverage is funded by contributions 
to the State Health Plan (Plan), a pension and other employee 
beneft trust fund of the State of North Carolina. Te Plan 
has contracted with third parties to process claims. 

Te North Carolina Workers’ Compensation Program 
provides benefts to workers injured on the job. All 
employees of the state and its component units are included 
in the program. When an employee is injured, the University’s 
primary responsibility is to arrange for and provide the 
necessary treatment for a work related injury. Te University 
is responsible for paying medical benefts and compensation 

in accordance with the North Carolina Workers’ 
Compensation Act. Te University is self-insured for 
workers’ compensation. 

Liability Insurance Trust Fund  Te University 
participates in the Liability Insurance Trust Fund (Trust 
Fund), a claims-servicing public entity risk pool for health-
care professional liability protection. Te Trust Fund services 
professional liability claims, managing separate accounts for 
each participant from which the losses of that participant 
are paid. Although participant assessments are determined 
on an actuarial basis, ultimate liability for claims remains 
with the participants and, accordingly, the insurance 
risks are not transferred to the Trust Fund. 

Te Trust Fund is an unincorporated entity created by 
Chapter 116, Article 26, of the North Carolina General 
Statutes and Te University of North Carolina Board of 
Governors Resolution of June 9, 1978. Te Trust Fund is a 
self-insurance program established to provide professional 
medical malpractice liability covering the University of 
North Carolina Hospitals at Chapel Hill (“UNC Hospitals”) 
and Te University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill 
Physicians and Associates (“UNC P&A”), the program 
participants. Te Trust Fund provides coverage for program 
participants and individual health care practitioners work-
ing as employees, agents, or ofcers of program participants. 
Te Trust Fund is exempt from federal and state income 
taxes, and is not subject to regulation by the North Carolina 
Department of Insurance. 

Participation in the Trust Fund is open to the University 
of North Carolina, any constituent institution of the 
University of North Carolina, the UNC Hospitals, and any 
health-care institution, agency or entity that has an afliation 
agreement with the University of North Carolina, with a 
constituent institution of the University of North Carolina, 
or with the UNC Hospitals. Only the UNC P&A and the 
UNC Hospitals have participated in the Trust Fund to 
date. Participants provide management and administrative 
services to the Trust Fund at no cost. 

Te Trust Fund is governed by the Liability Insurance 
Trust Fund Council (the Council). Te Council consists 
of 13 members as follows: one member each appointed 
by the State Atorney General, the State Auditor, the State 
Insurance Commissioner, the Director of the Ofce of State 
Budget and Management, the State Treasurer, (each serving 
at the pleasure of the appointer); and eight members 
appointed to three-year terms (with no limit on the number 
of terms) by the UNC System’s Board of Governors. 

Te Trust Fund establishes claim liabilities based on 
estimates of the ultimate cost of claims (including future 
expenses and claim adjustment expenses) that have been 
reported but not setled and of claims incurred but not re-
ported. Claim liabilities are recomputed annually based on 
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an independent actuary’s study to produce current estimates 
that refect recent setlements, claims frequency, infation, 
and other factors. Participant assessments are determined 
at a level to fund claim liabilities, discounted for future 
investment earnings. Each participant is required by statute 
to maintain a fund balance of $100,000 at all times. Partici-
pants are subject to additional premium assessments in the 
event of defciencies. 

For the period July 1, 2006, through June 30, 2007, the 
Trust Fund provided coverage on an occurrence basis of 
$3,000,000 per individual and $7,000,000 in the aggregate 
per claim. Te Trust Fund entered into an excess of loss 
agreement with an unafliated reinsurer in prior years. How-
ever, excess reinsurance coverage was not purchased for the 
policy year ended June 30, 2007, as the Trust Fund chose 
to retain 100 percent of the liability. In lieu of reinsurance, 
the participants contributed $10,000,000 in the aggregate 
toward the reimbursement fund for future losses. 

For the fscal year ending June 30, 2007, the Trust Fund 
purchased a direct insurance policy to cover the frst 
$1,000,000 per occurrence and $3,000,000 in the aggregate 
for dental residents. North Carolina General Statutes 
Chapter 116 was amended during 1987 to authorize 
the Trust Fund to borrow necessary amounts up to 
$30,000,000, in the event that the Trust Fund may have in-
sufcient funds to pay existing and future claims. Any such 
borrowing would be repaid from the assets and revenues 
of program participants. No line of credit or borrowing has 
been established pursuant to this authorization. Te Coun-
cil believes adequate funds are on deposit in the Trust Fund 
to meet estimated losses based upon the results of the 
independent actuary’s report. 

Te Trust Fund has purchased annuity contracts to setle 
claims for which the claimant has signed an agreement 
releasing the Fund from further obligation. Te related 
claim liabilities have been removed from estimated 
malpractice costs. 

Te Council may choose to terminate the Trust Fund, 
or the respective participants may choose to terminate their 
participation. In the event of such termination by either the 
Council or a participant, an updated actuarial study will be 
performed to determine amounts due to or from the 
participants based on loss experience up to the date 
of termination. 

At June 30, 2007, University assets in the Trust Fund 
totaled $38,414,642 while University liabilities totaled 

$26,520,695 resulting in net assets of $11,893,947. 
Additional disclosures about the funding status and 

obligations of the Trust Fund are set forth in the Audited 
Financial Statements of the Liability Insurance Trust Fund 
for the years ended June 30, 2007 and 2006. Copies of this 
report may be obtained from Te University of North 
Carolina Liability Insurance Trust Fund, 4030 Bondurant 
Hall, CB# 7000, Chapel Hill, North Carolina 27599-7000, 
or by calling (919) 966-1712. 

Term life insurance (death benefts) of $25,000 to 
$50,000 is provided to eligible workers. Tis Death Beneft 
Plan is administered by the State Treasurer and funded via 
employer contributions. Te employer contribution rate 
was 0.16 percent for the current fscal year. 

Additional details on the state-administered risk 
management programs are disclosed in the State’s Compre-
hensive Annual Financial Report, issued by the Ofce of the 
State Controller. 

NOTE 16 CoMMitMEntS
                And ContinGEnCiES 

A Commitments 
Te University has commitments of $96,381,242 for various 
capital improvements projects that include construction and 
completion of new buildings, and renovations of 
existing buildings.  

B Pending Litigation and Claims 
Te Supreme Court of North Carolina issued a ruling on 
July 1, 2005 regarding litigation between North Carolina 
School Boards Association, et. al. v. Richard H. Moore, 
State Treasurer, et. al. which involves various state ofcials 
in their ofcial capacity seeking a judicial determination as 
to whether the state constitution requires certain monetary 
payments collected by state agencies to be paid to the local 
county school funds rather than statutorily designated 
recipients. Te complaint alleged in part that the monetary 
payments collected pursuant to statutory authority by the 
University for violations of parking and trafc regulations 
and library fnes are “civil penalties” which the state 
constitution requires to be paid to the school fund in the 
county where they are collected. Te lawsuit sought 
declaratory judgment that the State Civil Penalty and 
Forfeiture Fund, the State School Technology Fund, and the 
Public Setlement Reserve Fund are unconstitutional. 

On December 14, 2001, the Wake County Superior 
Court ruled in favor of the plaintifs but has stayed 
enforcement of the ruling, pending appeal. Te defendants 
appealed this judgment. Te Court of Appeals afrmed in 
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part and reversed in part the order of summary judgment by 
the Superior Court. Te Supreme Court afrmed the Court 
of Appeals ruling that library fnes are not civil penalties. 
Te Supreme Court reversed the ruling that fnes for 
parking and trafc regulations are not civil penalties. Te 
civil penalties case is still pending in Wake Superior Court. 
Tis court has not scheduled a fnal hearing or issued a judg-
ment because the plaintifs and state legislative leadership 
have been involved in setlement negotiations, which are 
being facilitated by the State Atorney General’s Ofce.  

At issue is the efective date of the ruling. Approximately 
$10,200,000 representing net fnes from the Department 
of Public Safety has been collected from 1994–95 through 
2004–05, and of that amount 10 percent may be retained by 
the University to fund related operating expenses. Terefore, 
$9,200,000 may be payable by the University. Approximately 
$3,600,000 in collected fnes remains unexpended if needed 
for possible payment. Annual fnes are approximately 
$850,000. Fines net of approved operating expenses have 
been remited to the State Treasurer on a monthly basis 
beginning July 1, 2005. Te current unexpended amount is 
based on the initial lawsuit date of December 14, 2001. An 
additional amount up to $5,600,000 could be needed for 
possible payment if the efective date is determined to be 
earlier. It is not expected that the efective date of the ruling 
will be prior to fscal year 1994–95. 

Te University is undertaking environmental remedia-
tion eforts on the Old Sanitary Landfll. Te amount of 
the liability associated with this site cannot reasonably be 
estimated at this time. 

Te University is a party to other litigation and claims in 
the ordinary course of its operations. Since it is not possible 
to predict the ultimate outcome of these maters, no 
provision for any liability has been made in the fnancial 
statements. University management believes that the liabil-
ity, if any, for any of these maters will not have a material 
adverse efect on the fnancial position of the University. 

C Other Contingent Receivables 
Te University has received notifcation of other gifs and 
grants for which funds have not been disbursed by the 
resource provider and for which conditions atached to 
the gif or grant have not been satisfed or, in the case of 

permanent endowments, cannot begin to be satisfed. In 
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted 
in the United States of America, these amounts have not 
been recorded on the accompanying fnancial statements. 
Te purpose and amount of other contingent receivables at 
year-end is as follows: 

puRpoSE AMount 

pledges to permanent endowments $37,852,053 

NOTE 17 RELAtEd pARtiES 

Tere are 13 separate non-proft organizations that are 
considered related to the University. Tey include Botanical 
Garden Foundation, Inc., Te Dental Alumni Association, 
Inc., Te Dental Foundation of North Carolina, Inc., Te 
Educational Foundation, Inc., Te General Alumni 
Association, Te School of Government Foundation, Inc., 
Te Law Alumni Association of N.C., Inc., Te Morehead 
Scholarship Foundation, Inc., Te Pharmacy Foundation 
of North Carolina, Inc., Te School of Journalism and Mass 
Communication Foundation of North Carolina, Inc., Te 
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Public Health 
Foundation, Inc., Te University of North Carolina at 
Chapel Hill School of Nursing Foundation, Inc., and 
Carolina for Kibera, Inc. Some of these organizations serve, 
in conjunction with the University’s component units (See 
Note 1A), as the primary fundraising arm of the University 
through which individuals, corporations, and other 
organizations support University programs by providing 
scholarships, fellowships, faculty salary supplements, and 
unrestricted funds to specifc colleges and the University’s 
overall academic environment. Te alumni associations 
provide educational opportunities or other services to 
alumni. Te University’s fnancial statements do not include 
the assets, liabilities, net assets, or operational transactions 
of these organizations, except for support from each 
organization to the University. Tis support totaled 
$16,783,999 for the year ended June 30, 2007. 

NOTE 18 SuBSEQuEnt EVEntS 

On November 9, 2007, the Board of Governors of the 
University of North Carolina System approved the issuance 
of $298,475,000 of General Revenue Bonds in December 
2007. Approximately $170,000,000 of the issued amount is 
expected to refund outstanding commercial paper. 
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S t A t i S t i C A L  
S E C T I O N  

Due to reporting and defnition changes prescribed by GASB Statement No, 34, Basic Financial Statements — and Management’s 

Discussion and Analysis — for State and Local Governments, as amended by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic Financial Statements — 

and Managements Discussion and Analysis — For Public Colleges and Universities, only information for fscal years 2002–2007 is available. 

The specifc revenue and general revenue bond coverage and demographic data were not affected by the GASB implementation. 
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s t a t i s t i C a l  

n a r r at i v e  t o  t h e  

s tat i s t i C a l  s e C t i o n  07 
FinAnCiAL tREndS 

These schedules contain trend information to help 
the reader understand how the University’s financial 
performance has changed over time. 

n Net Assets by Component 

n Changes in Net Assets 

n Changes in Net Assets Adjusted for Inflation 

n Operating Expenses by Function 

REVEnuE CApACit y 

These schedules contain information to help 
the reader assess the University’s revenue sources. 

n Revenue Base 

n Academic Year Tuition and Required Fees 

n    Principal Revenue Payers 

dEBt CApACit y 

These schedules present information to help the reader 
assess the University’s current levels of outstanding debt. 

n    Long-term Debt 

n    Summary of Ratios 

n Specific Revenue and 

General Revenue Bond Coverage 

dEMoGRApHiC And EConoMiC inFoRMAtion 

These schedules offer demographic and economic 
indicators to help the reader understand the environment 
within which the University’s financial activities take place. 

n Annual Undergraduate Educational 

Costs Per Student 

n Admissions, Enrollment and Degrees Earned 

opERAtinG inFoRMAtion 

These schedules contain service and infrastructure data to 
help the reader understand how the University’s financial 
information relates to the activities it performs. 

n    Faculty and Staff 

n Capital Assets 
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s t  a  t i s t i  C  a l  

N E T  A S S E T S  B Y  C O M P O N E N T  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

IN THOUSANDS 

f  o r  t  h e  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

invested in Capital assets $1,211,805 $1,119,040 $1,017,383 $855,740 $771,281 $668,386 

restricted, non-expendable 496,448 430,316 378,234 328,735 323,961 304,097 

restricted, expendable 1,090,043 853,133 736,631 648,019 559,128 645,390 

unrestricted 617,573 525,513 475,631 408,705 370,816 346,546 

total net Assets $3,415,869 $2,928,002 $2,607,879 $2,241,199 $2,025,186 $1,964,419 

n  e t  a  s s e t s  b y  C o m p o n e n t  ExPRESSED AS A PERCENT OF THE TOTAL 

f  o r  t  h e  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

% % % % % % 

invested in Capital assets 35.5 38.2 39.0 38.2 38.1 34.0 

restricted, non-expendable 14.5 14.7 14.5 14.7 16.0 15.5 

restricted, expendable 31.9 29.2 28.2 28.9 27.6 32.9 

unrestricted 18.1 17.9 18.3 18.2 18.3 17.6 

total net Assets 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

total net Assets 16.7 12.3 16.4 10.7 3.1 n/a 

n e t  a s s e t s  b y  C o m p o n e n t  PERCENTAGE INCREASE (DECREASE) FROM PRIOR yEAR 

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

% % % % % % 

invested in Capital assets 8.3 10.0 18.9 11.0 15.4 n/a 

restricted, non-expendable 15.4 13.8 15.1 1.5 6.5 n/a 

restricted, expendable 27.8 15.8 13.7 15.9 (13.4) n/a 

unrestricted 17.5 10.5 16.4 10.2 7.0 n/a 
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s t a t i s t i C a l  

C H A N G E S  I N  N E T  A S S E T S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

IN THOUSANDS 

f  o r  t  h e  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

r  e v e n u e s  

Operating Revenues 
student tuition and fees, net $210,651 $195,882 $164,457 $153,943 $146,961 $124,661 

patient services, net 197,221 184,324 172,063 172,877 131,256 137,035 

federal grants and contracts 429,059 422,229 403,100 384,618 356,845 330,403 

state and local grants and contracts 45,256 41,842 39,816 39,793 34,289 38,512 

non-governmental grants and contracts 92,572 89,976 81,560 75,388 64,547 75,536 

sales and services, net 324,432 301,303 290,397 270,351 262,106 246,568 

interest earnings on loans 679 672 1,441 435 281 121 

other operating revenues 4,574 5,283 4,167 5,233 7,283 14,629 

total operating revenues 1,304,444 1,241,511 1,157,001 1,102,638 1,003,568 967,465 

e  x p e n s e s  

Operating Expenses 
salaries and benefts 1,122,269 1,042,452 966,629 917,840 876,266 829,473 

supplies and materials 165,704 152,911 148,440 151,196 146,986 148,324 

services 462,093 432,212 407,690 380,126 377,856 364,832 

scholarships and fellowships 56,662 54,105 51,170 47,427 45,618 40,415 

utilities 60,727 56,277 47,870 46,208 43,915 45,452 

depreciation 80,827 64,475 60,102 60,589 53,076 48,517 

total operating expenses 1,948,282 1,802,432 1,681,901 1,603,386 1,543,717 1,477,013 

operating loss (643,838) (560,921) (524,900) (500,748) (540,149) (509,548) 

n  o n - o p e r at i n g  r  e v e n u e s  (  e  x p e n s e s )  

state appropriations 492,471 440,070 406,673 380,446 368,024 368,504 

non-capital grants 62,669 67,388 62,544 53,154 40,995 34,769 

non-capital gifts, net 74,291 68,824 73,693 68,517 60,888 62,404 

investment income, net 318,442 207,423 154,900 135,369 47,398 52,957 

interest and fees — 

     capital asset related debt (42,926) (39,921) (21,823) (18,339) (15,681) (15,031) 

other non-operating revenues (expenses) (84) (230) 8,374 (8,132) (1,899) (7,662) 

net non-operating revenues 904,863 743,554 684,361 611,015 499,725 495,941 

income before other revenues 261,025 182,633 159,461 110,267 (40,424) (13,607) 

Capital appropriations 52,888 15,776 5,166 898 0 0 

Capital grants 118,850 52,277 152,844 74,392 72,486 27,480 

Capital gifts, net 15,662 13,368 11,521 6,359 7,553 8,238 

additions to endowments 39,442 56,069 37,688 24,098 21,153 23,283 

increase in net Assets $487,867 $320,123 $366,680 $216,014 $60,768 $45,394 

7 6  T H E U N I V E R S I T Y O F N O R T H C A R O L I N A A T C H A P E L H I L L 



 

  

      

      

      

      

      

     

      

     
      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      
     

      
     

     

     
      

      

      

      

      

      
     

      

      
     

    

      

      

      

      

      

         

     
      

      
     

      

      

      

      

      

       

C O N T I N U E D  

C H A N G E S  I N  N E T  A S S E T S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

IN THOUSANDS 

f  o r  t  h e  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

total revenues $2,479,159 $2,162,706 $2,070,404 $1,845,871 $1,622,065 $1,545,100 

Total Expenses 1,991,292 1,842,583 1,703,724 1,629,857 1,561,297 1,499,706 

increase in net Assets $487,867 $320,123 $366,680 $216,014 $60,768 $45,394 

ExPRESSED AS A PERCENT OF TOTAL REVENUES / TOTAL ExPENSES 

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

r e v e n u e s  

% % % % % % 

Operating Revenues 
student tuition and fees, net 8.5 9.1 7.9 8.3 9.1 8.1 

patient services, net 8.0 8.5 8.3 9.4 8.1 8.9 

federal grants and contracts 17.3 19.6 19.6 20.8 22.0 21.3 

state and local grants and contracts 1.8 1.9 1.9 2.2 2.1 2.5 

non-governmental grants and contracts 3.7 4.2 3.9 4.1 4.0 4.9 

sales and services, net 13.1 13.9 14.0 14.6 16.2 16.0 

interest earnings on loans 0.0 0.0 0.1 0.0 0.0 0.0 

other operating revenues 0.2 0.2 0.2 0.3 0.4 0.9 

total operating revenues 52.6 57.4 55.9 59.7 61.9 62.6 

e x p e n s e s  

Operating Expenses 
Salaries and benefts 56.4 56.6 56.7 56.3 56.1 55.3 

Supplies and materials 8.3 8.3 8.7 9.3 9.4 9.9 

Services 23.2 23.5 23.9 23.3 24.2 24.3 

Scholarships and fellowships 2.8 2.9 3.0 2.9 2.9 2.7 

Utilities 3.0 3.1 2.8 2.8 2.8 3.0 

Depreciation 4.1 3.5 3.5 3.7 3.4 3.2 

total operating expenses 78.6 83.3 81.3 86.8 95.2 95.6 

operating loss (26.0) (25.9) (25.4) (27.1) (33.3) (33.0) 

n o n - o p e r at i n g  r e v e n u e s  ( e x p e n s e s )  

state appropriations 19.9 20.3 19.6 20.6 22.7 23.8 

non-capital grants 2.5 3.1 3.0 2.9 2.5 2.3 

non-capital gifts, net 3.0 3.2 3.6 3.7 3.8 4.0 

investment income, net 12.8 9.6 7.5 7.3 2.9 3.4 

Interest and fees —

     capital asset related debt (2.2) (2.2) (1.3) (1.1) (1.0) (1.0) 

other non-operating revenues (expenses) 0.0 0.0 0.4 (0.4) (0.1) (0.5) 

net non-operating revenues 36.5 34.3 33.1 33.1 30.8 32.1 

income before other revenues 10.5 8.4 7.7 6.0 (2.5) (0.9) 

Capital appropriations 2.1 0.7 0.2 0.0 0.0 0.0 

Capital grants 4.8 2.5 7.4 4.1 4.4 1.8 

Capital gifts, net 0.6 0.6 0.6 0.3 0.5 0.5 

additions to endowments 1.6 2.6 1.8 1.3 1.3 1.5 

increase in net Assets 19.7 14.8 17.7 11.7 3.7 2.9 

Note — Percent of total expenses is italicized. 
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C O N T I N U E D  

C H A N G E S  I N  N E T  A S S E T S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

PERCENTAGE INCREASE (DECREASE) FROM PRIOR yEAR 

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

r e v e n u e s  

% % % % % % 

Operating Revenues 
student tuition and fees, net 7.5 19.1 6.8 4.8 17.9 n/a 

patient services, net 7.0 7.1 (0.5) 31.7 (4.2) n/a 

federal grants and contracts 1.6 4.7 4.8 7.8 8.0 n/a 

state and local grants and contracts 8.2 5.1 0.1 16.1 (11.0) n/a 

non-governmental grants and contracts 2.9 10.3 8.2 16.8 (14.5) n/a 

sales and services, net 7.7 3.8 7.4 3.1 6.3 n/a 

interest earnings on loans 1.2 (53.4) 231.3 54.8 132.2 n/a 

other operating revenues (13.4) 26.8 (20.4) (28.1) (50.2) n/a 

total operating revenues 5.1 7.3 4.9 9.9 3.7 n/a 

e x p e n s e s  

Operating Expenses 
salaries and benefts 7.7 7.8 5.3 4.7 5.6 n/a 

supplies and materials 8.4 3.0 (1.8) 2.9 (0.9) n/a 

services 6.9 6.0 7.3 0.6 3.6 n/a 

scholarships and fellowships 4.7 5.7 7.9 4.0 12.9 n/a 

utilities 7.9 17.6 3.6 5.2 (3.4) n/a 

depreciation 25.4 7.3 (0.8) 14.2 9.4 n/a 

total operating expenses 8.1 7.2 4.9 3.9 4.5 n/a 

operating loss 14.8 6.9 4.8 (7.3) 6.0 n/a 

n o n - o p e r at i n g  r e v e n u e s  ( e x p e n s e s )  

state appropriations 11.9 8.2 6.9 3.4 (0.1) n/a 

non-capital grants (7.0) 7.7 17.7 29.7 17.9 n/a 

non-capital gifts, net 7.9 (6.6) 7.6 12.5 (2.4) n/a 

investment income, net 53.5 33.9 14.4 185.6 (10.5) n/a 

interest and fees — capital asset related debt 7.5 82.9 19.0 17.0 4.3 n/a 

other non-operating revenues (expenses) 63.5 (102.7) 203.0 (328.2) 75.2 n/a 

net non-operating revenues 21.7 8.6 12.0 22.3 0.8 n/a 

income before other revenues 42.9 14.5 44.6 372.8 (197.1) n/a 

Capital appropriations 235.2 205.4 475.3 n/a n/a n/a 

Capital grants 127.3 (65.8) 105.5 2.6 163.8 n/a 

Capital gifts, net 17.2 16.1 81.2 (15.8) (8.3) n/a 

additions to endowments (29.7) 48.8 56.4 13.9 (9.1) n/a 

increase in net Assets 52.4 (12.7) 69.7 255.5 33.9 n/a 

7 8  T H E U N I V E R S I T Y O F N O R T H C A R O L I N A A T C H A P E L H I L L 



 

 

      

     

     

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      
     

      
     

     

     
      

      

      

      

      

      
     

      
     

      
     

    

      

      

      

      

      

         

     

      
     

      
     

      

      

      

      
     

      
     

     

      

   

s t a t i s t i C a l  

C H A N G E S  I N  N E T  A S S E T S  A D J U S T E D  F O R  I N F L AT I O N  

L a s t S i x F i s c a l Ye a r s 
( 2 0 0 2  D o l l a r s )  IN THOUSANDS 

f  o r  t  h e  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

r  e v e n u e s  

Operating Revenues 
student tuition and fees, net $171,591 $165,657 $146,412 $142,563 $142,160 $124,661 

patient services, net 160,652 155,882 153,184 160,097 126,968 137,035 

federal grants and contracts 349,501 357,078 358,871 356,186 345,187 330,403 

state and local grants and contracts 36,864 35,386 35,447 36,851 33,169 38,512 

non-governmental grants and contracts 75,407 76,092 72,611 69,815 62,438 75,536 

sales and services, net 264,275 254,811 258,534 250,366 253,543 246,568 

interest earnings on loans 553 568 1,283 403 272 121 

other operating revenues 3,726 4,468 3,710 4,846 7,045 14,629 

total operating revenues 1,062,569 1,049,942 1,030,052 1,021,127 970,782 967,465 

e  x p e n s e s  

Operating Expenses 
salaries and benefts 914,174 881,599 860,568 849,990 847,640 829,473 

supplies and materials 134,979 129,316 132,153 140,019 142,184 148,324 

services 376,410 365,521 362,957 352,026 365,512 364,832 

scholarships and fellowships 46,156 45,756 45,555 43,921 44,128 40,415 

utilities 49,467 47,593 42,618 42,792 42,480 45,452 

depreciation 65,840 54,526 53,507 56,110 51,342 48,517 

total operating expenses 1,587,026 1,524,311 1,497,358 1,484,858 1,493,286 1,477,013 

operating loss (524,457) (474,369) (467,306) (463,731) (522,504) (509,548) 

n  o n - o p e r at i n g  r  e v e n u e s  (  e  x p e n s e s )  

state appropriations 401,155 372,166 362,052 352,322 356,001 368,504 

non-capital grants 51,049 56,990 55,681 49,225 39,656 34,769 

non-capital gifts, net 60,516 58,204 65,607 63,452 58,899 62,404 

investment income, net 259,395 175,417 137,904 125,362 45,850 52,957 

interest and fees — 

     capital asset related debt (34,967) (33,761) (19,429) (16,983) (15,169) (15,031) 

other non-operating revenues (expenses) (68) (195) 7,455 (7,531) (1,837) (7,662) 

net non-operating revenues 737,080 628,821 609,270 565,847 483,400 495,941 

income before other revenues 212,623 154,452 141,964 102,116 (39,104) (13,607) 

Capital appropriations 43,081 13,342 4,599 832 0 0 

Capital grants 96,812 44,211 136,074 68,893 70,118 27,480 

Capital gifts, net 12,758 11,305 10,257 5,889 7,306 8,238 

additions to endowments 32,129 47,417 33,553 22,317 20,462 23,283 

increase in net Assets $397,403 $270,727 $326,447 $200,047 $58,782 $45,394 

higher education price index 279.9 269.6 256.1 246.2 235.7 228.0 

2 0 0 7  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  7 9  



        

 

  

               

     

      

     
       

       

       

       

       

       

       

       

     

       
     

     

     
       

       

       

       

       

       

     

       

       
     

 

       

       

       

       

       

          

     

       
     

       
     

       

       

       

       

     

       

C O N T I N U E D  

C H A N G E S  I N  N E T  A S S E T S  A D J U S T E D  F O R  I N F L AT I O N  

PERCENTAGE INCREASE (DECREASE) FROM PRIOR yEAR 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

r e v e n u e s  

% % % % % % 

Operating Revenues 
student tuition and fees, net 3.6 13.1 2.7 0.3 14.0 n/a 

patient services, net 3.1 1.8 (4.3) 26.1 (7.3) n/a 

federal grants and contracts (2.1) (0.5) 0.8 3.2 4.5 n/a 

state and local grants and contracts 4.2 (0.2) (3.8) 11.1 (13.9) n/a 

non-governmental grants and contracts (0.9) 4.8 4.0 11.8 (17.3) n/a 

sales and services, net 3.7 (1.4) 3.3 (1.3) 2.8 n/a 

interest earnings on loans (2.6) (55.7) 218.4 48.2 124.8 n/a 

other operating revenues (16.6) 20.4 (23.4) (31.2) (51.8) n/a 

total operating revenues 1.2 1.9 0.9 5.2 0.3 n/a 

e x p e n s e s  

Operating Expenses 
salaries and benefts 3.7 2.4 1.2 0.3 2.2 n/a 

supplies and materials 4.4 (2.1) (5.6) (1.5) (4.1) n/a 

services 3.0 0.7 3.1 (3.7) 0.2 n/a 

scholarships and fellowships 0.9 0.4 3.7 (0.5) 9.2 n/a 

utilities 3.9 11.7 (0.4) 0.7 (6.5) n/a 

depreciation 20.7 1.9 (4.6) 9.3 5.8 n/a 

total operating expenses 4.1 1.8 0.8 (0.6) 1.1 n/a 

operating loss 10.6 1.5 0.8 (11.2) 2.5 n/a 

n o n - o p e r at i n g  r e v e n u e s  ( e x p e n s e s )  

state appropriations 7.8 2.8 2.8 (1.0) (3.4) n/a 

non-capital grants (10.4) 2.4 13.1 24.1 14.1 n/a 

non-capital gifts, net 4.0 (11.3) 3.4 7.7 (5.6) n/a 

investment income, net 47.9 27.2 10.0 173.4 (13.4) n/a 

interest and fees — 

     capital asset related debt 3.6 73.8 14.4 12.0 0.9 n/a 

other non-operating revenues (expenses) (65.1) (102.6) (199.0) 310.0 (76.0) n/a 

net non-operating revenues 17.2 3.2 7.7 17.1 (2.5) n/a 

income before other revenues 37.7 8.8 39.0 (361.1) 187.4 n/a 

Capital appropriations 222.9 190.1 452.8 n/a n/a n/a 

Capital grants 119.0 (67.5) 97.5 (1.7) 155.2 n/a 

Capital gifts, net 12.9 10.2 74.2 (19.4) (11.3) n/a 

additions to endowments (32.2) 41.3 50.3 9.1 (12.1) n/a 

increase in net Assets 46.8 (17.1) 63.2 240.3 29.5 n/a 

8 0  T H E U N I V E R S I T Y O F N O R T H C A R O L I N A A T C H A P E L H I L L 



 

 

      

     

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      
     

      
     

      

                      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      
     

      
     

     

      

                    

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

      

     

      

s t  a  t i s t i  C  a l  

O P E R AT I N G  E X P E N S E S  B Y  F U N C T I O N  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

IN THOUSANDS 

f  o r  t  h e  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

o  p e r at i n g  e  x p e n s e s  b y  f  u n  C  t i o n  

instruction $624,128 $595,319 $575,951 $532,927 $531,123 $497,771 

research 312,160 285,646 271,208 257,945 247,434 237,275 

public service 90,025 85,330 83,005 78,276 75,410 76,896 

academic support 97,776 86,229 75,384 75,693 70,888 67,618 

student services 25,865 23,957 21,653 20,488 19,491 18,225 

institutional support 76,188 71,609 67,426 64,732 63,461 58,560 

operations and maintenance of plant 124,991 111,720 92,860 87,891 86,451 90,942 

student financial aid 56,662 54,105 51,170 47,427 45,618 40,415 

auxiliary enterprises 459,660 424,042 383,142 377,418 350,765 340,794 

depreciation 80,827 64,475 60,102 60,589 53,076 48,517 

total operating Expenses by Function $1,948,282 $1,802,432 $1,681,901 $1,603,386 $1,543,717 $1,477,013 

f  o r  t  h e  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

o  p e r at i n g  e  x p e n s e s  b y  f  u n  C  t i o n    ExPRESSED AS A PERCENT OF THE TOTAL 

% % % % % % 

instruction 32.2 33.1 34.3 33.2 34.4 33.7 

research 16.0 15.8 16.1 16.1 16.0 16.0 

public service 4.6 4.7 4.9 4.9 4.9 5.2 

academic support 5.0 4.8 4.5 4.7 4.6 4.6 

student services 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.3 1.2 

institutional support 3.9 4.0 4.0 4.0 4.1 4.0 

operations and maintenance of plant 6.4 6.2 5.5 5.5 5.6 6.2 

student financial aid 2.9 3.0 3.0 3.0 3.0 2.7 

auxiliary enterprises 23.6 23.5 22.8 23.5 22.7 23.1 

depreciation 4.1 3.6 3.6 3.8 3.4 3.3 

total operating Expenses by Function 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

o p e r at i n g  e x p e n s e s  b y  f u n C t i o n  PERCENTAGE INCREASE (DECREASE) FROM PRIOR yEAR 

% % % % % % 

instruction 4.8 3.4 8.1 0.3 6.7 n/a 

research 9.3 5.3 5.1 4.2 4.3 n/a 

public service 5.5 2.8 6.0 3.8 (1.9) n/a 

academic support 13.4 14.4 (0.4) 6.8 4.8 n/a 

student services 8.0 10.6 5.7 5.1 6.9 n/a 

institutional support 6.4 6.2 4.2 2.0 8.4 n/a 

operations and maintenance of plant 11.9 20.3 5.7 1.7 (4.9) n/a 

student financial aid 4.7 5.7 7.9 4.0 12.9 n/a 

auxiliary enterprises 8.4 10.7 1.5 7.6 2.9 n/a 

depreciation 25.4 7.3 (0.8) 14.2 9.4 n/a 

total operating Expenses by Function 8.1 7.2 4.9 3.9 4.5 n/a 

2 0 0 7  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  8 1  



        

 

               

      

            

      

      

     
           

       

     
           

      
    

    

      

               

      

      

       

      
     

      

      

       

      
     

      

      

       

      
     

      

      

       

      
    

 

               

      

      

      

      

      

      
     

      

      

      

      

     

     

     

 

s t a t i s t i C a l  

R E V E N U E  B A S E  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

north Carolina population 9,033,635 8,856,505 8,683,242 8,541,221 8,407,248 8,320,146 

north Carolina population — 18 year olds 123,751 122,281 120,352 119,691 118,653 114,518 

north Carolina per Capita income $34,250 $32,338 $30,553 $29,246 $28,235 $27,566 

north Carolina unemployment rate 4.94% 4.56% 5.33% 5.49% 6.51% 6.27% 

National Institutes of Health 
total appropriations (000’s) $28,626,000 $28,586,617 $28,495,157 $27,887,512 $27,066,782 $23,296,382 

     percent increase from prior year 0.14% 0.32% 2.18% 3.03% 16.18% n/a 

National Science Foundation 
total appropriations (000’s) $5,917,160 $5,580,000 $5,472,820 $5,577,830 $5,309,995 $4,789,240 

     percent increase from prior year 6.04% 1.96% (1.88)% 5.04% 10.87% n/a 

Sources: Offce of the State Controller, North Carolina State Data Center, National Institute of Health, and National Science Foundation. 

A C A D E M I C  Y E A R  T U I T I O N  A N D  R E Q U I R E D  F E E S  
U N C - C h a p e l  H i l l  v s  A s s o c i a t i o n  o f  A m e r i c a n  U n i v e r s i t i e s  ( A A U )  

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

resident undergraduate — unC $5,033 $4,613 $4,451 $4,072 $3,856 $3,277 

     percent increase from prior year 9.11% 3.64% 9.31% 5.60% 17.67% n/a 

aau public universities (mean) $7,321 $6,906 $6,458 $5,980 $5,160 $4,656 

     percent increase from prior year 6.01% 6.94% 7.99% 15.89% 10.82% n/a 

non-resident undergraduate — unC $19,681 $18,411 $17,549 $15,920 $15,140 $13,269 

     percent increase from prior year 6.90% 4.91% 10.23% 5.15% 14.10% n/a 

aau public universities (mean) $20,652 $19,579 $18,471 $16,849 $15,089 $13,656 

     percent increase from prior year 5.48% 6.00% 9.63% 11.66% 10.49% n/a 

resident graduate — unC $5,680 $5,014 $4,651 $4,269 $4,043 $3,449 

     percent increase from prior year 13.27% 7.80% 8.95% 5.59% 17.22% n/a 

aau public universities (mean) $8,913 $8,379 $7,812 $7,260 $6,315 $5,750 

     percent increase from prior year 6.37% 7.26% 7.60% 14.96% 9.83% n/a 

non-resident graduate— unC $19,678 $19,012 $17,899 $16,267 $15,692 $13,760 

     percent increase from prior year 3.50% 6.22% 10.03% 3.66% 14.04% n/a 

aau public universities (mean) $20,067 $19,295 $18,367 $16,488 $14,898 $13,729 

     percent increase from prior year 4.00% 5.05% 11.40% 10.67% 8.51% n/a 

Source: “Academic year Tuition and Required Fees, AAU Public Universities,” Univ. of Missouri System, Sept. 2006. 

P R I N C I PA L  R E V E N U E  PAY E R S  

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 

state and local grants and contracts 

state appropriations 

Capital appropriations 

Capital grants 

3 0 , 2 0 0 7 

$45,256 

492,471 

52,888 

118,850 

2 0 0 6 

$41,842 

440,070 

15,776 

52,277 

2 0 0 5 

$39,816 

406,673 

5,166 

152,844 

2 0 0 4 

$39,793 

380,446 

898 

74,392 

2 0 0 3 

$34,289 

368,024 

0 

72,486 

IN THOUSANDS 

2 0 0 2 

$38,512 

368,504 

0 

27,480 

nC State Government $709,465 $549,965 $604,499 $495,529 $474,799 $434,496 

     percent increase from prior year 29.00% (9.02%) 21.99% 4.37% 9.28% n/a 

federal grants and contracts 

non-capital grants 

$429,059 

62,669 

$422,229 

67,388 

$403,100 

62,544 

$384,618 

53,154 

$356,845 

40,995 

$330,403 

34,769 

Federal Government $491,728 $489,617 $465,644 $437,772 $397,840 $365,172 

     percent increase from prior year 0.43% 5.15% 6.37% 10.04% 8.95% n/a 

8 2  T H E U N I V E R S I T Y O F N O R T H C A R O L I N A A T C H A P E L H I L L 



 

               

      

           

           

      
     

      

           

      
     

      

      

      
     

      
     

     
     

      

      

               

      

      
     

      
     

     
     

      

      

     

      

     

      

      

      

      
 

      
     

s t  a  t i s t i  C  a l  

L O N G - T E R M  D E B T  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

IN THOUSANDS 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

general revenue debt $678,980 $694,575 $338,210 $351,430 $190,255 $195,810 

plus unamortized disc/premium 26,821 28,050 8,098 8,662 5,409 5,867 

less unamortized loss on refunding (3,838) (4,240) (2,280) (2,606) (2,932) (3,257) 

net General Revenue debt 701,963 718,385 344,028 357,486 192,732 198,420 

revenue bonds 83,502 85,642 112,395 114,553 181,531 186,438 

plus unamortized disc/premium (158) (181) (330) (356) (716) (903) 

net Revenue Bonds 83,344 85,461 112,065 114,197 180,815 185,535 

total bonds payable 785,307 803,846 456,093 471,683 373,547 383,955 

notes payable 1,362 21,054 33,519 35,000 39,333 3,800 

Capital leases payable 2,404 379 970 1,320 927 606 

total $789,073 $825,279 $490,582 $508,003 $413,807 $388,361 

Long-Term Debt (whole dollars)
 per student fte $30,472 $32,954 $19,835 $20,893 $17,213 $16,514 

     per dollar of total grants $1.25 $1.33 $0.84 $0.92 $0.83 $0.81 

     per dollar of state appropriations $1.60 $1.88 $1.21 $1.34 $1.12 $1.05 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

net general revenue debt $701,963 $718,385 $344,028 $357,486 $192,732 $198,420 

Commercial paper program 192,414 117,414 141,141 8,841 19,000 1,000 

total General Revenue debt $894,377 $835,799 $485,169 $366,327 $211,732 $199,420 

General Revenue Debt (whole dollars)
 per student fte $34,539 $33,375 $19,616 $15,067 $8,807 $8,480 

     per dollar of total grants $1.42 $1.34 $0.83 $0.66 $0.43 $0.42 

     per dollar of state appropriations $1.82 $1.90 $1.19 $0.96 $0.58 $0.54 

d  ata  u s e d  f o r  a  b o v e  C a l  C  u l at i o n s  

total student fte 25,895 25,043 24,733 24,314 24,041 23,517 

state appropriations $492,471 $440,070 $406,673 $380,446 $368,024 $368,504 

federal grants and contracts $429,059 $422,229 $403,100 $384,618 $356,845 $330,403 

state and local grants and contracts 45,256 41,842 39,816 39,793 34,289 38,512 

non-governmental grants and contracts 92,572 89,976 81,560 75,388 64,547 75,536 

non-capital grants 62,669 67,388 62,544 53,154 40,995 34,769 

total Grants $629,556 $621,435 $587,020 $552,953 $496,676 $479,220 
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s t a t i s t i C a l  

S U M M A R Y  O F  R AT I O S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

C o m p o s i t e  f  i n a n  C  i a l  i  n d e x  

+ primary Reserve Ratio 1.05 x 0.92 x 0.86 x 0.79 x 0.60 x 0.66 x

 / strength factor 0.133 0.133 0.133 0.133 0.133 0.133 

= ratio / strength factor 7.89 6.92 6.47 5.94 4.51 4.96

    * Weighting factor 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35%

 = ratio subtotal 2.76 2.42 2.26 2.08 1.58 1.74

 = ratio 10% Cap subtotal 2.76 2.42 2.26 2.08 1.58 1.74 

+ Return on net Assets Ratio 16.7% 12.3% 16.4% 10.7% 3.1% 2.4%

 / strength factor 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00% 2.00%

 = ratio / strength factor 8.35 6.15 8.20 5.35 1.55 1.20

    * Weighting factor 20% 20% 20% 20% 20% 20%

 = ratio subtotal 1.67 1.23 1.64 1.07 0.31 0.24

 = ratio 10% Cap subtotal 1.67 1.23 1.64 1.07 0.31 0.24 

+ net operating Revenues Ratio 11.6% 9.0% 8.6% 6.3% (2.7%) (0.9%)

 / strength factor 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70% 0.70%

 = ratio / strength factor 16.57 12.86 12.29 9.00 (3.86) (1.29)

    * Weighting factor 10% 10% 10% 10% 10% 10%

 = ratio subtotal 1.66 1.29 1.23 0.90 (0.39) (0.13)

 = ratio 10% Cap subtotal 1.00 1.00 1.00 0.90 (0.39) (0.13) 

+ Viability Ratio 2.1 x 1.8 x 2.3 x 2.5 x 2.1 x 2.5 x

 / strength factor 0.417 0.417 0.417 0.417 0.417 0.417 

= ratio / strength factor 5.04 4.32 5.52 6.00 5.04 6.00

    * Weighting factor 35% 35% 35% 35% 35% 35%

 = ratio subtotal 1.76 1.51 1.93 2.10 1.76 2.10

 = ratio 10% Cap subtotal 1.76 1.51 1.93 2.10 1.76 2.10 

Composite Financial index 7.85 6.45 7.06 6.15 3.26 3.95 
Composite Financial index with 10% Cap 7.19 6.16 6.83 6.15 3.26 3.95 

The Composite Financial Index (CFI) provides a methodology for a single overall fnancial measurement of the institution’s health based on the four core 
ratios. The CFI uses a reasonable weighting plan and allows a weakness or strength in a specifc ratio to be offset by another ratio result, which provides a 
more balanced measure. The CFI provides a more holistic approach to understanding the fnancial health of the institution. The CFI scores are not intended 
to be precise measures; they are indicators of ranges of fnancial health that can be indicators of overall institutional well-being when combined with 
non-fnancial indicators. Ratio/Strength Factors are capped at a maximum of 10% before the weighting factor is applied so that a higher CFI does not unduly 
mask a weakness in a component ratio. 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

n e t  o p e r at i n g  r e v e n u e s  r at i o  

total operating revenues $1,304,444 $1,241,511 $1,157,001 $1,102,637 $1,003,568 $967,465 
state appropriations 492,471 440,070 406,673 380,446 368,024 368,505 
non-capital gifts and grants, net 136,960 136,212 136,237 121,671 101,882 97,173 
investment income, net 318,442 207,423 154,900 135,369 47,398 52,957 

adjusted net operating revenues $2,252,317 $2,025,216 $1,854,811 $1,740,123 $1,520,872 $1,486,100 

income before other revenues, 
expenses, gains, or losses $261,025 $182,633 $159,462 $110,267 ($40,424) ($13,607) 

adjusted net operating revenues $2,252,317 $2,025,216 $1,854,811 $1,740,123 $1,520,872 $1,486,100 

Ratio 11.6% 9.0% 8.6% 6.3% (2.7%) (0.9%) 

Measures whether the institution is living within available resources. A positive ratio and an increasing amount over time, generally refects strength. 
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C O N T I N U E D  

S U M M A R Y  O F  R AT I O S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

p  r i m a r  y  r  e s e r  v e  r  at i o  

unrestricted net assets 

unrestricted net assets — 

Component units* 
expendable restricted net assets 

temporarily restricted net assets — 

Component units* 

$617,573 

28,627 
1,090,043 

361,559 

$525,513 

23,709 
853,133 

284,351 

$475,631 

20,653 
736,632 

238,745 

$408,705 

17,724 
648,019 

209,030 

$370,816 

n/a 
559,128 

n/a 

$346,546 

n/a 
645,390 

n/a 

expendable net assets $2,097,802 $1,686,706 $1,471,661 $1,283,478 $929,944 $991,936 

operating expenses 

interest and fees on

 Capital asset-related debt 

$1,948,282 

42,926 

$1,802,432 

39,921 

$1,681,901 

21,823 

$1,603,386 

18,339 

$1,543,717 

15,681 

1,477,013 

15,031 

total expenses $1,991,208 $1,842,353 $1,703,724 $1,621,725 $1,559,398 $1,492,044 

expendable netassets $2,097,802 $1,686,706 $1,471,661 $1,283,478 $929,944 $991,936 

total expenses $1,991,208 $1,842,353 $1,703,724 $1,621,725 $1,559,398 $1,492,044 

Ratio 1.05 x 0.92 x 0.86 x 0.79 x 0.60 x 0.66 x 

Measures the fnancial strength of the institution by indicating how long the institution could function using its expendable reserves to cover operations 
should additional net assets not be available. A positive ratio and an increasing amount over time denotes strength. 

* For the fscal year ended June 30, 2004, the University implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 39, Determining Whether 
Certain Organizations are Component Units. This Statement amends GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, to provide additional guidance 
to determine whether certain organizations for which the University is not fnancially accountable should be reported as component units based on the 
nature and signifcance of their relationship to the University. The component units of the University are discretely presented in the Financial Section. 

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

s tat e  a p p r o p r i at i o n  p e r  s t u d e n t  

state appropriations $492,471 $440,070 $406,673 $380,446 $368,024 $368,505 

undergraduate, graduate

     and professional fte 25,895 25,043 24,733 24,314 24,041 23,517 

State Appropriation per 
Student (whole dollars) $19,018 $17,573 $16,443 $15,647 $15,308 $15,670 

Measures institution’s dependency on state appropriations. 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

r e t u r n  o n  n e t  a s s e t s  r at i o  

Change in net assets $487,867 $320,123 $366,680 $216,014 $60,768 $45,394 

total net assets (beginning of year) $2,928,002 $2,607,879 $2,241,199 $2,025,186 $1,964,418 $1,919,024 

Ratio 16.7% 12.3% 16.4% 10.7% 3.1% 2.4% 

Measures total economic return. While a increasing trend refects strength, a decline may be appropriate and even warranted if it represents a strategy 
on the part of the institution to fulfll its mission. 
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C O N T I N U E D  

S U M M A R Y  O F  R AT I O S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

v  i a b i l i t y  r  at i o  

unrestricted net assets 
unrestricted net assets — 

Component units* 
expendable restricted net assets 
temporarily restricted net assets — 

Component units* 

expendable net assets 

bonds 
Commercial paper 
Capital leases 
notes 
notes — Component units * 

total adjusted university debt 

expendable net assets 

$617,573 

28,627 
1,090,043 

361,559 

$2,097,802 

$785,307 
192,414 

2,404 
1,362 
2,100 

$983,587 

$2,097,802 

$525,513 

23,709 
853,133 

284,351 

$1,686,706 

$ 803,846 
117,414 

379 
21,054 

3,000 

$945,693 

$1,686,706 

$475,631 

20,653 
736,632 

238,745 

$1,471,661 

$456,093 
141,141 

970 
33,519 

263 

$631,986 

$1,471,661 

$408,705 

17,724 
648,019 

209,030 

$1,283,478 

$471,684 
8,841 
1,320 

35,000 
255 

$517,100 

$1,283,478 

$370,816 

n/a 
559,128 

n/a 

$929,944 

373,548 
19,000 

927 
39,333 

n/a 

$432,808 

$929,944 

$346,546 

n/a 
645,390 

n/a 

$991,936 

383,955 
1,000 

606 
3,800 

n/a 

$389,361 

$991,936 

total adjusted university debt $983,587 $945,693 $631,986 $517,100 $432,808 $389,361 

Ratio 2.1 x 1.8 x 2.3 x 2.5 x 2.1 x 2.5 x 

Measures the ability of the institution to cover its debt as of the balance sheet date, should the institution need to do so.  A positive ratio of greater 
than 1:1 generally denotes strength. 

* For the fscal year ended June 30, 2004, the University implemented Governmental Accounting Standards BoardStatement No. 39, Determining Whether 
Certain Organizations are Component Units. This Statement amends GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, to provide additional guidance 
to determine whether certain organizations for which the University is not fnancially accountable should bereported as component units based on the 
nature and signifcance of their relationship to the University.The component units of the University are discretely presented in the Financial Section. 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

o p e r at i n g  m a r g i n  e x C l u d i n g  g i f t s  

income before other revenues, 

expenses, gains, or losses $261,025 $182,632 $159,462 $110,267 ($40,424) ($13,607) 

less: non-capital gifts and grants, net (136,960) (136,212) (136,237) (121,671) (101,882) (97,173) 

adjusted income before other 
revenues, expenses, gains, or losses $124,065 $46,420 $23,225 ($11,404) ($142,306) ($110,780) 

total operating revenues $1,304,444 $1,241,511 $1,157,001 $1,102,637 $1,003,568 $967,465 
state appropriations 492,471 440,070 406,673 380,446 368,024 368,505 

investment income, net 318,442 207,423 154,900 135,369 47,398 52,957 

adjusted net operating 
revenues less gifts $2,115,357 $1,889,004 $1,718,574 $1,618,452 $1,418,990 $1,388,927 

adjusted income before other revenues, 
expenses, gains, or losses 

adjusted net operating 
revenues less gifts 

$124,065 

$2,115,357 

$46,420 

$1,889,004 

$23,225 

$1,718,574 

($11,404) 

$1,618,452 

($142,306) 

$1,418,990 

($110,780) 

$1,388,927 

Ratio 5.9% 2.5% 1.4% (0.7%) (10.0%) (8.0%) 

A more restrictive measure of whether the institution is living within available resources. A positive ratio and an increasing amount over time generally refects strength. 
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C O N T I N U E D  

S U M M A R Y  O F  R AT I O S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

e  x p e n d a b l e  r  e s o u r  C  e s  t o  d  e b t  

unrestricted net assets $617,573 $525,513 $475,631 $408,705 $370,816 $346,546 
unrestricted net assets — 

Component units* 28,627 23,709 20,653 17,724 n/a n/a 
expendable restricted net assets 1,090,043 853,133 736,632 648,019 559,128 645,390 
temporarily restricted 

net assets — Component units * 361,559 284,351 238,745 209,030 n/a n/a 

expendable net assets $2,097,802 $1,686,706 $1,471,661 $1,283,478 $929,944 $991,936 

total notes, bonds, Capital leases 

     and Commercial paper $981,487  $942,693 $631,723 $516,845 $432,807 $389,361 

long-term debt — Component units* 2,100 3,000 263 255 n/a n/a 

less: u.s. epa project bonds ** (23,495) (25,349) (27,317) (29,221) (30,975) (32,591) 

total adjusted university debt $960,092 $920,344 $604,669 $487,879 $401,832 $356,770 

expendable net assets $2,097,802 $1,686,706 $1,471,661 $1,283,478 $929,944 $991,936 

total adjusted university debt $960,092 $920,344 $604,669 $487,879 $401,832 $356,770 

Ratio 2.2 x 1.8 x 2.4 x 2.6 x 2.3 x 2.8 x 

A broader measure of  the ability of the institution to cover its debt as of the balance sheet date. 

* For the fscal year ended June 30, 2004, the University implemented Governmental Accounting Standards Board Statement No. 39, Determining Whether 
Certain Organizations are Component Units. This Statement amends GASB Statement No. 14, The Financial Reporting Entity, to provide additional guidance 
to determine whether certain organizations for which the University is not fnancially accountable should be reported as component units based on the 
nature and signifcance of their relationship to the University. The component units of the University are discretely presented in the Financial Section. 

** U.S. EPA Project Bonds are secured by an irrevocable lease from the U.S. government. This lease covers the debt service requirements for the term of the Bonds. 

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

t o ta l  f i n a n C i a l  r e s o u r C e s  t o  d i r e C t  d e b t  

unrestricted net assets $617,573 $525,513 $475,631 $408,705 $370,816 $346,546 

non-expendable restricted net assets 496,448 430,316 378,234 328,735 323,961 304,097 

expendable restricted net assets 1,090,043 853,133 736,632 648,019 559,128 645,390 

total financial resources $2,204,064 $1,808,962 $1,590,497 $1,385,459 $1,253,905 $1,296,033 

total financial resources 

total notes, bonds, Capital leases

     and Commercial paper 

$2,204,064 

$981,487 

$1,808,962 

$942,693 

$1,590,497 

$631,723 

$1,385,459 

$516,845 

$1,253,905 

$432,807 

$1,296,033 

$389,361 

Ratio 2.2 x 1.9 x 2.5 x 2.7 x 2.9 x 3.3 x 

A broader measure of  the ability of the institution to cover its debt as of the balance sheet date. 
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C O N T I N U E D  

S U M M A R Y  O F  R AT I O S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

f  o r  t h e  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

d  i r e  C  t  d  e b t  t o  a  d  J  u s t e d  C a s h  f  l o  W  

net Cash used by operating activities ($570,342) ($492,016) ($460,046) ($348,742) ($382,265) ($440,099) 

state appropriations 492,471 440,070 406,673 380,446 368,024 368,505 

grants for other than Capital purposes 62,669 67,388 62,544 53,154 40,995 34,769 

non-capital gifts 74,292 68,824 73,693 68,517 60,888 62,404 

adjusted Cash flow from operations $59,090 $84,266 $82,864 $153,375 $87,642 $25,579 

total notes, bonds, Capital leases

     and Commercial paper $981,487 $942,693 $631,723 $516,845 $432,807 $389,361 

adjusted Cash flow from operations $59,090 $84,266 $82,864 $153,375 $87,642 $25,579 

Ratio 16.6 x 11.2 x 7.6 x 3.4 x 4.9 x 15.2 x 

Measures the fnancial strength of the institution by indicating how long the institution would take to repay the debt using the cash provided by its 
operations. A decreasing ratio over time denotes strength.debt using the cash provided by its operations. A decreasing ratio over time denotes strength. 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

d e b t  b u r d e n  r at i o  

interest and fees paid on

     Capital debt and leases $43,676 $40,390 $22,644 $20,438 $18,303 $21,117 

principal paid on Capital 

debt and leases 43,344 228,037 39,608 21,900 14,044 14,130 

less: principal paid from 

refnancing activities (19,719) (206,539) (19,910) (4,333) 0 

debt service $67,301 $61,888 $42,342 $38,005 $32,347 $35,247 

operating expenses $1,948,282  $1,802,432 $1,681,901 $1,603,386 $1,543,717 $1,477,013 

interest and fees on Capital 

asset-related debt 42,926 39,921 21,823 18,339 15,681 15,031 

fixed asset Write-downs (if not 

included in operating expenses) 0 0 2,635 8,132 1,899 7,661 

less: depreciation expense (80,827) (64,475) (60,102) (60,589) (53,076) (48,517) 

plus: principal paid on

     Capital debt and leases 43,344 228,037 39,608 21,900 14,044 14,130 

less: principal paid from 

refnancing activities (19,719) (206,539) (19,910) (4,333) 0 0 

total expenditures $1,934,006 $1,799,376 $1,665,955 $1,586,835 $1,522,265 $1,465,318 

debt service $67,301 $61,888 $42,342 $38,005 $32,347 $35,247 

total expenditures $1,934,006 $1,799,376 $1,665,955 $1,586,835 $1,522,265 $1,465,318 

Ratio 3.5% 3.4% 2.5% 2.4% 2.1% 2.4% 

Measures the fnancial strength of the institution by indicating how long the institution could function using its expendable reserves to cover operations 
should additional net assets not be available. A positive ratio and an increasing amount over time denotes strength. 
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C O N T I N U E D  

S U M M A R Y  O F  R AT I O S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS 

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

d  e b t  s  e r  v i  C  e  t o  o  p e r at i o n s  

interest and fees paid on 

     Capital debt and leases 

less:  interest and fees paid — 

u.s. epa project bonds * 

principal paid on Capital 

debt and leases 

less: principal paid from 

refnancing activities 

less: principal paid — 

u.s. epa project bonds * 

$43,676 

(977) 

43,344 

(19,719) 

(3,245) 

$40,390 

(1,251) 

228,037 

(206,539) 

(3,240) 

$22,644 

(1,520) 

39,608 

(19,910) 

(3,065) 

$20,438 

(1,768) 

21,900 

(4,333) 

(2,815) 

$18,303 

(1,995) 

14,044 

0 

(2,585) 

$21,117 

(2,198) 

14,130 

0 

(2,385) 

debt service $63,079 $57,397 $37,757 $33,422 $27,767 $30,664 

debt service $63,079 $57,397 $37,757 $33,422 $27,767 $30,664 

operating expenses $1,948,282 $1,802,432 $1,681,901 $1,603,386 $1,543,717 $1,477,013 

Ratio 3.2% 3.2% 2.2% 2.1% 1.8% 2.1% 

Measures the fnancial strength of the institution. 
* U.S. EPA Project Bonds are secured by an irrevocable lease from the U.S. government. This lease covers the debt service requirements for the term of the Bonds. 

f o r  t h e  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

r e s e a r C h  e x p e n s e s  t o  t o ta l  o p e r at i n g  e x p e n s e s  

operating expenses $1,948,282 $1,802,432 $1,681,901 $1,603,386 $1,543,717 $1,477,013 

interest and fees on

 Capital asset-related debt 42,926 39,921 21,823 18,339 15,681 15,031 

fixed asset Write-downs (if not 

included in operating expenses) 0 0 2,635 8,132 1,899 7,661 

total adjusted operating expenses $1,991,208 $1,842,353 $1,706,359 $1,629,857 $1,561,297 $1,499,705 

research expenses $312,160 $285,646 $271,208 $257,945 $247,434 $237,275 

total adjusted operating expenses $1,991,208 $1,842,353 $1,706,359 $1,629,857 $1,561,297 $1,499,705 

Ratio 15.7% 15.5% 15.9% 15.8% 15.8% 15.8% 

Measures the institution’s research expense to the total operating expenses. 

f  o r  t h e  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  2 0 0 2  

n  e t  t  u i t i o n  p e r  s  t u d e n t  

student tuition and fees, net $210,651 $195,882 $164,457 $153,943 $146,961 $124,661 

less: scholarships and fellowships (56,662) (54,105) (51,170) (47,427) (45,618) (40,415) 

net tuition and fees $153,989 $141,777 $113,287 $106,516 $101,343 $84,246 

net tuition and fees $153,989 $141,777 $113,287 $106,516 $101,343 $84,246 
undergraduate, graduate
     and professional fte 25,895 25,043 24,733 24,314 24,041 23,517 

net tuition per Student (whole dollars) $5,947 $5,661 $4,580 $4,381 $4,215 $3,582 

Measures the institution’s net student tution and fees received per student. 
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s t a t i s t i C a l  

S P E C I F I C  R E V E N U E  &  G E N E R A L  R E V E N U E  B O N D  C O V E R A G E  

The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill has issued General Revenue Bonds, which are repaid from Available Funds.  Available Funds are defned as any 
unrestricted Net Assets remaining after satisfying obligations of the University under trust indentures, trust agreements or bond resolutions (Specifc Revenue Bonds), 
but excluding State Appropriations, Tuition, and certain special facilities revenues.  Specifc Revenue Bonds have a pledged revenue stream as the repayment source. 

IN THOUSANDS 

f o r  t h e  f i s C a l  y e a r  e n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2 0 0 7  2 0 0 6  2 0 0 5  2 0 0 4  2 0 0 3  

speCifiC revenue bond Coverage 

gross operating revenues $160,112 $143,900 $125,968 $121,470 $116,985 

direct operating expenses 115,450 105,885 90,218 90,057 90,731 

net Revenue Available for debt Service $44,662 $38,015 $35,750 $31,413 $26,254 

principal $6,180 $5,635 $5,700 $5,335 $6,420 

interest 1,527 2,325 3,669 4,034 4,414 

Specifc Revenue debt Service Requirements $7,707 $7,960 $9,369 $9,369 $10,834 

Coverage 5.79 4.78 3.82 3.35 2.42 

for the fisCal year ended June 30, 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 

available funds general revenue bonds 

total unrestricted revenue $1,447,939 $1,316,160 $1,191,976 $1,148,297 $1,055,273 

Less 
state appropriations (492,471) (440,070) (406,673) (380,446) (368,024) 

tuition and fees (210,651) (195,882) (164,457) (153,943) (146,961) 

specifc revenue debt 

service requirements (7,707) (7,960) (9,369) (9,369) (10,834) 

Plus 
adjusted beginning unrestricted 

net assets 525,513 475,631 410,110 370,816 346,546 

total Available Funds $1,262,623 $1,147,879 $1,021,587 $975,355 $876,000 

annual increase $114,744 $126,292 $46,232 $99,355 $7,368 

% increase 10.0% 12.4% 4.7% 11.3% 0.8% 

for the fisCal year ended June 30, 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 

general revenue bond Coverage 

total available funds $1,262,623 $1,147,879 $1,021,587 $975,355 $876,000 

principal $15,595 $15,285 $13,220 $11,745 $7,150 

interest 32,814 28,373 14,459 10,017 8,332 

General Revenue debt Service Requirements $48,409 $43,658 $27,679 $21,762 $15,482 

Coverage 26.08 26.29 36.91 44.82 56.58 

General Revenue Bond Debt Service includes debt service for specifc revenue bonds refunded or defeased by issuance of general revenue debt during the year of refunding. 
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L a s t  Te n  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

IN THOUSANDS 

f  o r  t  h e  f  i s  C  a l  y  e a r  e  n d e d  J u n e  3 0 ,  2  0  0  2  2  0  0  1  2  0  0  0  1  9  9  9  1  9  9  8  

speCifiC revenue bond Coverage 

gross operating revenues $102,042 $92,977 $250,316 $246,610 $226,567 

direct operating expenses 73,720 64,808 214,212 208,753 189,205 

net Revenue Available for debt Service $28,322 $28,169 $36,104 $37,857 $37,362 

principal $10,090 $9,195 $11,601 $10,128 $8,913 

interest 8,433 10,203 11,351 11,008 10,634 

Specifc Revenue debt Service Requirements $18,523 $19,398 $22,952 $21,136 $19,547 

Coverage 1.53 1.45 1.57 1.79 1.91 

for the fisCal year ended June 30, 2 0 0 2  ( 1 )  2 0 0 1  2 0 0 0  1 9 9 9  1 9 9 8  ( 2 )  

available funds general revenue bonds 

total unrestricted revenue $987,708 $1,009,353 $924,667 $877,492 $819,645 

Less 
state appropriations (368,505) (402,205) (383,189) (382,372) (352,283) 

tuition and fees (124,661) (139,319) (121,507) (110,400) (105,745) 

specifc revenue debt 

service requirements (18,523) (19,398) (22,952) (21,136) (19,547) 

Plus 
adjusted beginning unrestricted 

net assets 392,613 354,936 347,359 310,896 300,367 

total Available Funds $868,632 $803,367 $744,378 $674,480 $642,437 

annual increase $65,265 $58,989 $69,898 $32,043 $67,308 

% increase 8.1% 7.9% 10.4% 5.0% 11.7% 

for the fisCal year ended June 30, 2 0 0 2 2 0 0 1 2 0 0 0 1 9 9 9 1 9 9 8 

general revenue bond Coverage 

total available funds $868,632 $803,367 $744,378 $674,480 $642,437 

principal $4,060 $2,840 

interest 7,094 5,012 

General Revenue debt Service Requirements $11,154 $7,852 n/a n/a n/a 

Coverage 77.88 102.31 

(1) For fscal year ended June 30, 2002, the University implemented GASB Statement No. 34, Basic Financial Statements — and Management’s Discussion 
and Analysis — for State and Local Governments as amended by GASB Statement No. 35, Basic fnancial Statements — and Management’s Discussion and 
Analysis — for Public Colleges and Universities. In addition, the University implemented GASB Statement No. 38, Certain Financial Statement Note Disclosures. 
The defnition of available funds has not changed as a result of implementing these GASB Statements. 
(2) As of July 1, 1997, the fund balances of the various funds as previously reported were restated as a result of the University implementing GASB Number 31, 
Accounting and Financial Reporting for Certain Investments and for External Investment Pools. This statement requires that certain investments be reported at 
fair value for year-end fnancial reporting purposes. 
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s t a t i s t i C a l  

A N N U A L U N D E R G R A D U AT E 
E D U C AT I O N A L  C O S T S  P E R  S T U D E N T  

Public concern over tuition prices at colleges and 
universities led in 1997 to the establishment by 
Congress of the National Commission on the Cost of 
Higher Education. Te task of the commission was 
to investigate the college cost-price conundrum and 
recommend ways to address it. In response, the National 
Association of College and University Business Ofcers 
(NACUBO) developed the Cost of College Project. 
Te goal was to create a uniform methodology that any 
college or university could use to explain and present 
how much it costs to provide one year of undergraduate 
education and related services. Te criteria governing 
the project include: simplicity of use and understanding; 
basis should be on existing data from annual fnancial 
statements; should be applicable to all types of colleges 
and universities; and should produce reasonable results 
when compared with more detailed cost data derived 
from the institution’s internal accounting methods. 

Afer more than two years in development and testing 
by almost 150 colleges and universities, the fnal project 
report was delivered in November 2002. Carolina was 
one of those testing sites. A single-page template was 
developed by NACUBO to be used to record the neces-
sary information. Te template shows annual costs per 
resident undergraduate student at the University. Te 
graphs displayed on the next page show historical trends 
in the total annual costs per resident and non-resident 
undergraduate student at the University, and the difer-
ence between the price the student pays (i.e., tuition and 
fees) and state support (i.e., “subsidy”). Te methodol-
ogy was created to help individual institutions calculate 
and report the annual cost of providing an undergradu-
ate education. It was not designed to be a mechanism for 
collecting national data on college costs or creating in-
dustry benchmarks. It is also not a measure of the value 
or quality of the education provided by the institution.  
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s t a t i s t i C a l  

A D M I S S I O N S ,  E N R O L L M E N T,  A N D  D E G R E E S  E A R N E D  

F a l l E n r o l l m e n t 
L a s t  Te n  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

admissions — freshmen 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98 

applications 19,728 18,414 18,850 17,591 17,141 15,946 16,569 16,021 16,827 15,554 

accepted 6,737 6,736 6,741 6,441 6,073 6,339 6,088 6,176 6,041 6,050 

enrolled 3,807 3,751 3,589 3,516 3,460 3,687 3,415 3,396 3,437 3,417 

accepted as a percentage 

of applications 34.1% 36.6% 35.8% 36.6% 35.4% 39.8% 36.7% 38.5% 35.9% 38.9% 

enrolled as a 

percentage of accepted 56.5% 55.7% 53.2% 54.6% 57.0% 58.2% 56.1% 55.0% 56.9% 56.5% 

average sat scores — total 1,292 1,299 1,287 1,283 1,267 1,257 1,251 1,245 1,230 1,220 

verbal 638 643 638 634 625 623 622 620 613 609 

math 654 656 649 649 642 634 629 625 617 611 

enrollment 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98 

undergraduate, graduate 

and professional fte 25,895 25,043 24,733 24,314 24,041 23,517 23,000 22,761 21,940 21,794 

undergraduate, graduate 

and professional headcount 28,136 27,276 26,878 26,359 26,028 25,464 24,872 24,635 24,238 24,189 

men (headcount) 11,635 11,403 11,288 10,941 10,661 10,344 10,090 10,028 9,854 10,002 

percentage of total 41.4% 41.8% 42.0% 41.5% 41.0% 40.6% 40.6% 40.7% 40.7% 41.3% 

Women (headcount) 16,501 15,873 15,590 15,418 15,367 15,120 14,782 14,607 14,384 14,187 

percentage of total 58.6% 58.2% 58.0% 58.5% 59.0% 59.4% 59.4% 59.3% 59.3% 58.7% 

african american (headcount) 2,813 2,692 2,686 2,658 2,574 2,490 2,398 2,419 2,402 2,364 

percentage of total 10.0% 9.9% 10.0% 10.1% 9.9% 9.7% 9.6% 9.8% 9.9% 9.8% 

White (headcount) 19,860 19,695 19,665 19,635 19,779 19,720 19,547 19,515 19,318 19,348 

percentage of total 70.6% 72.2% 73.2% 74.4% 76.0% 77.3% 78.5% 79.2% 79.7% 80.0% 

other (headcount) 5,463 4,889 4,527 4,066 3,675 3,254 2,927 2,701 2,518 2,477 

percentage of total 19.4% 17.9% 16.8% 15.5% 14.1% 12.9% 11.9% 11.0% 10.4% 10.2% 

degrees earned 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 2001-02 2000-01 1999-00 1998-99 1997-98 

bachelor’s 3,787 3,773 3,888 3,715 3,741 3,560 3,477 3,444 3,406 3,669 

master’s 1,871 1,914 1,847 1,872 1,739 1,638 1,679 1,726 1,550 1,464 

doctoral 512 490 459 439 412 390 398 425 374 382 

professional 601 608 610 587 672 589 599 588 571 584 

     Source: The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Fact Book. 
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s t a t i s t i C a l  

fall employment of fisCal year 2006-07 2005-06 2004-05 2003-04 2002-03 

Faculty 
full-time 2,919 2,885 2,844 2,744 2,701 

part-time 303 323 330 313 307 

total Faculty 3,222 3,208 3,174 3,057 3,008 

percentage tenured 46.9% 48.1% 48.7% 45.9% 50.5% 

Staff and EPA Non-Faculty 
full-time 1,501 1,374 1,307 1,227 1,157 

part-time 155 131 132 128 111 

EpA non-Faculty 1,656 1,505 1,439 1,355 1,268 

full-time 6,104 6,005 6,004 5,947 5,915 

part-time 317 318 321 317 290 

SpA 6,421 6,323 6,325 6,264 6,205 

total full-time 7,605 7,379 7,311 7,174 7,072 

total part-time 472 449 453 445 401 

total Staff and EpA non-Faculty 8,077 7,828 7,764 7,619 7,473 

total Faculty, Staff, 
     and EpA non-Faculty 11,299 11,036 10,938 10,676 10,481

 Note: SPA denotes employees subject to the State Personnel Act.
                      EPA denotes employees exempt from the State Personnel Act.

          Source: The University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill Fact Book. 
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fall employment of fisCal year 2001-02 2000-01 1999-2000 1998-99 1997-98 

Faculty 
full-time 2,598 2,488 2,601 2,477 2,421 

part-time 322 294 260 260 239 

total Faculty 2,920 2,782 2,861 2,737 2,660 

percentage tenured 52.1% 53.9% 51.9% 54.6% 56.2% 

Staff and EPA Non-Faculty 
full-time 1,034 993 784 725 674 

part-time 97 92 63 56 53 

EpA non-Faculty 1,131 1,085 847 781 727 

full-time 5,782 5,574 5,996 5,790 5,587 

part-time 278 284 307 311 314 

SpA 6,060 5,858 6,303 6,101 5,901 

total full-time 6,816 6,567 6,780 6,515 6,261 

total part-time 375 376 370 367 367 

total Staff and EpA non-Faculty 7,191 6,943 7,150 6,882 6,628 

total Faculty, Staff, 
     and EpA non-Faculty 10,111 9,725 10,011 9,619 9,288 
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s t a t i s t i C a l  

C A P I TA L  A S S E T S  L a s t  S i x  F i s c a l  Ye a r s  

f o r t h e y e a r e n d e d J u n e 3 0 , 2 0 0 7 2 0 0 6 2 0 0 5 2 0 0 4 2 0 0 3 2 0 0 2 

academic buildings 

administrative buildings 

auxiliary buildings 

dormitories 

art/library collections 

106 

19 

49 

41 

6 

103 

19 

48 

40 

6 

103 

19 

48 

35 

6 

103 

19 

48 

35 

6 

103 

17 

48 

31 

6 

103 

17 

48 

31 

6 

Source: Controller’s Offce. 

9 8  T H E U N I V E R S I T Y O F N O R T H C A R O L I N A A T C H A P E L H I L L 



 

  

 

07 THE UNIVERSIT Y OF NORTH CAROLINA AT CHAPEL HILL 

Comprehensive Annual Financial Report 2007 

2 0 0 7  C O M P R E H E N S I V E  A N N U A L  F I N A N C I A L  R E P O R T  9 9  



  

  

2007 COMPREHENSIVE ANNUAL FINANCIAL REPORT 

FISCAL YEAR ENDED JUNE 30,  2007 | CHAPEL HILL,  NORTH CAROLINA 


	Structure Bookmarks
	intRoduCtoRy 


